
Scottsbluff Board of Education Regular 
Meeting
Monday, March 11, 2024 6:00 PM

Scottsbluff High School Board Meeting Room
313 E 27th Street

Scottsbluff, Nebraska 69361

Agenda

1. Opening Procedures
1.a. Call to Order
1.b. Roll Call
1.c. Excuse Absent Member(s)

2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Open Meetings Law
4. Consent Agenda

4.a. Adopt Agenda
4.b. Approval of Certified Staff Hire

4.b.1. Regan Hodsden, Agriculture, Scottsbluff High School
4.c. Approval of Certified Staff Resignation

4.c.1. Jacklyn Cawiezel, LMHP, SBPS
4.d. Approve Minutes as follows:

4.d.1. February 12, 2024
4.d.2. February 28, 2024

5. Expenditures
5.a. Expenditures without Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C, Tree 

Monkeys LLC, and Tory Schwartz: $881,146.26
5.b. Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C. Expenditures: $333.25
5.c. Tree Monkeys LLC Expenditures: $2,250.00
5.d. Tory Schwartz Expenditures: $70.00

6. Awards and Recognitions
6.a. Wrestling

Speaker(s): Dustin Stodola
6.b. Girls Basketball

Speaker(s): Hattie Burford
6.c. Boys Basketball

Speaker(s): Scott Gullion
6.d. State Athletic Administrator of the Year - Dave Hoxworth

Speaker(s): Justin Shaddick
6.e. NSAA Champions for Coaches Award - Darren Emerick

Speaker(s): Dave Hoxworth
7. Public Comment - a total of 60 minutes will be allotted (no more than 4 minutes per 

speaker).
8. Student Report

Speaker(s): Ava Reed
9. Update

9.a. Lake Minatare Elementary
Speaker(s): Ashlen Schaneman



10. Unfinished Business
10.a. Board Policy Review, Revision, and Adoption - Policies 3130, 3133, 5205, 

5406.1, 8261, 6000 Series - “Instruction,” and 9000 Series - “Bylaws of the Board” - 
Second Reading

11. New Business
11.a. Annual Review of Board Policy 5415 - Anti-Bullying

Speaker(s): Dr. Wendy Kemling
11.b. Bear Cub Calendar

Speaker(s): Dr. Bree Rock
11.c. Elementary iPads

Speaker(s): David Davis
11.d. Interactive Flat Panel Displays for Westmoor Elementary/SHS

Speaker(s): David Davis
11.e. Splash Pool Fill In

Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson
11.f. Certified Negotiated Agreement

Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson
12. Reports and Proposals

12.a. Board Members
12.b. Board Committee Reports

12.b.1. Curriculum & Instruction/Americanism Committee - Next Meeting: 
March 22, 2024 @ 11:30 AM
Speaker(s): Mike Mason

12.b.2. Facility Committee - Next Meeting: April 2, 2024 @ 12:00 PM
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

12.b.3. Finance Committee - Next Meeting: April 2, 2024 @ 11:00 AM
Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson

12.b.4. Student Services Committee - Next Meeting: March 21, 2024 @ 11:30 
AM
Speaker(s): Dr. Wendy Kemling

12.c. From the Administrative Staff:
12.c.1. Executive Director of Finance

Speaker(s): Marianne Carlson
12.c.2. Executive Director of Student Services

Speaker(s): Dr. Wendy Kemling
12.c.3. Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction

Speaker(s): Mike Mason
12.c.4. Superintendent

Speaker(s): Dr. Andrew Dick
13. Future Meetings and Dates to Remember

13.a. March 13, 2024 - Parent-Teacher Conferences (4:00-8:00 PM)
13.b. March 14, 2024 - Parent-Teacher Conferences (8:00 AM-8:00 PM) - No Students
13.c. March 15, 2024 - No School for Students & Staff
13.d. March 19, 2024 - ReConnect Graduation @ 5:30 PM - BMS Cafeteria
13.e. March 29 - April 1, 2024 - Spring Break - No School for Students & Teachers
13.f. April 8, 2024 - Board of Education Meeting



14. Adjournment

 



To: Scottsbluff School Board and Dr. Andrew Dick, Superintendent

From: Justin Shaddick, Principal Scottsbluff High School

Re: Letter of Recommendation for Hire

Date: March 5, 2024

Dear Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff School Board of Education,

I am excited to recommend Ms. Regan Hodsden for our Scottsbluff High School Ag, Food, and Natural
Resources Instructor. Ms. Hodsden is originally from Mitchell Nebraska, and will be graduating in the
spring from the Fort Hays State University with a degree in Agriculture Education. Ms. Hodsden has a
stellar background as a former FFA student and competed in collegiate track at FHSU. Ms. Hodsden was
highly recommended emphasizing characteristics like leadership, organization, and passion as key
components of effective teaching.

We are confident Ms. Hodsden will be a good addition to our SHS team and are excited for her to begin
working with our students at our Scottsbluff High School.

Sincerely,

Justin Shaddick
Principal
Scottsbluff High School



Scottsbluff Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, February 12, 2024 6:00 PM 
 
Scottsbluff High School Board Meeting Room
313 E 27th Street
Scottsbluff, Nebraska 69361
 
Mark Lang:   Absent   
Beth Merrigan:   Present   
Robert Polk:   Present   
Scott Reisig:   Present   
Tory Schwartz:   Present   
Paul Snyder:   Present   
 
1. Opening Procedures

1.a. Call to Order
The Scottsbluff Public Schools Regular Board Meeting was called to order at 6:00 PM by Board 
President Scott Reisig.

1.b. Roll Call

1.c. Excuse Absent Member(s)
Motion to excuse absent member Mark Lang Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a second 
by Beth Merrigan.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Open Meetings Law
This meeting was held in accordance to the Open Meetings Act. Notice of this meeting was 
published in the Star-Herald and on the Scottsbluff Public Schools website.

4. Consent Agenda
Motion to accept the Consent Agenda Passed with a motion by Paul Snyder and a second by 
Tory Schwartz.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

4.a. Adopt Agenda

4.b. Approval of Certified Staff Hire

4.b.1. Cole Kramer, Science, Scottsbluff High School

4.b.2. Theresa Ascherl, ELA, Scottsbluff High School

4.b.3. Shauna Mason, Speech Language Pathologist, SBPS

4.c. Approval of Certified Staff Retirement

4.c.1. Yvonne Lease, 2nd Grade, Lake Minatare Elementary



4.c.2. Shane Talkington, Agriculture, Scottsbluff High School

4.d. Approval of Certified Staff Resignation

4.d.1. Nichole Hoesing, Registered Nurse, SBPS

4.d.2. Ashley Harman, 5th Grade, Longfellow Elementary

4.d.3. Ashley Jackson, 8th Grade ELA, Bluffs Middle School

4.e. Approve Minutes as follows:

4.e.1. January 8, 2024

5. Expenditures

5.a. Expenditures, without Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C. and Tory 
Schwartz: $1,052,783.25
Motion to approve the expenditures without Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, 
P.C. and Tory Schwartz for the amount of $1,052,783.25 Passed with a motion by Beth Merrigan 
and a second by Paul Snyder.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

5.b. Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C. Expenditures: $537.50
Motion to approve the expenditures for Douglas, Kelly, Ostdiek, Snyder, Ossian and Vogl, P.C 
for the amount of $537.50 Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a second by Tory Schwartz.
Paul Snyder: Abstain (With Conflict), Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, 
Tory Schwartz: Yea

5.c. Tory Schwartz Expenditures: $170.00
Motion to approve the expenditures for Tory Schwartz for the amount of $170.00 Passed with a 
motion by Paul Snyder and a second by Beth Merrigan.
Tory Schwartz: Abstain (With Conflict), Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: 
Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

6. Awards and Recognitions

6.a. Unified Bowling
Unified Bowling Coach Maggie Anderson spoke.

6.b. Lilian DeWitt - AFJROTC Flight Academy
AFJROTC Sponsor SMSgt. William Runk spoke.

7. Public Comment - a total of 60 minutes will be allotted (no more than 4 minutes per speaker).
The following members of the public addressed the Board of Education during Public Comment:

Cory Kinsey, Scottsbluff
Raul Fernandez, Scottsbluff

8. Student Report
Scottsbluff High School Senior Ava Reed stated the second semester is off to a great start. The 
high school recently held Winter Royalty Week, which included a pep rally and a dance. Ava 
noted Daniel Vidlak and Paige Horne were crowned Winter Royalty King and Queen. Ava stated 



the National Honor Society inducted 39 new members from Scottsbluff High School. The junior 
class is preparing for the ACT and winter sports are concluding this month. Ava took a moment 
to honor Mr. Keith Gille, commenting he would be greatly missed at SHS. Ava thanked the 
Board for their continued support. 

9. Update

9.a. Longfellow Elementary
Longfellow Elementary Principal Lukas Benzel and Assistant Principal Wendee Powell 
presented.

10. New Business

10.a. Board Policy Review, Revision, and Adoption - Policies 3130, 3133, 5205, 5406.1, 8261, 
6000 Series - “Instruction,” and 9000 Series - “Bylaws of the Board” - First Reading
This was a first reading only; no action was taken.

10.b. 2024-2025 & 2025-2026 School Calendar
Motion to approve the 2024-2025 & 2025-2026 School Calendars as presented. Passed with a 
motion by Robert Polk and a second by Paul Snyder.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

10.c. Virtual Server Hosts and SAN
Motion to award the bid for three virtual servers and storage area network server to Staples 
Technology Solutions in the amount of $30,819.81. Passed with a motion by Beth Merrigan and 
a second by Tory Schwartz.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

10.d. Journalism Lab Computers
Motion to approve the purchase of 20 new Apple iMac computers from Apple Incorporated for 
$34,480. Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a second by Paul Snyder.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

10.e. Westmoor Elementary Modernization Student Furniture Purchase
Motion to approve Marianne Carlson, as a representative of Scottsbluff Public Schools, to move 
into an agreement with School Specialty to purchase the student furniture for the Westmoor 
Elementary Modernization project for $149,187.25. Passed with a motion by Beth Merrigan and 
a second by Robert Polk.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

10.f. Scottsbluff High School Auditorium Roof Bid
Motion to approve awarding the Scottsbluff High School Auditorium Roof Bid to Twin City 
Roofing & Sheet Metal Inc for $745,592. Passed with a motion by Tory Schwartz and a second 
by Paul Snyder.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

10.g. Coaching Services - BMS Assistant Soccer
Motion to approve the Coaching Services as presented beginning with the 2023-2024 school 
year. Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a second by Beth Merrigan.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea



10.h. Copiers
Motion to approve the purchase of the six copiers from Century Business Products not to exceed 
$49,935. Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a second by Paul Snyder.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

10.i. Vehicle Purchase - Student Services
Motion to approve the purchase of the 2023 Kia Carnival for $38,968 from Valley Auto 
Locators. Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a second by Tory Schwartz.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

10.j. Student Teacher Stipend for 2024-2025
Motion to approve the Student Teacher Stipend effective for the 2024-2025 school year. Passed 
with a motion by Paul Snyder and a second by Robert Polk.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

10.k. Appointment of Temporary Committee for Naming School Facility
The Temporary Committee will include Board Members Paul Snyder, Rob Polk, and Beth 
Merrigan.
Motion to create the Temporary Committee that will follow the Procedure for Naming School 
Facility as presented. Passed with a motion by Paul Snyder and a second by Beth Merrigan.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

11. Reports and Proposals

11.a. Board Members
Board Member Paul Snyder stated there are many difficult decisions the Board is often required 
to make, which become more difficult because the Board is not in control of the State, including 
how they give or decline to give funds to the District. He also noted the Board cannot control the 
cost of computers, vehicles, etc., and the Board often feels less and less in control of what are the 
hardest decisions that must be made. Paul also commented he hopes the public is aware the 
current Board of Education members are mindful and attentive to what district administrators 
and teachers bring before the Board. 

Board President Scott Reisig also noted being on the Board is a tough job, and he is appreciative 
of the work all staff members are doing. He spoke on behalf of the Board, noting the Board is 
very aware of the choices they have to make, adding they do not take any decision lightly.

Board Member Rob Polk commented his first teaching job was in science in grades 7-12. He 
noted the hardest thing about being a Board Member is balancing finite resources with what 
benefit these resources can bring to students. Rob thanked the staff for what they do every day.

11.b. Board Committee Reports

11.b.1. Curriculum and Instruction/Americanism Committee - Next Meeting: March 15, 2024 @ 
11:30 AM
No report.

11.b.2. Facility Committee - Next Meeting: March 5, 2024 @ 12:00 PM
No report.

11.b.3. Finance Committee - Next Meeting: March 4, 2024 @ 11:30 AM



No report.

11.b.4. Student Services Committee - Next Meeting: February 15, 2024 @ 11:30 AM
No report.

11.c. From the Administrative Staff:

11.c.1. Executive Director of Finance
No report.

11.c.2. Executive Director of Student Services
No report.

11.c.3. Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction
No report.

11.c.4. Superintendent
Superintendent Dr. Andrew Dick stated during the week of January 21-28, the District celebrated 
School Board Recognition Week. He publicly thanked each of the six Board members for their 
dedicated service to Scottsbluff Public Schools and the patrons they represent. Dr. Dick stated he 
is blessed to have Board members who seek to live out the District mission of "Every Child, 
Every Day." He thanked the Board members for their contribution of many hours of work behind 
the scenes, including committee work, emails, phone calls, and everything else that goes into the 
time between regularly scheduled Board meetings. 

Dr. Dick extended a special thank you to the recent retirees, Shane Talkington and Yvonne 
Lease.

Dr. Dick echoed Ava Reed's condolences to Jeanette Gille and the entire family of Keith Gille, 
stating it is in hard times such as these that we are reminded what a truly special place 
Scottsbluff Public Schools is.

12. Future Meetings and Dates to Remember

12.a. February 16, 2024 - No School for K-2 Students

12.b. February 19, 2024 - ESU Professional Development Day - No School for Students

12.c. March 1, 2024 - No School for K-2 Students

12.d. March 7, 2024 - End of 3rd Quarter

12.e. March 8, 2024 - ½ PD Day & ½ Workday - No School for Students

12.f. March 11, 2024 - Board of Education Meeting

12.g. March 19, 2024 - ReConnect Graduation @ 5:30 PM - BMS Cafeteria

13. Move into Closed Session
The Board of Education moved into Closed Session at 7:15 PM.
Move pursuant to §84-1410 of the Nebraska Revised Statutes, also known as the Nebraska Open 
Meetings Law, that the Board of Education for Scottsbluff Public Schools move into Closed 
Session to include Superintendent Dr. Andrew Dick and Executive Director of Finance Marianne 



Carlson for the purpose of a strategy session with respect to collective bargaining. The Closed 
Session is necessary for the protection of the public interest. Passed with a motion by Beth 
Merrigan and a second by Robert Polk.
Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Scott Reisig: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

14. Exit Closed Session

15. Adjournment



Scottsbluff Board of Education Special Meeting
Wednesday, February 28, 2024 5:00 PM 
 
Scottsbluff Public Schools District Office Conference Room
1722 1st Avenue
Scottsbluff, NE 69361
 
Mark Lang:   Present   
Beth Merrigan:   Present   
Robert Polk:   Present   
Scott Reisig:   Absent   
Tory Schwartz:   Present   
Paul Snyder:   Present   
 
1. Opening Procedures

1.a. Call to Order
The Scottsbluff Public Schools Board of Education Special Meeting was called to order at 5:00 
PM by Board Vice President Beth Merrigan.

1.b. Roll Call

1.c. Excuse Absent Member(s)
Excused absent members Scott Reisig Passed with a motion by Paul Snyder and a second by 
Mark Lang.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

2. Open Meetings Law

3. Consent Agenda
Motion to adopt the Consent Agenda Passed with a motion by Robert Polk and a second by Mark 
Lang.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

3.a. Adopt Agenda

3.b. Approval of Certified Staff Hire

3.b.1. Alicia Stodola, Preschool Teacher, Bear Cub Preschool

3.b.2. Lillian Ralston, Preschool Teacher, Bear Cub Preschool

3.b.3. Awnathon McGrath, Elementary Teacher, SBPS

3.b.4. Mariah Jessen, ELA, Bluffs Middle School

3.b.5. Alyssa Noble, Freshman Academy Science, Scottsbluff High School

3.b.6. Jessica Stec, Assistant Principal, Roosevelt Elementary

3.c. Approval of Certified Staff Resignation



3.c.1. Brittney Pankowski, 1st Grade, Lincoln Heights Elementary

3.c.2. Andrea Egelkraut, Special Education, SBPS

4. Move into Closed Session
Pursuant to §84-1410 of the Nebraska Revised Statutes, also known as the Nebraska Open 
Meetings Law, that the Board of Education for Scottsbluff Public Schools moved into Closed 
Session at 5:02 PM to include Superintendent Dr. Andrew Dick and Executive Director of 
Finance Marianne Carlson for the purpose of a strategy session with respect to collective 
bargaining. The Closed Session was necessary for the protection of the public interest. Tory 
Schwartz exited the Board Meeting at 5:02 PM due to a conflict of interest.
Move pursuant to §84-1410 of the Nebraska Revised Statutes, also known as the Nebraska Open 
Meetings Law, that the Board of Education for Scottsbluff Public Schools move into Closed 
Session to include Superintendent Dr. Andrew Dick and Executive Director of Finance Marianne 
Carlson for the purpose of a strategy session with respect to collective bargaining. The Closed 
Session is necessary for the protection of the public interest. Passed with a motion by Mark Lang 
and a second by Tory Schwartz.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Tory Schwartz: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea

5. Exit Closed Session
The Board of Education exited Closed Session at 5:44 PM.

6. Adjourn
The Board of Education Special Meeting adjourned at 5:44 PM.
Motion to adjourn Passed with a motion by Paul Snyder and a second by Robert Polk.
Mark Lang: Yea, Beth Merrigan: Yea, Robert Polk: Yea, Paul Snyder: Yea



FOR BOARD REPORT : February 2024
===========================================================================================

AP OTHER
FUND PAYROLL DISBURSEMENTS EXPENSES* TOTAL
General 3,305,400.82$  551,739.81$          77,577.28$        3,934,717.91$  
Special Building 1,319.34$              -$                   1,319.34$         
Cafeteria 169,427.17$          879.63$             170,306.80$     
Hazardous Materials -$                   -$                  
Activities 60,580.06$            12,175.19$        72,755.25$       
Capital Replacement Fund 52,571.24$            265.01$             52,836.25$       
Student Fee Fund 2,903.78$              (10.00)$              2,893.78$         
Employee Benefit Fund 21,738.20$            (6,563.95)$         15,174.25$       
Cooperative 23,519.91$            (9,178.63)$         14,341.28$       
Bond Fund -$                   -$                  
TOTALS
GRAND TOTALS FOR February 2024 3,305,400.82$  883,799.51$          75,144.53$        4,264,344.86$  

*Includes Transfers
===========================================================================================



Fund Vendor Description Amount
A & O Grant Consulting SERVICES $ 3,300.00
Aaberg, Shelby T REIMBURSEMENT $ 164.11
AC Electric Motor Service SERVICES $ 582.50
ACCS Inc SERVICES $ 705.00
Axtell Community School SERVICES $ 7,000.00
B & C Steel Corporation SUPPLIES $ 2,067.79
Backupify, Inc. COMPUTER SOFTWARE $ 1,700.00
Balthazor, Jamey SERVICES $ 290.00
Benzel Pest Control SERVICES $ 350.00
Benzel, Lukas R REIMBURSEMENT $ 40.00
Black Hills Energy UTILTIES $ 37,522.19
Bluffs Facility Solutions SUPPLIES $ 8,087.73
Boarders Inn & Suites TRAVEL EXPENSE  $ 839.65
Broadmoor Hotel, Inc TRAVEL EXPENSE  $ 3,248.08
Brown, Ashton Alan SERVICES $ 150.00
Carlson, Zachary REIMBURSEMENT $ 17.00
Carolina Biological Supply SUPPLIES $ 695.53
Castaneda, Armand SERVICES $ 260.00
CentralReach LLC COMPUTER SOFTWARE $ 1,200.00
Century Business Products, Inc. SERVICES $ 3,559.29
CenturyLink SERVICES $ 376.14
Chavez, Mario SERVICES $ 300.00
City of Gering SERVICES $ 91.41
Cline Williams LLP LEGAL SERVICES $ 190.00
Column Software, PBC ADVERTISING & PRINTING $ 62.33
Cornhusker Marriott Hotel TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 6,714.12
Crossroads Music LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 201.02
Crouch Recreation MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 1,458.00
Culligan of Scottsbluff SUPPLIES $ 148.00
Cummins Sales and Service SERVICES $ 655.90
Curriculum Associates TEXTBOOKS $ 1,142.40
Davies, Michael SERVICES $ 2,200.00
District 12 FCCLA DUES & FEES $ 102.50
Douglas, Kelly and Ostdiek, P.C. LEGAL SERVICES $ 333.25
Durbin, Mary  REIMBURSEMENT $ 42.14
Dutton-Lainson Company SUPPLIES $ 110.25
DWF Wholesale Florists SUPPLIES $ 692.38
Eakes Office Solutions SUPPLIES $ 8,296.17
Educational Service Unit #13 _9800 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 39,064.00
Edwards, Daniel SERVICES $ 245.00
Ehler, Rodney Jay SERVICES $ 170.00
EXpress Toll MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 69.15
Fairfield Inn & Suites - Omaha TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 2,140.00
Fat Boys Tire and Auto REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE  $ 3,154.43
FirstGroup America SERVICES $ 86,695.33
Flinn Scientific Inc SUPPLIES $ 14.27
Floyd's Sales And Service REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE $ 807.55
Follett Content Solutions, LLC SUPPLIES $ 5,501.65
Follett School Solutions, Inc. COMPUTER SOFTWARE $ 7,389.41
Freeburg, Adam SERVICES $ 290.00
Griess, David J SERVICES $ 250.00
Guest Communications Corporation SUPPLIES $ 1,997.18
Harris, Adam REIMBURSEMENT $ 89.04
Herdt, Conny Ann SERVICES $ 245.00



Holiday Inn Express - Hastings TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 479.80
Homewood Suites Omaha Downtown TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 7,362.00
J W Pepper Of Minneapolis SUPPLIES $ 29.99
Jackson, Christopher SERVICES $ 300.00
JD's Ace Body Shop REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE $ 2,356.18
Juelfs, Taylor SERVICES $ 65.00
Kling, Carolyn LEASE $ 650.00
Kruger, Natasha MILEAGE TO PARENTS $ 1,069.32
Lara-Johnson, Eliyah SERVICES $ 150.00
Lawayne Klein LEASE $ 1,300.00
Lee Enterprises, Inc ADVERTISING & PRINTING $ 1,612.16
Lee, Mi C REIMBURSEMENT $ 10.65
Little, Troy D SERVICES $ 120.00
Marshall, John D SERVICES $ 70.00
Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc. SUPPLIES $ 1,481.62
Mechanical Sales, Inc. MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 3,289.79
Miracle Software Systems, Inc. COMPUTER SOFTWARE $ 7,865.49
Monument Physical Therapy LLC SERVICES $ 1,722.50
Moreno, Melissa REIMBURSEMENT $ 11.39
Mountain Sales & Service, Inc. SUPPLIES $ 531.98
MRG Enterprises, LLC LEASE $ 1,500.00
Najm, Baleria REIMBURSEMENT $ 239.79
NCS Pearson, Inc SUPPLIES $ 2,156.32
NDE Early Childhood Training Center SUPPLIES $ 70.00
Nearpod, LLC COMPUTER SOFTWARE $ 34,000.00
Nebraska Association Of School Boards PROPERTY INSURANCE $ 3,276.00
Nebraska Council Of School Admin DUES & FEES $ 330.00
Nebraska Deca-Grafton & Assoc DUES & FEES $ 4,875.00
Nebraska Education Rising DUES & FEES $ 340.00
Nebraska FCCLA-Grafton & Assoc DUES & FEES $ 449.50
Nebraska HOSA DUES & FEES $ 4,290.00
Nebraska Machinery Co MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 570.43
Nebraska Public Power District UTILTIES $ 51,280.25
Nebraska Safety & Fire Equipment, Inc. SERVICES $ 166.00
New Victorian Inn - Kearney TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 649.90
NFI Parts REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE $ 77.38
Nuesca, Jessica MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 400.00
Ortega, Lucy  REIMBURSEMENT $ 133.87
Panhandle Cooperative Assn SUPPLIES $ 199.61
Paradise SERVICES $ 10.00
Paul Reed Construction SERVICES $ 1,630.00
Pepsi-Cola Of Alliance MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 80.85
Perry, Guthery, Haas, Gessford P.C., Llo LEGAL SERVICES $ 2,270.31
Petty Cash-District Office MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 95.00
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 36,666.86
Pipe Works Plumbing, LLC SERVICES $ 900.00
PresenceLearning, Inc. SERVICES $ 14,600.99
Pugh, Tracy SERVICES $ 350.00
Quadient Finance USA, Inc. LEASE $ 1,080.84
Quadient Leasing USA, Inc. LEASE $ 535.42
Raptor Technologies, LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 1,320.00
Regional Care Inc EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $ 535.00
Rider, Ashley SERVICES $ 120.00
Ronda Roth REIMBURSEMENT $ 35.70
Rose, Arthur SERVICES $ 120.00



Salazar, Denzel E SERVICES $ 380.00
Sanchez, Carmen SERVICES $ 375.00
Sandberg Implement Inc REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE $ 169.47
Schneider, Ken SERVICES $ 330.00
Schwartz, Tory SERVICES $ 70.00
Scotts Bluff Co. Public Transit MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 200.00
Scottsbluff Tent & Awning MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 65.50
Shaddick, Graham Noah SERVICES $ 240.00
Shaggy Buffalo Carwash LLC SERVICES $ 10.00
Skelcher, Betsy Elizabeth REIMBURSEMENT $ 120.00
Smith, Shane REIMBURSEMENT $ 17.00
Sodexo Operations, LLC SERVICES $ 65.00
SPED Strategies, LLC INSERVICE $ 17,500.00
SPS Companies Inc SUPPLIES $ 165.21
Staman, Jenise M REIMBURSEMENT $ 83.55
Staples Technology Solutions COMPUTER SOFTWARE $ 193.56
State Of Nebraska Das Communications SERVICES $ 267.63
Sweetwater Sound Inc. MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 1,584.00
Taylor Music, Inc REPAIRS $ 476.50
Team Chevrolet REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE $ 2,374.84
Teeple, Caroline REIMBURSEMENT $ 24.79
The Filter Shop, Inc. SUPPLIES $ 17,077.12
Thompson Glass Inc MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 742.00
Trane U.S. Inc SERVICES $ 10,244.76
Tree Monkeys LLC SERVICES $ 2,250.00
Valley Auto Locators, LLC VEHICLE ACQUISITION $ 38,968.00
Valley Youth Connections, LLC SERVICES $ 8,415.00
Valverde, Gabriela REIMBURSEMENT $ 34.17
Verizon Connect SERVICES $ 132.65
Verizon Wireless SERVICES $ 1,409.51
Verne Simmonds Company SUPPLIES $ 130.00
Vistabeam SERVICES $ 300.00
Wentz, Jonathan S SERVICES $ 245.00
Westco Western Cooperative Co. FUEL $ 2,211.93
Western Mechanical Solutions, LLC SUPPLIES $ 1,012.72
Whiting Signs LLC SERVICES $ 200.00
Won-Door Corporation MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 936.12
WPCI SERVICES $ 2,005.00
Y M C A SERVICES $ 1,864.00

Fund Total

02 PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 1,319.34
Fund Total

03 Baker, Melissa REIMBURSEMENT $ 34.80
Joyner, Cory REIMBURSEMENT $ 30.40
Juan DeLaCruz REIMBURSEMENT $ 2.70
Meysenburg, Jesse REIMBURSEMENT $ 25.65
Petty Cash-District Office MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 16.00
Sodexo Operations, LLC SERVICES $ 169,317.37
Thrash, Michael REIMBURSEMENT $ 0.25

Fund Total

05 Adam, Seth SERVICES $ 540.00
Albrecht, Colten SER $ 165.00



Alliance Public Schools DUES & FEES $ 518.43
Arthur's Pizza MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 214.00
Awards Unlimited Inc MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 1,450.77
Best Western Inn North Platte TRAVEL EXPENSE  $ 1,719.75
BSN Sports LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 2,525.00
C W D Cash Wa Distributing Co Inc SUPPLIES  $ 2,409.02
Centricity MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 465.00
Comfort Inn Hastings TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 1,012.00
Cooper, Larry SERVICES $ 250.00
Deca Images SUPPLIES $ 220.00
Devlin, Tim SERVICES $ 200.00
Eastern Wyoming College DUES & FEES $ 325.00
Edwards, Daniel SERVICES $ 75.00
Ehler, Rodney Jay SERVICES $ 70.00
Elkhorn Public Schools DUES & FEES $ 593.60
Fairfield Inn & Suites - Omaha TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 1,289.00
Galindo, John E SERVICES $ 90.00
Gering Public Schools DUES & FEES $ 258.15
Gonzalez, Jaime SERVICES $ 140.00
Hampton Inn _13406 TRAVEL EXPENSE $ 644.40
Hastings High School DUES & FEES $ 160.00
Herdt, Conny Ann SERVICES $ 175.00
Holten, Breckden SERVICES $ 50.00
HOSA, Inc. DUES & FEES $ 40.00
Jostens - NEFF Company SUPPLIES $ 216.00
Kiwanis International MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 140.00
Kostman, Cody SERVICES $ 165.00
Lanik, Nathan M SERVICES $ 200.00
Lantis, Robert SERVICES $ 165.00
Long, Scott SERVICES $ 280.00
Manhattan Concert Productions MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 7,440.00
McCook Public Schools DUES & FEES $ 558.88
N S A A DUES & FEES $ 5,196.51
National FFA Organization DUES & FEES $ 1,531.00
Nebraska Education Rising DUES & FEES $ 178.00
Nebraska FCCLA-Grafton & Assoc DUES & FEES $ 48.00
Nebraska HOSA DUES & FEES $ 1,260.00
Ogallala High School DUES & FEES $ 410.00
Pepsi-Cola Of Alliance SUPPLIES $ 4,424.05
Petzet, John M. SERVICES $ 579.00
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 14,895.87
Raines, Randy SERVICES $ 200.00
Salazar, Cheryl SERVICES $ 60.00
Sanchez, Carmen SERVICES $ 100.00
Schmucker, Jim SERVICES $ 200.00
Scottsbluff High School Booster Club MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 65.00
Seward School District DUES & FEES $ 795.34
SHS ProStart Catering SERVICES $ 900.00
SkillsUSA, Inc. DUES & FEES $ 32.00
Smith, Ryan (Jerry) SERVICES $ 300.00
Sodexo Operations, LLC SERVICES $ 1,579.93
St Agnes RENTAL $ 615.00
Stephens, Michael SERVICES $ 200.00
Taco De Oro SUPPLIES $ 255.36
University Of Nebr At Kearney DUES & FEES $ 650.00



University of Nebraska Lincoln DUES & FEES $ 250.00
Vista Ridge Wolfpack Band Booster Org. MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 250.00
Wentz, Jonathan S SERVICES $ 150.00
Western Nebraska Community College - Sco MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 541.00
Wojcik, John SERVICES $ 150.00

Fund Total

06 Forms and Surfaces, Inc. SERVICES $ 10,582.92
Harco Athletic Reconditioning Inc MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 5,007.00
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 1,373.08
School Specialty SUPPLIES $ 6,924.30
Sorinex Exercise Equipment Inc EQUIPMENT $ 13,739.44
Whiting Signs LLC SERVICES $ 14,944.50

Fund Total

07 Meeker, Ashley REIMBURSEMENT $ 10.00
PFM Financial Services LLC MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $ 2,893.78

Fund Total

08 Air Evac EMS, Inc EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $ 32.00
Nebraska Dept of Labor Unemply EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $ 1,211.12
Regional Care Inc EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $ 20,495.08

Fund Total

09 PFM Financial Services LLC FUEL $ 14,341.28
Scottsbluff Public Schools _29270 FUEL $ 9,178.63

Fund Total

February 2024 Total







$ 551,739.81

$ 1,319.34

$ 169,427.17





$ 60,580.06

$ 52,571.24

$ 2,903.78

$ 21,738.20

$ 23,519.91

$ 883,799.51



01 - GENERAL FUND
2 - EXPENSE

000 - DISTRICT WIDE $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 ($20,000.00) 0.00%
105 - SUPERINTENDENT SALARY $209,000.00 $17,416.67 $104,500.02 $104,499.98 $0.00 100.00%
110 - NON INSTRUCTION WAGES $6,331,959.73 $297,802.07 $1,842,363.38 $540,171.60 $3,949,424.75 37.63%
111 - SALARIES TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL STAFF $23,646,786.12 $1,920,919.03 $11,579,152.02 $11,429,943.29 $637,690.81 97.30%
112 - INSTRUCTIONAL AIDE WAGES $3,061,010.22 $263,040.88 $1,555,479.72 $28,820.53 $1,476,709.97 51.76%
113 - SUBS $15,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 $14,000.00 10.26%
114 - SALARIES TECHNICAL STAFF $298,110.80 $24,037.05 $148,746.58 $104,580.98 $44,783.24 84.98%
116 - REGULAR NON CERTIFIED STAFF $459,878.77 $38,269.86 $216,820.13 $229,619.15 $13,439.49 97.08%
120 - NON INSTRUCTION TEMP WAGES $146,044.00 $11,935.40 $76,013.80 $0.00 $70,030.20 52.05%
121 - SALARIES OF TEMP EMP PD TO TEACH/PROF $443,409.25 $58,863.70 $295,416.05 $68,877.00 $79,116.20 82.16%
122 - SALARIES OF TEMP EMP PD TO PARAS $0.00 $58.89 $394.94 $0.00 ($394.94) 0.00%
125 - TEMPORARY HELP - ACT $30,975.00 $300.00 $300.00 $0.00 $30,675.00 0.97%
130 - OVERTIME NON INSTRUCTION $51,611.00 $9,516.43 $53,086.15 $0.00 ($1,475.15) 102.86%
134 - OVERTIME TECHNICAL STAFF $0.00 $14.22 $26.93 $0.00 ($26.93) 0.00%
150 - NON INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF $0.00 $0.00 $56,337.50 $0.00 ($56,337.50) 0.00%
151 - CERTIFIED STIPENDS NEGOTIATED $821,836.65 $104,432.15 $863,653.65 $552,701.73 ($594,518.73) 172.34%
152 - ADDITIONAL COMP INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $0.00 $0.00 $48,750.00 $0.00 ($48,750.00) 0.00%
154 - TECHNICAL STAFF $0.00 $0.00 $5,500.00 $0.00 ($5,500.00) 0.00%
156 - PROFESSIONAL NON-CERTIFICATED STAFF $0.00 $0.00 $4,562.50 $0.00 ($4,562.50) 0.00%
161 - CERTIFIED STIPENDS ADDITIONAL $48,000.00 $6,705.57 $55,494.66 $14,046.69 ($21,541.35) 144.88%
210 - GROUP INSURANCE $26,097.87 $2,171.62 $13,643.78 $3,881.21 $8,572.88 67.15%
211 - GROUP INSURANCE FOR TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $176,322.43 $13,691.62 $81,535.68 $81,390.41 $13,396.34 92.40%
212 - GROUP INSURANCE INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $21,965.72 $1,890.75 $11,295.63 $182.10 $10,487.99 52.25%
214 - GROUP INSURANCE TEHNCIAL STAFF $2,235.84 $180.39 $1,106.98 $784.38 $344.48 84.59%
215 - GROUP INSURANCE SUPERINTENDENTS $1,567.50 $130.63 $783.78 $783.77 ($0.05) 100.00%
216 - GROUP INSURANCE NON CERT PROF STAFF $3,449.09 $287.42 $1,724.52 $1,724.53 $0.04 100.00%
220 - FICA SS $485,540.01 $22,732.27 $144,980.54 $38,463.68 $302,095.79 37.78%
221 - FICA SS TEACHERS $1,917,487.22 $149,306.09 $914,579.91 $858,771.29 $144,136.02 92.48%
222 - FICA SS INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $229,347.78 $19,418.00 $120,143.04 $2,198.76 $107,005.98 53.34%
223 - FICA SS SUBSTITUTE TEACHERS $0.00 $0.00 $122.32 $0.00 ($122.32) 0.00%
224 - FICA SS TECHNICAL STAFF $22,805.49 $1,789.53 $11,427.67 $7,817.52 $3,560.30 84.39%
225 - FICA SS SUPERINTENDENTS $15,988.50 $1,307.20 $4,949.85 $7,843.19 $3,195.46 80.01%
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226 - FICA SS PROF NON CERT STAFF $35,180.73 $2,636.18 $16,166.63 $15,813.85 $3,200.25 90.90%
230 - RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS $620,513.69 $30,347.99 $187,064.80 $52,391.38 $381,057.51 38.59%
231 - RETIREMENT TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $2,175,808.07 $181,960.26 $1,094,069.11 $1,069,295.71 $12,443.25 99.43%
232 - RETIREMENT INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES/ASSTS $289,692.89 $25,606.05 $152,032.30 $2,864.29 $134,796.30 53.47%
234 - RETIREMENT TECHNICAL STAFF $29,446.78 $2,375.74 $14,577.56 $10,330.32 $4,538.90 84.59%
235 - RETIREMENT SUPERINTENDENTS $20,644.60 $1,720.38 $10,322.28 $10,322.28 $0.04 100.00%
236 - RETIREMENT PROF NON CERT STAFF $45,425.91 $3,780.23 $22,681.33 $22,681.32 $63.26 99.86%
240 - ON BEHALF OF $278,775.00 $0.00 $221,762.29 $0.00 $57,012.71 79.55%
260 - UNEMPLOYMENT NON INSTRUCTION $41,270.82 $1,207.75 $6,822.02 $4,291.89 $30,156.91 26.93%
280 - HEALTH BENEFITS-NON INSTRUCTIONAL $0.00 $10,297.29 $77,896.44 $20,461.44 ($98,357.88) 0.00%
281 - HEALTH BENEFITS-TEACHERS/PROFESSIONAL
STAFF

$1,187,557.08 $64,570.31 $388,954.97 $385,936.76 $412,665.35 65.25%
282 - HEALTH BENEFITS-INSTRUCTIONAL
AIDES/ASSISTANTS

$400,000.00 $13,948.11 $69,024.32 $0.00 $330,975.68 17.26%
284 - HEALTH BENEFITS-IT SUPPORT STAFF $0.00 $499.06 $2,994.36 $2,994.36 ($5,988.72) 0.00%
286 - HEALTH BENEFITS-PROFESSIONAL NON CERTIFIED
STAFF

$4,990.56 $3,410.24 $20,401.82 $20,461.44 ($35,872.70) 818.81%
291 - OTHER BENEFITS TEACHERS/PROF STAFF $10,500.00 $535.00 $39,311.33 $0.00 ($28,811.33) 374.39%
310 - PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES $11,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,600.00 0.00%
312 - REPAIRS $51,030.00 $677.52 $2,961.27 $2,023.31 $46,045.42 9.77%
314 - INSERVICE $213,361.00 $18,430.00 $46,969.80 $1,753.99 $164,637.21 22.84%
315 - ACCOUNTING & AUDITING SERVICES $32,050.00 $0.00 $28,500.00 $0.00 $3,550.00 88.92%
316 - DATA PROCESSING $6,000.00 $840.00 $4,320.00 $0.00 $1,680.00 72.00%
317 - LEGAL SERVICES $68,250.00 $2,686.06 $27,644.67 $0.00 $40,605.33 40.51%
318 - CONTRACTED OR SECURED SERVICES $312,296.00 $284.00 $6,690.65 $0.00 $305,605.35 2.14%
319 - OTHER PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL SERVICES $826,423.00 $47,606.87 $430,453.86 $11,603.00 $384,366.14 53.49%
321 - FUEL $361,200.00 $39,734.12 $95,370.47 $0.00 $265,829.53 26.40%
322 - ELECTRICITY $562,675.00 $52,667.28 $270,256.38 $1,651.92 $290,766.70 48.32%
323 - WATER & SEWER $91,350.00 $2,600.28 $37,863.41 $4,462.25 $49,024.34 46.33%
325 - GARBAGE $98,700.00 $8,139.38 $51,988.00 $13,368.73 $33,343.27 66.22%
327 - RENTALS OR LEASES $210,225.00 $7,868.98 $49,129.51 $23,900.34 $137,195.15 34.74%
328 - PROPERTY INSURANCE $697,200.00 $3,276.00 $945,100.01 $0.00 ($247,900.01) 135.56%
330 - EMPLOYEE TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT $96,000.00 $200.00 $1,785.00 $0.00 $94,215.00 1.86%
331 - CONTRACTED PUPIL TRANSPORTATION $1,143,050.00 $86,695.33 $551,139.83 $0.00 $591,910.17 48.22%
332 - MILEAGE TO PARENTS $3,875.00 $1,187.32 $3,252.08 $119.00 $503.92 87.00%
336 - GAS & OIL $179,750.00 $68,240.02 $94,056.71 $0.00 $85,693.29 52.33%
337 - TIRES & PARTS $12,725.00 $1,909.42 $8,952.33 $0.00 $3,772.67 70.35%
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338 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TO VEHICLES $35,875.00 $5,992.58 $30,353.35 $3,625.52 $1,896.13 94.71%
340 - LIABILITY INSURANCE $2,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,625.00 0.00%
350 - ADVERTISING & PRINTING $28,295.00 $6,894.91 $7,501.39 $0.00 $20,793.61 26.51%
363 - TUITION PAID-OTHER $65,000.00 $8,646.70 $43,233.50 $0.00 $21,766.50 66.51%
370 - TUITION PAID-SPED $611,500.00 $27,651.30 $148,233.69 $0.00 $463,266.31 24.24%
380 - COMMUNICATIONS $131,375.00 $12,029.68 $60,707.69 $13,205.56 $57,461.75 56.26%
381 - POSTAGE $27,165.51 $0.00 $5,468.18 $0.00 $21,697.33 20.13%
382 - DISTANCE ED & TELECOMMUNICATIONS $35,420.00 $1,969.77 $9,918.92 $0.00 $25,501.08 28.00%
390 - OTHER PURCHASED SERVICES $45,550.00 $1,740.00 $4,320.00 $0.00 $41,230.00 9.48%
391 - COPY SERVICE-BUILDINGS $1,320.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,320.00 0.00%
395 - SUBAWARDS/SUBCONTRACTS $60,000.00 $8,415.00 $55,975.83 $0.00 $4,024.17 93.29%
397 - SUBAWARDS/SUBCONTRACTS $0.00 $0.00 $24,000.00 $0.00 ($24,000.00) 0.00%
398 - SUBAWARDS/SUBCONTRACTS $15,000.00 $705.00 $2,426.00 $0.00 $12,574.00 16.17%
399 - SUBAWARDS/SUBCONTRACTS $16,000.00 $3,300.00 $23,100.00 $0.00 ($7,100.00) 144.38%
400 - SUPPLIES & MATERIALS $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
410 - SUPPLIES $1,663,931.47 $51,756.15 $467,874.72 $65,547.69 $1,130,509.06 32.06%
411 - TAXES $6,250.00 $0.00 $409.04 $490.00 $5,350.96 14.38%
413 - SUPPLIES - MEDICAID REIMB. $0.00 $0.00 $117.64 $0.00 ($117.64) 0.00%
415 - ANNUAL PURCHASE SUPPLIES $244,400.00 $13,917.56 $115,699.05 $33,796.48 $94,904.47 61.17%
420 - TEXTBOOKS $1,078,708.00 $1,142.40 $74,065.79 $63,572.32 $941,069.89 12.76%
430 - LIBRARY BOOKS $18,275.00 $5,501.65 $10,849.31 $3,861.19 $3,564.50 80.50%
440 - PERIODICALS $19,726.00 $11.00 $554.93 $0.00 $19,171.07 2.81%
450 - AUDIO-VISUAL MATERIALS $5,100.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,809.41 ($6,709.41) 231.56%
460 - COMPUTER HARDWARE < 5000 $569,425.00 $2,491.14 $102,253.34 $36,479.22 $430,692.44 24.36%
465 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE $299,984.00 $53,261.49 $250,007.41 $3,396.62 $46,579.97 84.47%
466 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE $8,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 0.00%
467 - COMPUTER SOFTWARE $76,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $76,400.00 0.00%
470 - FOOD $50,000.00 $0.00 $19,950.00 $0.00 $30,050.00 39.90%
475 - FEE WAIVER $15,250.00 $630.00 $2,800.00 $0.00 $12,450.00 18.36%
480 - FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT <$5000 $26,727.00 $679.86 $64,080.39 $29,660.60 ($67,013.99) 350.74%
490 - OTHER SUPPLIES & MATERIALS $0.00 $0.00 $57.24 $0.00 ($57.24) 0.00%
520 - BUILDING, ACQUISITION IMPROVEMENT $183,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $183,750.00 0.00%
530 - FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT $409,069.00 $2,402.46 $6,653.25 $5,393.76 $397,021.99 2.94%
550 - VEHICLE ACQUISITION $160,000.00 $39,911.00 $146,878.03 $0.00 $13,121.97 91.80%
560 - COMPUTER HARDWARE $185,950.00 $0.00 $19,844.40 $30,819.81 $135,285.79 27.25%
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563 - INSURANCE PAYMENTS $2,625.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,625.00 0.00%
630 - DUES & FEES $105,350.00 $2,441.00 $44,549.54 $0.00 $60,800.46 42.29%
670 - TRAVEL EXPENSE & MILEAGE $515,421.00 $54,122.66 $259,565.16 $4,103.86 $251,751.98 51.16%
671 - PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT $10,000.00 $0.00 $561.27 $0.00 $9,438.73 5.61%
672 - PROFESSIONAL DEV TRAVEL $5,000.00 $0.00 $6,175.87 $0.00 ($1,175.87) 123.52%
673 - PROFESSIONAL DEV TRAVEL $5,000.00 $0.00 $4,579.47 $0.00 $420.53 91.59%
674 - PROFESSIONAL DEV TRAVEL $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,613.06 $25.50 ($638.56) 163.86%
675 - FIELD TRIPS $34,950.00 $2,759.01 $12,256.18 $181.10 $22,512.72 35.59%
676 - PROFESSIONAL DEV TRAVEL $0.00 $0.00 $1,298.94 $0.00 ($1,298.94) 0.00%
677 - PROFESSIONAL DEV $0.00 $0.00 ($750.00) $0.00 $750.00 0.00%
678 - PROFESSIONAL DEV $0.00 $0.00 $11,050.00 $0.00 ($11,050.00) 0.00%
679 - PROFESSIONAL DEV $10,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 0.00%
680 - PROFESSIONAL DEV $10,000.00 $0.00 $69.00 $0.00 $9,931.00 0.69%
682 - PROFESSIONAL DEV $0.00 $0.00 $4,675.00 $0.00 ($4,675.00) 0.00%
690 - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES $133,820.00 $1,219.21 $28,627.51 $2,411.95 $102,780.54 23.19%
695 - FAMILY INVOLVEMENT $8,750.00 $560.55 $2,887.68 $0.00 $5,862.32 33.00%
999 - CREDIT FOR USE ($164,850.00) ($27,588.78) ($157,289.94) $0.00 ($7,560.06) 95.41%

$55,367,732.10 $3,934,717.91 $25,132,209.10 $16,062,209.96 $14,173,313.04 74.40%01 - GENERAL FUND Total:
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01 $25,015,577.05GENERAL FUND $17,414,441.72 ($25,132,233.42) $0.00 $17,297,785.35
02 $298,927.44SPECIAL BUILDING FUND $3,502,238.27 ($1,526,277.08) $0.00 $2,274,888.63
03 $1,127,343.74SCHOOL LUNCH FUND $2,066,697.62 ($1,358,875.74) $0.00 $1,835,165.62
04 $129,370.95QUAL CAPITAL PURPOSE FUND $670,898.93 ($7,441.00) $0.00 $792,828.88
05 $526,593.64ACTIVITY FUND $490,266.25 ($493,484.53) $0.00 $523,375.36
06 $0.00DEPRECIATION FUND $1,825,985.38 ($1,245,096.83) $0.00 $580,888.55
07 $14,785.30STUDENT FEE FUND $15,351.47 ($21,441.89) $0.00 $8,694.88
08 $150,734.85EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND $33,889.56 ($173,230.42) $0.00 $11,393.99
09 $99,549.07COOPERATIVE FUND $50,228.43 ($97,954.84) $0.00 $51,822.66
10 $920,041.68BOND FUND $5,003,785.78 ($2,562,811.95) $0.00 $3,361,015.51

End of Report
Grand Total: $31,073,783.40 $28,282,923.72 ($32,618,847.70) $26,737,859.43$0.00

Scottsbluff Public Schools
Fund Balances
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

Fund RevenueDescription ExpenseBeginning Balance Transfers Fund Balance

Month:
Year:

February
2024

Include Cash Balance

FY End ReportFund Type:
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Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
01.1.1030.102.0.000.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 $232.68 $565.20 ($565.20) 0.00%

01.1.1110.100.0.000.00
LOCAL DISTRICT TAXES

$15,118,198.00 $510,641.04 $3,419,689.49 $11,698,508.51 77.38%

01.1.1115.100.0.000.00
CARLINE TAXES / DEBATE

$13,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $13,000.00 100.00%

01.1.1120.100.0.000.00
PUBL POWER SALES TAX

$500,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,000.00 100.00%

01.1.1125.100.0.000.00
MOTOR VEHICLE TAX

$1,300,000.00 $148,990.77 $708,366.43 $591,633.57 45.51%

01.1.1270.100.0.000.00
PRESCHOOL RECEIPTS

$120,000.00 $2,785.46 $73,568.99 $46,431.01 38.69%

01.1.1270.100.0.015.00
PRESCHOOL RECEIPTS

$0.00 $6,130.93 $103,783.43 ($103,783.43) 0.00%

01.1.1270.102.0.000.00
PRESCHOOL RECEIPTS

$0.00 $0.00 $773.63 ($773.63) 0.00%

01.1.1270.102.0.015.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 ($47.37) ($157.85) $157.85 0.00%

01.1.1321.100.0.000.00
TUITION FROM OTHER SCHOOL DISTRICTS WITHIN STATE

$0.00 $0.00 $3,074.00 ($3,074.00) 0.00%

01.1.1410.100.0.000.00
INTEREST INVESTMENTS/DIGITAL GRAPHIC ART

$100,000.00 $2,534.22 $267,996.89 ($167,996.89) -168.00%

01.1.1610.100.0.000.00
LOCAL LICENSE FEES

$20,000.00 $0.00 $15,402.50 $4,597.50 22.99%

01.1.1620.100.0.000.00
POLICE COURT FINES/SALE OF NON REIMB

$0.00 $21,860.89 $93,754.33 ($93,754.33) 0.00%

01.1.1810.100.0.000.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 100.00%

01.1.1810.100.0.050.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 $484.05 $3,309.35 ($3,309.35) 0.00%

01.1.1810.100.0.060.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 $1,632.59 $11,183.43 ($11,183.43) 0.00%

01.1.1810.100.0.080.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 $942.98 $6,176.14 ($6,176.14) 0.00%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 2/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

2/29/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

01.1.1810.102.0.050.00 $0.00 ($6.80) ($90.03) $90.03 0.00%
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BAD DEBT WRITE OFF
01.1.1810.102.0.060.00
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM

$0.00 ($37.75) ($88.12) $88.12 0.00%

01.1.1810.102.0.080.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 ($90.76) ($94.46) $94.46 0.00%

01.1.1820.100.0.015.00
PRESCHOOL BEFORE & AFTER SCHOOL CARE

$0.00 $2,078.16 $13,854.26 ($13,854.26) 0.00%

01.1.1820.102.0.015.00
BAD DEBT WRITE OFF

$0.00 ($50.00) ($120.00) $120.00 0.00%

01.1.1910.100.0.000.00
RENTAL - SCHOOL FACILITIES

$10,000.00 $2,100.00 $3,925.00 $6,075.00 60.75%

01.1.1925.100.0.000.00
GRANT FROM CORP & OTHER PRIVATE INTEREST

$0.00 $0.00 $2,660.42 ($2,660.42) 0.00%

01.1.1990.100.0.000.00
OTHER LOCAL RECEIPTS

$35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 100.00%

01.1.2110.100.0.000.00
COUNTY FINES & LICENSES

$200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 100.00%

01.1.3110.100.0.000.00
STATE AID

$18,480,589.00 $1,815,961.90 $11,012,455.40 $7,468,133.60 40.41%

01.1.3110.100.0.015.00
STATE AID

$0.00 $32,097.10 $192,582.60 ($192,582.60) 0.00%

01.1.3120.100.0.000.00
SPECIAL ED

$4,400,000.00 $799,955.00 $2,391,870.00 $2,008,130.00 45.64%

01.1.3125.100.0.000.00
SPECIAL EDUC. TRANSPORTATION

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 100.00%

01.1.3132.100.0.000.00
PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX CREDIT

$0.00 $456,349.52 $456,349.52 ($456,349.52) 0.00%

01.1.3135.100.0.000.00
HIGH ABILITY LEARNERS

$10,000.00 $0.00 $14,492.00 ($4,492.00) -44.92%

01.1.3180.100.0.000.00
PRO RATE MOTOR VECHICLE TAX

$60,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60,000.00 100.00%

01.1.3200.100.0.000.00
STATE APPORTIONMENT 

$350,000.00 $0.00 $546,107.38 ($196,107.38) -56.03%

01.1.3540.100.0.000.00
STATE EARLY CHILDHOOD-STADIUM

$250,000.00 $126,319.00 $214,812.17 $35,187.83 14.08%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 2/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

2/29/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

01.1.3541.100.0.000.00 $306,850.00 $0.00 $104,530.00 $202,320.00 65.93%
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EARLY CHILDHOOD SIXPENCE
01.1.3551.100.0.000.00
Career Education State Grant

$0.00 $0.00 $24,343.00 ($24,343.00) 0.00%

01.1.3599.100.0.000.00
OTHER STATE CATEGORICAL PROGRAMS

$0.00 $0.00 $8,000.00 ($8,000.00) 0.00%

01.1.3990.100.0.000.00
OTHER STATE RECEIPTS

$1,000.00 $2,932.92 $2,978.52 ($1,978.52) -197.85%

01.1.3992.100.0.000.00
EDUCATION QUEST

$0.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 ($7,500.00) 0.00%

01.1.4105.100.0.000.00
UNIVERSAL SERVICES FUND (E-RATE)

$0.00 $0.00 $11,906.64 ($11,906.64) 0.00%

01.1.4200.100.0.000.00
TITLE 1, PART A

$1,100,000.00 $0.00 $435,326.00 $664,674.00 60.42%

01.1.4222.100.0.000.00
MCKINNEY HOMELESS GRANT

$11,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $11,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4310.100.0.000.00
TITLE II, PART A

$150,000.00 $0.00 $88,881.00 $61,119.00 40.75%

01.1.4330.100.0.000.00
Title VI, REAP RURAL LOW INCOME

$0.00 $0.00 $50,297.00 ($50,297.00) 0.00%

01.1.4404.100.0.000.00
IDEA BASE  0-4

$0.00 $756,633.00 $756,633.00 ($756,633.00) 0.00%

01.1.4406.100.0.000.00
IDEA PRESCHOOL BASE ALLOC

$19,000.00 $20,483.00 $20,483.00 ($1,483.00) -7.81%

01.1.4410.100.0.000.00
IDEA/ENROLLMENT & POVERTY

$800,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $800,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4412.100.0.000.00
IDEA PART B PORPORTIONALTE SHARE

$25,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4450.100.0.000.00
M.I.P.S.

$200,000.00 $22,973.54 $233,769.33 ($33,769.33) -16.88%

01.1.4455.100.0.000.00
MEDICAID CLAIM PROCESSING

$200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4510.100.0.000.00
TITLE IV STUDENT SUPPORT & ACADEMIC ENRICHMENT GRA

$430,000.00 $0.00 $370,506.40 $59,493.60 13.84%

01.1.4700.100.0.000.00
CARL PERKINS

$55,000.00 $0.00 $55,301.00 ($301.00) -0.55%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 2/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

2/29/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

01.1.4910.100.0.000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $13,972.10 $11,027.90 44.11%
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INDIAN EDUCATION
01.1.4925.100.0.000.00
TITLE III ELL

$20,000.00 $0.00 $27,341.20 ($7,341.20) -36.71%

01.1.4967.100.0.000.00
TITLE IV PART A

$70,000.00 $0.00 $23,428.00 $46,572.00 66.53%

01.1.4968.100.0.000.00
21ST CENTURY GRANT (TITLE IV, PART B)

$0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00 ($150,000.00) 0.00%

01.1.4968.100.1.060.00
21ST CENTURY GRANT (TITLE IV, PART B)

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4968.100.1.070.00
21ST CENTURY GRANT (TITLE IV, PART B)

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4968.100.1.080.00
21ST CENTURY GRANT (TITLE IV, PART B)

$50,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4988.100.0.000.00
ARP - ELO

$0.00 $11,008.00 $11,008.00 ($11,008.00) 0.00%

01.1.4988.100.1.000.00
ARP - Expanded Learning Collaborative

$192,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $192,500.00 100.00%

01.1.4989.100.0.000.00
ARP - ELO SUMMER

$0.00 $29,910.00 $29,910.00 ($29,910.00) 0.00%

01.1.4992.100.0.000.00
AFJROTC

$55,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $55,000.00 100.00%

01.1.4993.100.0.000.00
ARP HCY I

$0.00 $0.00 $1,173.00 ($1,173.00) 0.00%

01.1.4994.100.0.000.00
ARP HCY II

$0.00 $0.00 $10,244.00 ($10,244.00) 0.00%

01.1.4995.100.0.000.00
CATEGORICAL GRANTS

$1,626,104.00 $0.00 $241,497.85 $1,384,606.15 85.15%

01.1.4997.100.0.000.00
ESSER II Grant

$0.00 $0.00 $2,667,152.00 ($2,667,152.00) 0.00%

01.1.4998.100.0.000.00
ESSER III Grant

$5,015,245.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5,015,245.00 100.00%

01.1.5301.100.0.000.00
INSURANCE ADJUSTMENTS

$0.00 ($867.89) $18,301.48 ($18,301.48) 0.00%

01.1.5400.100.0.000.00
SALE OF PROPERTY

$2,500.00 $0.00 $775.00 $1,725.00 69.00%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 2/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

2/29/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only

01.1.5690.100.0.000.00 $25,000.00 $1,674.31 $94,117.43 ($69,117.43) -276.47%
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OTHER NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS
$51,520,986.00 $4,775,610.49 $25,015,577.05 $26,505,408.95Fund 01 Total: 51.45%

End of Report

$51,520,986.00 $4,775,610.49 $25,015,577.05 $26,505,408.95Grand Total: 51.45%

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Account Number / Description

Revenue Report 2/1/2024From Date:
Fiscal Year:   2023-2024

2/29/2024To Date:

Budget Range To Date YTD Uncollected Balance % Remaining

Summary Only
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Lake Minatare 
Elementary 

Celebrating 135 Years



      Early Start

• March 10, 1889, a petition to create 
a school district in Cheyenne 
County

• First known as District 60- Hilltop 
School- One-room school house 

• 1909 Nebraska had 6,858 school 
districts- (2023-249 school districts)



          1914

• Construction of  the Lake Minatare 
Dam began.

• Enrollment increased to 33 in 1913.
• School board passed and voted to 

build a new school house for $1,500 
with donation of  land.

• After building the new school what 
was once Hilltop School was now 
named Lake Minatare

• Lake Minatare- District 14
• Two-room school house that quickly 

became 3 that served K-8
• Served students until 1964
• Top enrollment peaked at 110 students 

before consolidation.



Consolidation-1964 
District 64

Lake Minatare, District 14
Fairview, District 50
Hillcrest, District 29

Part of  Hope, District 33

• The name changed to District 64- as it was founded in 1964. 

•  New school opened in 1965 with 120 students



2000’s

• 2006-LB 126 Nebraska set to dissolve 
many Class I schools- Failed to be pass

• SBPS voted on June 15, 2006, and 
Lake Minatare was taken in by 
Scottsbluff  Public Schools

• 2007- Last year K-8 school
• 2009- Last year K-6 school
• 2009- Lake Alice School consolidated 

with Lake Minatare



Current Day

• Since 2008- Average enrollment 70 
students K-5

2023-2024 School Year
Total Enrollment 67 students

Options 11 students

In-District Transfers 13 students

Alumni Students 25 students



What are a few things that make Lake Minatare 
Elementary wonderful…….

• Positive School Culture
• Smaller Class Sizes
• High Academic Achievement Levels

• 74.36% Proficient of  all assessments- 
AQuESTT (2022-2023)

• Experienced Staff- 200+ years of  
experience

• High Parent involvement
• Parent Club offers past students Scholarships 

every year



                           
50+ Years of  
Soup Supper

• Started at Lake Alice but became a 
Lake Minatare tradition, orchestrated 
and supported by the Parent Club

• Serve approximately 450 people 
around the community

• Community Supported by donations 
for Silent Auctions

• Possible by parent and student 
volunteers
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Business Operations

Purchasing Policies

1. The Executive Director of Finance shall periodically estimate the requirements of 
standard items or classes of items and make bulk purchases. The Board may enter into 
multi-year contracts for periods not to exceed seven years, for the provision of utility 
services, refuse disposal, transportation services, maintenance services, financial services, 
insurance, security services, and instructional materials, supplies, and equipment. The 
District will follow NDE guidelines and applicable state statutes for any purchases made 
through the Nebraska Department of Administrative Services. All purchases for supplies, 
materials, equipment, and contractual services involving more than $5,000 $10,000 shall 
be based on formal bids. 

2. Competitive pricing may include written or oral price quotes.

3. Formal bid requests are distributed based on written specifications with written bid 
responses which shall be opened in public at the prescribed time and place as indicated 
and tabulated for study. Formal bids while opened publicly are not required to be publicly 
advertised.

4. Bid instructions shall be clear, complete, and conducive to formal bidding.

5. The Executive Director of Finance shall seek bids from those sources who are able to 
offer the best prices, consistent with quality, delivery, and service. Consideration must be 
given to local vendors whenever the following factors are equal: quality of product, 
suitability of product, price, conformance with the specifications, convenience of 
delivery, and past services to the District.

6. After formal bids have been opened and tabulated, they will be available for those 
interested in copy or study. They shall not, however, be removed from the Purchasing 
Office.  

7. The right is reserved to reject any bid as submitted and to make selection of materials or 
equipment as is, in the best judgment of the Board of Education or its purchasing agent, 
best suited for the purposes indicated. In the event of a tie bid, the following procedure 
shall be followed:

a. In the case of single items, the award will be made to a local vendor, if any, 
or if not, shall be made to the vendors who have offered the most consistent 
service and reliability in the past.  

b. In the case of multiple items where all items are tie bids, the procedure shall 
be the same as in Item a. above.

c. In the case of multiple items where only a part of the items are tie bids, the 
award of all tie bids shall be made to a local vendor, if any, or if not, to the 
vendor who has done the best on the whole.
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8. The Superintendent will have authority to authorize purchases with formal bids for 
goods and services costing $5,000 to $30,000 $10,000 - $40,000, with Board 
approval for purchases of $30,000 $40,000 or above.  

It shall be the responsibility of the Executive Director of Finance to develop 
internal procedures for purchases less than $5,000.00 $10,000. (see grid below)

PROCEDURE FOR PURCHASES:

Dollar Amount Approval Levels Purchase 
Process

1-300 499 Principal/Supervisor Competitive 
Price

300-4,999 500 - 9,999 Principal/Supervisor, EDF Competitive 
Price

5,000-9,999 Principal/Supervisor, EDF Formal Bid
10,000-29,999 10,000 – 
39,999

Principal/Supervisor, EDF, Superintendent Formal Bid

30,000-59,999 Principal/Supervisor, EDF, Superintendent 
Board of Education

Formal Bid

60,000+ 40,000+ Principal/Supervisor, EDF, Superintendent 
Board of Education

Formal Bid

60,000+ 109,000+ 
(Construction)

Principal/Supervisor, EDF, Superintendent, 
Board of Education

Formal Bid, 
Advertised

(Note: Deviations from the above may occur in cases of proprietary equipment or emergency situations.)

9. For purchases of $30,000 $40,000 and above, the Executive Director of Finance 
and Superintendent shall advertise for sealed bids which shall be opened in 
conformity with any applicable laws and in compliance with any procedures 
established by the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee. The Board 
retains the right to determine the responsibility of the bidders and shall award the 
contract to the lowest responsible bidder meeting specifications, be the bidder a 
member or apart from the local community.

10. Any school employee who orders any supplies or equipment outside of that 
which has been included in the annual budget and without written authorization 
of the principal, the Superintendent, or the Superintendent’s designee shall be 
personally liable for payment for the supplies or equipment purchased. 

11. School employees or students purchasing supplies and equipment out of an 
activity account must first secure a purchase order from the principal, or the 
Superintendent’s designee authorizing the purchase. Failure to do so will cause 
the person to be personally liable for payment for the supplies or equipment 
purchased.

12. The District need not comply with the bidding requirements if the District 
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purchases property from the Nebraska State Purchasing Bureau, so long as the 
Nebraska State Purchasing Bureau competitively bid the purchase of property.

Credit Card Purchasing Program
1. The Board of Education authorizes the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee 

to contract with one or more financial institutions, card-issuing banks, credit card 
companies, charge card companies, debit card companies, or third-party merchant banks 
capable of operating a purchasing card program on behalf of the District.

2. The Board of Education delegates to the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s 
designee:

a. The determination of the type of purchasing card or cards to be utilized in the 
District’s purchasing card program; and, 

b. The determination of which employees shall be approved or disapproved to be 
assigned a purchasing card in the District’s purchasing card program. 

3. The District’s purchasing card program may only be utilized for the purchase of goods 
and services for and on behalf of the District. No officer or employee of the District shall 
use a purchasing card for any unauthorized use.

4. An itemized receipt for purposes of tracking expenditures shall accompany all purchasing 
card purchases. In the event that a receipt does not accompany an authorized cardholder’s 
purchase, the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee shall temporarily or 
permanently suspend said cardholder’s purchasing card privileges.  

5. Upon the termination or suspension of employment of an individual using a purchasing 
card, the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee shall immediately close such 
individual’s purchasing card account and said employee shall immediately return the 
purchasing card. 

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. § 73-106
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-515
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-10,104

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: May 8, 2023 March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=73-106#:~:text=(1)%20Whenever%20any%20public%20school,which%20are%20not%20to%20be
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-515
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-10,104
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Business Operations

Approval of Change Orders

For purposes of this policy, a “change order” shall mean a written amendment to the construction 
contract issued and signed by the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee, the architect-
engineer, and/or the contractor authorizing a change in the scope of work, an adjustment in the 
contract sum or contract time, or both.

A construction change order shall not be binding on the District, unless the change order is in 
writing, approved, and executed by duly authorized parties as provided herein. All work which is 
the subject of a construction change order shall not commence until approved as provided herein. 
Otherwise, the District will not be responsible for payment on a construction change order. Such 
authorized and fully executed construction change order shall be attached to and become a part 
of the original contract.

Initiation of Change Orders
A construction change order is required for a change in the scope of work, an increase or 
decrease in the amount of the construction cost, to adjust the substantial or final completion date 
of a construction project, or by mutual agreement of all relevant and necessary parties.  

Change Order Approval Authority
The Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee shall recommend to the Board of Education 
for its review and approval any construction change order(s) that:

1. Is greater than $40,000;
2. Cumulative total of all construction change orders of a construction project in an amount 

in excess of 10% of the original construction contract amount; and/or,
3. Provides for new or different facilities not already approved by the Board of Education, 

or significantly alters the design or extent of facilities provided for in the original contract 
documents.

Delegation of Authority for Major Construction Projects
For those construction change orders not requiring Board of Education approval, the 
Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee has the authority to approve a construction 
change order request in an amount not to exceed $40,000, provided however, the cumulative 
total of all approved construction change orders for a single, major construction contract by the 
Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee does not increase the original construction 
contract amount by more than 10%. For the purposes of this subsection, the original construction 
contract amount for a construction management at risk contract shall be the amount approved by 
the Board of Education in an agreement, or a formal amendment to the agreement. Any 
construction change order approved by the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee shall 
be reported to the Board of Education at the Board’s next regular meeting.

Date of Adoption: March 11, 2024 
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Students

Graduation

To participate in commencement exercises or receive a Scottsbluff Public Schools diploma a 
student must fully complete all requirements for graduation prior to the official commencement 
exercises, and complete other administrative requirements or conditions. Students who graduate 
from Scottsbluff High School must accumulate 270 credit hours.

Graduation requirements may be modified for students graduating from alternative programs. 
Such changes will be detailed in the appropriate handbook as approved by the Board of 
Education each year.

Graduation requirements for special education students will be in accordance with the prescribed 
course of study as described in their Individualized Education Program (IEP). Each student's IEP 
will include a statement of the projected date of graduation at least 18 months in advance of the 
projected date and the criteria to be used in determining whether graduation will occur. Prior to 
the special education student's graduation, the IEP team shall determine whether the graduation 
criteria have been met. With the approval of the IEP team, any student on an IEP may substitute 
a comparable course for an identified course that is specifically required for graduation.

The total graduation requirements must include:

SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS
GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS (270 Total)

CAREER ACADEMY 70
Pre-Academy Course(s) 10
Foundational Academy or Pathway Courses
● Successful completion of two Foundational Career Academies OR one Foundational

60

Career Academy AND one Specialized Academy Pathway is required for graduation.
● Courses may count toward completion of both a Foundational Career Academy and core

content requirements. However, they may only be counted once toward total hours
needed for graduation (270).

ENGLISH 40
English 9 or Honors English 9 10
English 10 or Honors English 10 10
English Electives 20
MATH 30
Algebra I 10
Geometry or Advanced Geometry or Accelerated Geometry/Algebra 2 10
Math Elective 10
SCIENCE 30
Physical Science 10
Biology
Science Elective

10
10
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SOCIAL STUDIES 30
Geography/World History 10
American History Electives 10
American Government 5
Social Sciences Elective 5
PHYSICAL EDUCATION 10
PERSONAL FINANCE 5
COMPUTER SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY* 5

*This requirement is for the Class of 2027 2028 and beyond.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-729
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-3301 to 79-3305
NDE Rule 10

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Review: January 5, 2022
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-729
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-3301
https://www.education.ne.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/CLEANRULE10_2015LD.pdf
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Students

Student Searches and Metal Detectors

To ensure that school buildings remain safe and free from dangerous objects and paraphernalia, 
the Board of Education hereby authorizes the use of metal detectors to conduct lawful searches 
of students on school grounds, in a school vehicle, or at a school activity. The following 
procedures will be implemented for metal detectors at Scottsbluff Public Schools:

1. Prior to any student being screened by a metal detector, the District will provide written 
notice to all students and parents about the use of metal detectors in school. Said notice 
may be incorporated into the Parent-Student Handbook, emailed to parents, and/or posted 
on signage around school buildings. Such notice shall be issued at least once each school 
year.

2. District staff may conduct screenings based on:
a. Reasonable suspicion; and/or,
b. A random, nondiscriminatory basis, so long as no individual is targeted.

3. Any individual subject to a metal detector screening must bring their personal belongings 
(coat, backpack, purse, gym bag, and the like) to the location where the screening will be 
performed. Said items may be subject to a metal detector screening.

4. All persons subject to a metal detector screening are required to remove any metal or 
dangerous objects from their person and/or personal belongings prior to the screening.  
After removing any such metal or dangerous objects, the person will be subjected to the 
metal detector screening.

5. If the metal detector activates during a screening, then such person will be subject to 
additional screening and/or further search by district personnel.

6. Any person found to be in possession of a firearm or other dangerous weapon will be 
immediately removed from school grounds and shall be subject to arrest and/or 
disciplinary action pursuant to applicable law and Student Code of Conduct.

7. Individuals found to be in possession of other unauthorized items (such as drugs) will be 
subject to disciplinary action, referral to law enforcement, and/or immediate removal 
from school grounds.

8. Any student who refuses to submit to a search consistent with these procedures will be 
subject to a search of his/her personal and belongings, and any other appropriate 
disciplinary action by school administration. Other persons (such as visitors) who refuse 
to submit to a search consistent with these procedures will be refused entry and escorted 
off school grounds immediately.
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9. No student will be subjected to a metal detector screening based on any discriminatory or 
unlawful reason.

10. Nothing in this policy shall preclude or preempt any Individualized Education Plan, 504 
Plan, or other legal requirements under the applicable special education laws.

11. Nothing in this policy precludes the District from conducting other lawful searches or 
activities in an effort to keep school safe and free from dangerous weapons.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-267
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1204.04

Date of Adoption: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-267
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=28-1204.04
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Instruction

General Policy Statement

The Board of Education delegates to the Superintendent the responsibility of maintaining the 
program of instruction and extracurricular activities.

The instructional program and extracurricular activities shall meet the accredited school system 
standard of the State Board of Education through the Nebraska Department of Education, federal 
regulations, Nebraska School Activities Association regulations, and the policies of the Board of 
Education. 

The professional staff is responsible for the development of educational and activities programs 
which meet the objectives of Scottsbluff Public Schools.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Scope of Instructional Program

The District shall provide instruction suitable to the needs of all who are legally eligible to attend 
school in the District.

Except for special types of instruction, the instructional program may be arranged in units 
commonly designated as grades, each grade approximately the work of one year. Such a program 
of instruction shall be organized into schools or other administrative units as follows:

1. The preschool may provide for the instruction of children ages three and four. 

2. The elementary school shall provide for the instruction of children kindergarten 
through fifth grade.

3. The middle school shall provide for the instruction of children in grades six through 
eight.

4. The secondary school shall provide for the instruction of children in grade six through 
twelve. The high school shall provide for the instruction of children in grades nine 
through twelve. Within the secondary school, grades six through eight may be treated 
as separate from grades nine through twelve.

5. Instruction appropriate to the needs of the community and individuals may be 
provided for adults and others beyond the age required to attend school.

6. Departures from the above noted organizational plan for instruction may be made by 
the Superintendent upon approval of the Board of Education.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

The Program of Instruction

The minimum program of instruction in the schools shall be that prescribed by the statutes. The 
statutory curriculum may be augmented and extended to provide for the educational needs of 
individual pupils and differing areas in the School District.

Legal Reference: Title 92, Neb. Admin Code, Chapter 10
Every Student Succeeds Act, 20 U.S.C. § 6301

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024

https://www.nebraska.gov/nesos/rules-and-regs/regtrack/proposals/0000000000001462.pdf
https://www.congress.gov/114/plaws/publ95/PLAW-114publ95.pdf
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Instruction

School Instructional Hours

Scottsbluff Public Schools will have a school year consisting of at least:
1. For kindergarten, the time equivalent to 400 hours;
2. For elementary grades one through grade eight, the time equivalent to 1,032 hours; and,
3.  For grades nine through twelve, the time equivalent to 1,080 hours.

An instructional hour shall mean a period of time at least 60 minutes, which is actually used for 
the instruction of students.

Interruptions in the school year of the instructional hour minimums due to extracurricular 
activities (interscholastic sports, clubs, and contests) will be held to a minimum. All students 
participating in such events will be required to comply with the District's policies on student 
attendance for such absences to be excused, including the completion of assignments for missed 
classes.  

The required 1,080, 1,032, and 400 instructional hour minimums shall not include the following:
1. When a school is dismissed for any reason such as tournaments or contests, 

parent/teacher conferences, funerals, parades, and school picnics; or,
2. Time scheduled for the school lunch period. 

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-101
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-211 through 79-212; 
Title 92, Neb. Admin. Code, Chapter 10

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-101
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-211
https://www.nebraska.gov/nesos/rules-and-regs/regtrack/proposals/0000000000001462.pdf
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Instruction

School Day for Students

The school day shall be scheduled in such a way that students are given the best opportunity for 
their educational growth and development. The length of the day, and the arrangement of time 
segments within it, need not be uniform for all grade levels.

1. The length of the school day in the secondary schools shall be no less than 380 minutes.

2. The hours of opening and closing each type of school shall be determined by the 
Superintendent. The time of opening and ending the school day may be modified where 
transportation or other conditions justify such a change upon the authorization of the 
Superintendent provided that the length of school sessions are not shortened.

3. In designing the student day, the following considerations are to be met:
a. The learning activities of each student are carefully guided and supervised.
b. Each student has opportunities to receive individual assistance from teachers 

outside of the regular school day.
c. Parents shall be informed of late starts or early dismissal.
d. Early dismissal for student employment shall be subject to approval of the 

building administration. Parental or guardian permission shall precede any early 
dismissal for work related activities. Early dismissal of other students shall be for 
reasons of health, etc., and must be validated by the student's parent or guardian.

e. Changes in the school day shall be subject to the approval of the Superintendent.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Review: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Fire Drills

Fire drills shall be conducted at such times and manner as is required by the State Fire Marshal. 

The frequency of fire drills shall be as follows:
1. At a sufficient frequency to familiarize occupants with the drill procedure as a matter of 

routine;
2. Every month in each school building in which the facility is in session;
3. Subject to the exception that a monthly drill may be deferred in months of severe 

weather, provided that the required number of annual drills is achieved and not less than 
four are conducted before the drills are deferred; and,

4. One additional The first drill shall be conducted within the first 30 days of a school year.

The manner of conducting fire drills shall be as follows:
1. Emphasis shall be on conducting an orderly evacuation, rather than speed;
2. Under varying conditions and at expected and unexpected times;
3. Participants shall relocate to a predetermined location and remain until recalled or 

dismissed; and,
4. All emergency and relocation drill alarms shall be sounded.

Emergency Response Plan 
Emergency response plans and directions for tornado, evacuation, hold, lockdown, lockout, 
secure, shelter in place, and fire drill activities have been developed. All emergency response 
plans shall To be in compliance with the state fire code. there are to be nine fire evacuation 
exercises each school year. Two tornado drills are to be exercised and two lockdown drills 
practiced each school year.

Since many parents may not be at home, all children and faculty will be normally retained at the 
school building in case of extreme emergency. The school notification system will be activated 
to inform parents and guardians regarding where children may be picked up at school or at the 
evacuation site.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-706
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-2,144
LSC 15.7.2.2 through 15.7.2.4

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-706
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-2,144
https://www.education.ne.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/School-Fire-Drills-CBC-Clean.pdf
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Instruction

Emergency Dismissal or Cancellation

Except for those dates designated on the school calendar, school shall not be dismissed or 
canceled except by action of the Board of Education or in emergency situations as determined by 
the Superintendent.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Review: March 11, 2024
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Ceremonies, Observances, and the Pledge of Allegiance

Appropriate patriotic exercises suitable to the occasion shall be held under the direction of the 
Superintendent on George Washington's birthday, Abraham Lincoln's birthday, Dr. Martin 
Luther King, Jr.'s birthday, Native American Heritage Day, Constitution Day, Memorial Day, 
Veterans Day, and Thanksgiving Day, or on the day or week preceding or following such 
holiday, if the school is in session. In addition, appropriate exercises may be held for Flag Day 
and State Fire Day.

The flags of the United States of America and the State of Nebraska shall be prominently 
displayed on the school grounds on each day such school is in session. All flag displays shall be 
in accordance with the standards prescribed for the display of the flag of the United States of 
America.

Each of the District’s schools shall establish a period of time during the school day, when a 
majority of the students are scheduled to be present, during which time students will be led in the 
recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance in the presence of the flag of the United States of America. 
Student participation in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance shall be voluntary. Students not 
participating in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance shall be permitted to silently stand or 
remain seated but shall be required to respect the rights of those students electing to participate.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-705
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-707 through 79-708
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-724
Title 92, Neb. Admin. Code, Chapter 10
70 Federal Register 55507

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Review: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-705
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-707
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-724
https://www.nebraska.gov/nesos/rules-and-regs/regtrack/proposals/0000000000001462.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2005-09-21/pdf/05-18976.pdf
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Instruction

Safe Schools Policy

It is the mission of Scottsbluff Public Schools to provide a safe, secure, drug-free, and 
welcoming environment for all students, staff and community members. The administration is 
authorized and directed to adopt such regulations and take such actions as determined 
appropriate by the Board of Education to advance the mission of providing safe schools. Such 
regulations and actions may include, but not be limited to, school security measures, such as use 
of metal detectors, surveillance, searches and seizures, and security officers, as well as staff 
training and student educational programs.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Review: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Objectives of the Instructional Program

Scottsbluff Public Schools has designated as its objectives the following: 

Our school shall enable each student to react to his environment as a total being by:

1. Aiding each student in acquiring fundamental skills and knowledge that will engender in 
each student a sense of personal worth and direction most beneficial to himself and 
society.  This shall be accomplished through:

a. Selection and using subject matter and facilities appropriate to the development of 
specific skills and knowledge.

b. Setting standards of achievement so that every student can experience some 
degree of success.

c. Providing equal opportunities for all students, fully realizing that not all students 
have the same talents and capacities for learning.

d. Finding relationships which exist among the curricular studies.

e. Finding relationships which exist between the curricular studies and the extra 
curricular activities.

f. Aiding the student to recognize the value of the past as a developmental influence 
on aesthetic, humanistic and creative ideals for the future.

g. Recognizing scholastic achievement and marks of improvement.

h. Recognizing social and civic contributions made by students.

2. Providing an environment in which freedom is regarded as a responsibility for 
administrators, teachers, and students.  This shall be accomplished through:

a. Providing direction and substantial meaning whereby respect for each other shall 
be paramount and reciprocal.

b. Emphasizing the necessity of respect for public and private property as well as 
dignity of all work.

3. Maintaining an environment conducive to good physical and mental health.  This shall be 
accomplished through:
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a. Providing activities which have as their goal the development of physical fitness.

b. Providing activities in which all students can experience some measure of 
success.

c. Allowing for creative response through music, art, dramatics and physical 
education.

d. Providing programs of specialization to meet specific needs of the student; such 
as speech therapy, remedial reading, guidance counseling and student health.

4. Providing a means of public relations.  This shall be accomplished through:

a. Keeping the public informed as to current happenings in all phases of the school's 
activities.

b. Allowing the public to participate in the development of the school policies and 
programs.

c. Making available to the public opportunities to discuss current educational 
interest.

d. Attempting to develop good relationships among students, teachers, 
administrators, parents and the community at large.  

5. Selecting for employment, administrators and teachers who have the inspiration, 
dedication and factual competence to put into effect the philosophy and objectives of 
Scottsbluff Public Schools.  This shall be accomplished through the auspices of the 
administration and the Board of Education as designated by the procedures set forth in 
the Board Policies of the Scottsbluff Public Schools.

6. Establishing a program of continuous evaluation of the entire school system that it might 
determine the measure of success of the philosophy and the objectives of Scottsbluff 
Public Schools.  This will be accomplished through coordinating the evaluative efforts of 
the students, teachers, administrators, specialists, and the entire community.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
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Instruction

Curriculum – Development, Revision, Adoption, and Evaluation

All major program adoptions and/or major course revisions shall be subject to the approval of the 
Board of Education.

Major program adoptions and/or major course revisions may be proposed by district-wide 
curriculum and/or building curriculum committees and approved, rejected or revised and 
approved by the Superintendent before being submitted to the Board of Education for final 
approval.

Curriculum development, revision, adoption, and evaluation shall be an ongoing process in the 
school district. Curriculum shall be reviewed and revised when necessary according to the 
timelines set out by the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee. These timelines will 
provide for periodic review of each curriculum area.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Curriculum – Assessments 

1. State Assessments.

The Scottsbluff Public School District has adopted an assessment plan and has aligned the 
curriculum with the state approved content standards.  The assessment plan includes a schedule 
and procedures for assessing success in achieving state standards.  

Teachers are to clearly articulate the learning targets and align instruction to the learning targets 
within each of the content standards.  Teachers are to give students instruction on the content 
prior to students being assessed on each content standard in order to provide learning 
opportunities for all students.

The assessments are to be conducted in accordance with the assessment plan schedule.  Teachers 
are to conduct the assessments in a manner that assures it accurately assesses whether or not 
students are meeting the targets outlined by the content standards.   

Assessment results are to be reported by the teachers in the manner and within the time directed 
by the administration or designee.  The assessment data is to be used to meet state standards, to 
provide students and parents with information about student progress, to enhance school 
improvement planning, and to improve instruction. The assessment data is to be evaluated by 
teachers to monitor student learning and to improve instruction or terminate ineffective teaching 
practices to ensure students are being given the opportunity to meet the standards.  

2. Achieving Valid Assessments. 

Educators are responsible for maintaining the integrity of the assessments to ensure that 
assessments provide a valid measure of student progress and accomplishments. Educators are not 
to engage in any practice that may result in assessment results that do not reflect student 
learning, knowledge, skills or abilities in the area assessed.  

For purposes of this policy, student assessments include both “standardized assessments” 
(including state assessments, norm referenced tests, and evaluations conducted for special 
education eligibility) and “coursework assessments” (e.g., classroom tests, quizzes, and other 
evaluative tools used to assign grades).  

The following specific assessment expectations and rules apply:  

a. Integrity of the Assessment Instrument. The integrity of the assessment 
instrument is to be maintained.  

i.Standardized Assessments. Standardized assessment instruments are not to be 
made available to students at any time before the student takes the 
assessment.  The assessment instrument is to be maintained in a secure 
manner. 
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ii.Coursework Assessments. Coursework assessment instruments are to be 
periodically modified to keep the assessments current and prevent students 
from effectively using “test banks.”  For coursework assessments that are 
given on a repeat basis to students at different times (e.g., a test that is 
given to students throughout the school day), the educator is to remind 
students to not share the content of the assessment with students who will 
be taking the assessment later.  

b. Conditions for Successful State and Standardized Assessments.
i.Communications.  Educators are to communicate to students and parents 

when assessments will be administered, the purpose of the assessment and 
how the assessment results will be used.  Educators are to motivate 
students to do their best on assessments.  Educators are to read and be 
familiar with assessment administration directions in advance and 
communicate the rules to students accurately and clearly. 

ii.Climate. Educators are to have sufficient assessment materials available (e.g., 
No. 2 pencils, if needed).  The classroom is to be arranged to allow 
comfortable seating.  Distractions are to be eliminated.  Educators in 
nearby classrooms are to be informed that the assessment is to be 
administered so noises from neighboring classrooms are kept at a 
minimum.  Activities or arrangements are to be made for students who 
finish early so such students do not cause a distraction to other students 
still taking the assessment.  

iii.Security. Educators are to monitor students while administering assessments 
to ensure students are complying with standards of academic integrity.  
Students who violate standards of academic integrity are to be reported to 
the administration. 

c. Full Participation. Educators are to make efforts to have all eligible students take 
the assessments. The educator should develop a list of students who will be 
exempted from assessment and the reason for the exemption and submit the list 
for review and approval by the Principal.  

d. Assistance During Assessments. 
i.Standardized Assessments. Educators are not to provide assistance to students 

while a standardized assessment is being administered except as provided 
for in a student’s 504 Plan or IEP.  This includes giving “hints,” giving 
extra time, reading the tests to students or defining or pronouncing words 
for students, allowing students access to instructional material related to 
the content of the assessment (e.g., displaying a map during a social 
studies assessment) or allowing students access to mechanical aids (e.g., 
calculators).  

ii.Coursework Assessments. For coursework assessments, students may be 
allowed access to instructional materials or mechanical aids only when all 
students being given the assessment are given the aids and use of the aids 
does not hinder the students from learning the content of the lesson.

e. Student Answers.  Assessments are to reflect the students’ work as submitted by 
the students. During the assessments, educators are to monitor students to make  
sure directions are being followed (e.g., students are using a No. 2 pencil on all 



Article 6 INSTRUCTION                                  Policy No. 6211

Page 3 of 3

“bubble” sheet assessments and completely erase mistaken answers and extra 
marks on “bubble” sheet assessments).  Educators are not to change answers on a 
student’s assessment sheet or otherwise participate in the submission of false or 
misleading assessment results.  

All employees are to adhere to the Nebraska Student-Centered Assessment System (NSCAS) 
Security Procedures and report breaches in security to Superintendent or the Superintendent’s 
assessment designee for report to the Nebraska Department of Education. Professionalism, 
common sense, and practical procedures provide the framework for testing ethics.

Violations of the rules and expectations set forth in this policy will be considered to be a breach 
of the District’s standard of ethics and may result in disciplinary consequences.  Educators are to 
report suspected violations of the expectation to the administration.  The administration is to 
investigate and appropriately respond to violations of the expectations.  

Legal Reference: NDE Rule 10.05; NDE Rule 27.004.02H and 004.03D 

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
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Instruction

Assessments - Academic Content Standards

Unless other action is taken, the Board of Education adopts the standards of the State Board in all 
core areas as such standards are subsequently adopted or amended by the State Board.  

The administration shall be responsible for implementing assessments on the state standards in 
accordance with the procedures established by the State Board and the Department of Education, 
including conducting assessments in the same subject areas and the same grade levels as 
established in the state standards, and the reporting of scores and sub-scores.

This policy does not supersede the existing standards adopted by the Board of Education except 
as set forth herein.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-760.01 through 79-760.05 

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Review: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-760.01


Article 6 INSTRUCTION Policy No. 6213
                                                                                                      

Page 1 of 2

Instruction

Reading Instruction and Improvement

The District shall develop its curriculum to facilitate reading instruction and intervention services 
to address student reading needs, including, but not limited to, dyslexia. In doing so, the District 
will ensure that all teachers for kindergarten through grade three should be effective reading 
teachers as evidenced by:

1. Evaluations based on classroom observations and student improvement on reading 
assessments; or, 

2. Specialized training in reading improvement. Each student and his or her parents or 
guardians will be informed of the student's reading progress. It is the District’s intent that 
each student in the District be able to read at or above grade level by third grade.

For school year 2019-20 and each school year thereafter, The District shall administer an 
approved reading assessment three times during the school year to all students in kindergarten 
through grade three, except for any student receiving specialized instruction for limited English 
proficiency who has been receiving such instruction for less than two years, any student 
receiving special education services for whom such assessment would conflict with the 
Individualized Education Plan, and any student receiving services under a plan pursuant to the 
requirements of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or Title II of the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, for whom such assessment would conflict with such section 504 or Title II plan. 
The first administration of such assessment for each such school year shall occur within the first 
30 days of the school year.

Any student in kindergarten, grade one, grade two, or grade three shall be identified as having a 
reading deficiency if such student performs below the threshold level determined pursuant to the 
Reading Intervention Improvement Act. A student who is identified as having a reading 
deficiency pursuant to the Reading Intervention Improvement Act shall remain identified as 
having a reading deficiency until the student performs at or above the threshold level on an 
approved reading assessment. Nothing in the Nebraska Reading Improvement Act shall prohibit 
the District from identifying any other student as having a reading deficiency.

The District will provide a supplemental reading intervention program for the purpose of 
ensuring that students can read at or above grade level at the end of third grade. The District may 
work collaboratively with a reading specialist at the State Department of Education, with 
Educational Service Units, with learning communities, or through interlocal agreements to 
develop and provide such supplemental reading intervention programs. Each supplemental 
reading intervention program shall:

1. Be provided to any student identified as having a reading deficiency;
2. Be implemented during regular school hours in addition to regularly scheduled reading 

instruction unless otherwise agreed to by a parent or guardian; and,
3. Make available a summer reading program each summer for any student who has been 

enrolled in grade one or higher and is identified as continuing to have a reading 
deficiency at the conclusion of the school year preceding such summer reading program. 



Article 6 INSTRUCTION Policy No. 6213
                                                                                                      

Page 2 of 2

Such summer reading program may be held in conjunction with existing summer 
programs in the school District or in a community reading program not affiliated with the 
school District or may be offered online.

4. The supplemental reading intervention program may also include:
a. Reading intervention techniques that are based on scientific research and best 

practices;
b. Diagnostic assessments to frequently monitor student progress throughout the 

school year and adjust instruction accordingly;
c. Intensive intervention using strategies to match the weaknesses identified in the 

diagnostic assessment:
i. Development in phonemic awareness, phonics, fluency, vocabulary, and 

reading comprehension;
ii. Explicit and systematic instruction with detailed explanations, extensive 

opportunities for guided practice, and opportunities for error corrections 
and feedback; or,

iii. Daily targeted individual or small-group reading intervention based on 
student needs as determined by diagnostic assessment data subject to 
planned extracurricular school activities;

d. Strategies and resources to assist with reading skills at home, including parent-
training workshops and suggestions for parent-guided home reading; or,

e. Access to before-school or after-school supplemental reading intervention with a 
teacher or tutor who has specialized training in reading intervention.

The school of any student who is identified as having a reading deficiency shall notify such 
student's parents or guardians either in writing or by electronic communication no later than 15 
working days after the identification of the reading deficiency that the student has been identified 
as having a reading deficiency and that an individual reading improvement plan will be 
established and shared with the parents or guardians.

Any student who is identified as having a reading deficiency shall receive an individual reading 
improvement plan no later than 30 days after the identification of such reading deficiency. The 
reading improvement plan may be created by the teacher, the principal, other pertinent school 
personnel, and the parents or guardians of the student and shall describe the reading intervention 
services the student will receive through the supplemental reading intervention program pursuant 
to this policy. Each such student shall receive reading intervention services through the 
supplemental reading intervention program pursuant to this policy until the student is no longer 
identified as having a reading deficiency.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-2601 through 79-2607

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-2601
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Instruction 

Assessment Administration and Security

The Scottsbluff Public Schools District has adopted an assessment plan and has aligned the 
curriculum with the state-approved content standards. The assessment plan includes a schedule 
and procedures for assessing achievement on state standards.

The purpose of all testing and assessments is to measure students’ knowledge, skills, or abilities 
in the area tested. All staff members are prohibited from engaging in any behavior that adversely 
affects the validity of test scores as a measure of student achievement. This policy applies to all 
national, state, and local assessments, including both standardized and general classroom 
assessments.  

Assessment Responsibilities 
1. Each building principal, in consultation with district-level administration will be 

responsible for:  
a. Overseeing the scheduling of state-administered assessments, training all staff 

who administer assessments, and ensuring that all assessments, including make-
up testing, are completed within required testing windows; 

b. Communicating to students and parents when assessments will be administered;
c. Obtaining Standards, Assessment, and Accountability Updates from the Nebraska 

Department of Education and circulating the relevant portions of those updates to 
other staff members;  

d. Maintaining the Nebraska Student-Centered Assessment System Security 
Procedures;

e. Signing and enforcing the Nebraska Student-Centered Assessment System 
Security Agreement; and,

f. Ensuring all eligible students take the required assessments.

2. Every classroom teacher or other staff member who administers assessments is 
responsible for:  

a. Preparing students to do well on assessments by teaching the subject content and 
aligning instruction to the learning targets within each of the content standards;  

b. Complying with the Nebraska Student-Centered Assessment System Security 
Procedures;

c. Taking all reasonable and prudent steps to ensure the accuracy and integrity of all 
academic testing, including statewide assessments; and,

d. Ensuring the security of all test materials.  

Security Violations and Cheating  
1. Classroom Assessments. Staff members who suspect students of having cheated on a 

classroom assessment should conduct a reasonable inquiry and impose consequences on 
the student consistent with classroom rules and the student handbook.    

2. State Accountability Tests. Staff members who suspect a breach of security on State 
Accountability Tests must promptly report their suspicions to the building principal or 
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Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction. The Executive Director of Curriculum 
and Instruction must notify the Nebraska Department of Education’s Statewide 
Assessment Office and follow the Department’s protocol for Reporting and Investigating 
Test Security Violations.

Staff members who violate the expectations set forth in this policy will be considered to 
be in breach of the District’s standard of ethics and may receive disciplinary action. 

Educators are to clearly articulate the learning targets and align instruction to the learning targets 
within each of the content standards. Teachers are to give students instruction on the content 
prior to students being assessed on each content standard in order to provide learning 
opportunities for all students.

The assessments are to be conducted in accordance with the assessment plan schedule. Teachers 
are to conduct the assessments in a manner that assures it accurately assesses whether or not 
students are meeting the targets outlined by the content standards.

Assessment results are to be reported by the school buildings/district in the manner and within 
the time directed by the administration or designee. The assessment data is to be used to meet 
state standards, to provide students and parents with information about student progress, to 
enhance school improvement planning, and to improve instruction. 

The assessment data is to be evaluated by teachers to monitor student learning and to improve 
instruction or terminate ineffective teaching practices to ensure students are being given the 
opportunity to meet the standards.

1. Achieving Valid Assessments

Educators are responsible for maintaining the integrity of the assessments to ensure that 
assessments provide a valid measure of student progress and accomplishments. Educators are not 
to engage in any practice that may result in assessment results that do not reflect student 
learning, knowledge, skills or abilities in the area assessed.

For purposes of this policy, student assessments include both “standardized assessments” 
(including state assessments, norm referenced tests, and evaluations conducted for special 
education eligibility) and state assessments.

The following specific assessment expectations and rules apply:

a. Integrity of the Assessment Instrument. The integrity of the assessment 
instrument is to be maintained.

Standardized assessment instruments are not to be made available to students at any 
time before the student takes the assessment. The assessment instrument is to be 
maintained in a secure manner.

i.Teaching for Success on Assessments.
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It is appropriate for educators to prepare students to do well on 
assessments. This is to be accomplished in a manner that assures the 
assessment accurately reflects the student’s knowledge, and not simply 
test preparation.

ii.Teach the Content. Educators are to prepare students to do well on 
assessments by teaching the subject content. Educators are not to “teach to 
the test” by teaching based solely on the content of the assessment. The 
content is to be taught to the students over an appropriate amount of time 
prior to the assessment. “Cramming” assessment content just before the 
assessment is to be taken is not appropriate. Review of content previously 
taught is appropriate.

iii.Practice Tests. Educators are to prepare students by teaching test taking skills 
independent of the subject matter being assessed. Educators are to conduct 
reviews (drills) using district approved practice assessments.

b. Conditions for Successful Assessments.

i.Communications. Educators are to communicate to students and parents when 
assessments will be administered, the purpose of the assessment and how 
the assessment results will be used. Educators are to motivate students to 
do their best on assessments. Educators are to read and be familiar with 
assessment administration directions in advance and communicate the 
rules to students accurately and clearly.

ii.Climate. Educators are to have sufficient assessment materials available (e.g., 
No. 2 pencils, if needed). The classroom is to be arranged to allow 
comfortable seating. Distractions are to be eliminated. Educators in nearby 
classrooms are to be informed that the assessment is to be administered so 
noises from neighboring classrooms are kept at a minimum. Activities or 
arrangements are to be made for students who finish early so such students 
do not cause a distraction to other students still taking the assessment.

iii.Security. Educators are to monitor students while administering assessments 
to ensure students are complying with standards of academic integrity. 
Students who violate standards of academic integrity are to be reported to 
the administration.

d. Full Participation. Educators are to make efforts to have all eligible students take 
the assessments. The educator should develop a list of students who will be 
exempted from assessment and the reason for the exemption and submit the list 
for review and approval by the Principal.

e. Assistance During Assessments.
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Standardized Assessments. Educators are not to provide assistance to students 
while a standardized assessment is being administered except as provided for in a 
student’s 504 Plan, IEP and/or testing protocols.

f. Student Answers. Assessments are to reflect the students’ work as submitted by 
the students. During the assessments, educators are to monitor students to make 
sure directions are being followed (e.g., students are using a No. 2 pencil on all 
“bubble” sheet assessments and completely erase mistaken answers and extra 
marks on “bubble” sheet assessments). Educators are not to change answers on a 
student’s assessment sheet or otherwise participate in the submission of false or 
misleading assessment results.

All employees are to adhere to Nebraska’s Security Procedures and report breaches in security to 
the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s assessment designee for report to the Nebraska 
Department of Education. Professionalism, common sense, and practical procedures provide the 
framework for testing ethics.

Violations of the rules and expectations set forth in this policy will be considered to be a breach 
of the District’s standard of ethics and may result in disciplinary consequences. Educators are to 
report suspected violations of the expectation to the administration. The administration is to 
investigate and appropriately respond to violations of the expectations.

Legal Reference: Title 92, Neb. Admin. Code, Chapter 10
Title 92, Neb. Admin Code, Chapter 27

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021 
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024

https://www.nebraska.gov/nesos/rules-and-regs/regtrack/proposals/0000000000001462.pdf
https://www.education.ne.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Rule27_2003.pdf
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Students

Collection of Information Relating to Dyslexia

The District will collect and maintain the following information relating to dyslexia during each 
school year: 

1. Testing for a specific learning disability in the area of reading, including tests that 
identify characteristics of dyslexia and the results of such tests;

2. The number of students identified as having a reading issue, including dyslexia, pursuant 
to the assessment administered under the Nebraska Reading Improvement Act and Board 
Policy 6213;

3. The number of students identified in paragraph (2) that have shown growth on the 
measure used to identify the reading issue; and,

4. All other data required by law and/or the District’s special education obligations.

By July 1st of each year, the District will provide the Nebraska State Department of Education 
with information collected about dyslexia, as requested by the Department.

Any student or parent/guardian with questions or concerns about dyslexia are encouraged to 
contact the District’s Executive Director of Student Services.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-11,157.01

Date of Adoption: July 10, 2023
Date of Review: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-11,157.01
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Instruction

Experimental/Innovative Program External Research and Evaluation

The professional staff of the school system is encouraged to seek improvement of the educational 
program of the schools.

Experimental programs and "pilot studies" must have the approval of the Superintendent.

Scottsbluff Public Schools believes in the importance of research and the importance of 
cooperating with other educational agencies and institutions. However, the District also 
recognizes that its primary mission is to educate students and that it has special responsibilities to 
students and their parents/guardians. Therefore, the Superintendent will review all proposals to 
conduct external research to determine the extent to which the research would interfere with 
instruction or the operation of the school and whether the rights of students, parents, and staff are 
adequately protected. Only proposals that do not unduly interfere with instruction or the 
operation of the school and make adequate provisions to protect the rights of participants will be 
considered for approval by the Superintendent.

Scottsbluff Public Schools does not support, authorize, approve, or condone any program of 
external evaluation and research that is not in accordance with state and federal laws and 
regulations. Scottsbluff Public Schools staff will not participate in external research unless the 
proposal has been approved by the Superintendent. All studies undertaken as part of an external 
program of research and evaluation shall be conducted in a manner that is in accordance with 
state and federal laws and regulations. 

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Curriculum Guides District Curriculum

Curriculum learning guides shall be prepared in harmony with the legal requirements of the state 
and the purposes of the program of instruction adopted by the Board.

The Superintendent or designee shall have general coordinating authority over the formation of 
all courses of study and curriculum learning guides.

The Board of Education supports and encourages a district-wide, approved curriculum in the 
areas of English Language Arts, Mathematics, Science, and Social Studies that is aligned with 
Nebraska State Standards and district learning outcomes.

The District administration and building principals are directed to ensure the approved 
curriculum is taught in every classroom.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Textbook Adoptions

Textbook adoptions will follow the District timeline, process, and procedures which includes 
approval by the Board Curriculum and Americanism Committee and final approval by the Board 
of Education. 

Date of Adoption: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Planning and Record Keeping by Teachers

Quality lesson planning is necessary to help ensure key elements of an effective lesson are 
presented. Lesson plans aid the principal, supervisor and substitute teachers in understanding the 
regular classroom teacher's plan for teaching the course of study as adopted by the School Board 
Curriculum and Americanism Committee and consistent with Nebraska state standards. Lesson 
plans should also be prepared by teachers whose assignment may vary from regular classroom 
work in order that their scheduled activities may be observed with understanding or replicated by 
a substitute teacher.  Generally, teachers will prepare lesson plans on a weekly basis although 
they are expected to have general plans which cover the length of the course. Plans will be kept 
by the classroom teacher in a place known to and accessible to the building administrators. The 
principal may further require teachers to provide copies of lesson plans to the school office at 
reasonable times and intervals as determined by the principal.

The lesson plan should be of sufficient length and substance to allow a substitute teacher to carry 
on the course of study and to provide a means by which principals and supervisors may monitor 
instruction to assure that the educational program in a particular class or activity is related to the 
district-approved course of study.

Although the District will provide lesson plan books, principals may request another system or 
format for the presentation of lesson plans provided it meets the purpose of planning. Principals 
may also require more detail or specific plans to assist individual teachers, or they may minimize 
the use of lesson plans when such action will not compromise the stated purpose of lesson 
planning.

It is recognized that provision for flexibility is essential within the lesson plan to allow for 
unexpected changes and varying learning rates.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Homework

Homework is a learning activity related to the experience within the school.  Its purposes are to 
supplement and to enrich work done in the classrooms; to provide for individual interests; and to 
promote competency in skills; to use resource materials; to integrate learning and to teach the 
proper budgeting of time.  Homework should be assigned at the discretion of the classroom 
teacher.  Work not completed during the school day is not considered homework, but rather, the 
completion of assigned school work.  

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
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Instruction

Guidance

The classroom teacher is a key figure in the guidance of youth in both the elementary and 
secondary schools.  The counselor and teachers, by pooling their knowledge and resources, 
accept the students where they are and help them go as far as their potentialities permit.  The 
students are helped to know and develop their abilities and to recognize and accept their 
limitations, and in this way to better understand themselves.

The guidance program includes five (5) basic services:

1. Inventory Service.  Emphasis is placed upon a system of accurate and complete student 
records that accentuate the uniqueness of the individual students.

2. Informational Service.  Information in the areas of occupational, educational and 
vocational guidance is made available to teachers, students and parents.

3. Counseling Service.  For an effective program, all students are encouraged to seek 
individual counseling.  Students with needs beyond that of the counseling program are 
encouraged to seek the services of private counseling.

4. Placement Service.  This service assists students in the selection of appropriate 
occupations, educational institutions and work experiences.

5. Follow-up Service.  A continuing follow-up of former students through surveys should be 
pursued in order to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of the school program.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
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Instruction

Field Trips Regulations for School Trips

School Trips Definition 
School trips include field trips and non-NSAA-sponsored club or activity travel. 

School Trip Purpose
School trips should have an educational purpose and be appropriate for the age and maturity 
level of the group. School trips planned as rewards will be considered and approved on a case-
by-case basis.

School Trip Approval
The principal may authorize school trips when such events contribute to the achievement of the 
education goals of the District. In authorizing school trips, the principal shall consider the 
financial condition of the District, the educational benefit of the activity, the inherent risks or 
dangers of the activity, and other factors deemed relevant by the Superintendent. The 
Superintendent's approval will be required for school trips outside the state or over 300 miles. 
Board approval will be required for school trips that involve unusual length or expense. 

School trips are to be arranged with the principal well in advance. The School Trip Request 
Form must be submitted by the employee. In the event a substitute teacher is needed, the teacher 
is responsible for reporting the absence within the substitute calling system.

School Trip Transportation 
Arrangements for school bus transportation will be made well in advance, as directed, and 
without disrupting regular school bus schedules. Trip sponsors are responsible for the conduct of 
students while on the bus and while students are engaged in the learning activity.

Supervision on School Trips
School employees shall appropriately supervise each school trip so that good student discipline is 
maintained both while traveling and while students are engaged in learning. Parents and other 
adults may help with such supervision under the direction of a school employee. Supervision of 
traveling students shall be provided by a school employee. Parents and other adults may assist in 
such supervision as sponsors. For overnight trips, the following supervisor-to-student ratios will 
be used. A group of 16-30 students must have a minimum of two adult supervisors, a group of 
31-45 students must have a minimum of three adult supervisors, and a group of 46-60 students 
must have a minimum of four adult supervisors. Groups larger than 60 must maintain a ratio of 
one adult to 15 students. Members of the school employee’s family shall not be allowed to travel 
with the group unless qualified for such travel as a student of the Scottsbluff Public Schools or as 
an adult sponsor. 

School Trip Permission
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The School Trip Permission portion of the Scottsbluff Public Schools Parent-Student Permission 
Information Record Sheet will be required prior to the student's participation in field trips or 
Non-NSAA sponsored club or activity travel.

Overnight School Trips
School trips involving an overnight stay must have additional parent notification and permission 
on the Overnight Trip Permission Form. 

Any overnight trips with groups consisting of both genders must provide adult sponsors of both 
genders. In the event sponsors of both genders are not available, exceptions can be made through 
administrative approval and written parent permission, exceptions can be approved by the 
building principal with only groups smaller than fifteen students, or when supervisory 
responsibilities are shared with other school districts. 

School Trip Cost
The cost of a school trip shall be determined in advance, and each building principal has the 
responsibility to see that the cost associated with the trip is reasonable and appropriate. Any 
expenses associated with extracurricular activity trips must comply with Board Policy 5416 - 
Student Fees Policy. 

School Trips and Code of Conduct
Students remain under the jurisdiction of the school during a visit and must adhere to the code of 
conduct at all times. 

Alcohol or drug use or possession, or other activities that place the student, other students, 
supervisors/sponsors, the public, or property at risk are strictly prohibited. Students who use or 
possess alcohol, drugs, and/or act in a way that places the student, other students, 
supervisors/sponsors, the public, or property at risk shall receive an appropriate consequence 
including potential suspension and/or expulsion from school upon their return from the trip. Each 
incident will be evaluated by the building principal to determine the appropriate consequences 
for the student or students involved in such misconduct.

School Trips as an Incentive
Withholding students’ participation in school trips should not be used as a punishment but may 
be used as an incentive to improve student performance as long as the criteria for participation is 
applied and communicated to all eligible students in a timely fashion prior to the time of the trip.

 Regulations for NSAA Sponsored and Similar Activities (including Cheer and Drill Team)
Activity Trip Approval
All activity trips, and the arrangements for them, must have the approval of the Activities 
Director.

Activity Trip Transportation 
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Arrangements for school bus transportation will be made well in advance, as directed, and 
without disrupting regular school bus schedules. The school bus safety code will govern the 
behavior of students while on the bus. Trip sponsors are responsible for the conduct of students 
while on the bus and participating.

Supervision on Activity Trips
School employees shall appropriately supervise each trip so that good student discipline is 
maintained while traveling and participating. Parents and other adults may help with such 
supervision under the direction of a school employee.

Activity Trip Permission
Each student that goes on a trip will return a signed parental consent for the season or annually 
when appropriate.

Overnight Activity Trips
Any overnight trips with groups consisting of both genders must provide adult sponsors of both 
genders, exceptions can be approved by the building principal with only groups smaller than 
fifteen students or when supervisory responsibilities are shared with other school districts. 

Activity Trip Cost
The cost of a trip shall be determined in advance by the Activities Director, who has the 
responsibility to see that the cost associated with the trip is reasonable and appropriate.

Activity Trips and Code of Conduct
Students remain under the jurisdiction of the school during a visit and must adhere to the code of 
conduct at all times. 

Alcohol or drug use or possession, or other activities that place the student, other students, 
supervisors/sponsors, the public, or property at risk are strictly prohibited. Students who use or 
possess alcohol, drugs, and/or act in a way that places the student, other students, 
supervisors/sponsors, the public, or property at risk shall receive an appropriate consequence 
including potential suspension and/or expulsion from school upon their return from the trip. Each 
incident will be evaluated by the building principal to determine the appropriate consequences 
for the student or students involved in such misconduct.

Non-School Sponsored Trips
On occasion, students have the opportunity to participate in trips that have an apparent 
connection to the District, but which in fact are not school-sponsored. Some examples: (1) travel 
with a club sports team, even though the club team may be coached by our high school coach; 
(2) a band traveling to an out-of-state band contest that is arranged by a Booster Club; and (3) a 
foreign language teacher taking students abroad during the summer. International travel will 
typically be considered non-school-sponsored travel. Any exceptions will require 
Superintendent and Board approval. 
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These opportunities are often worthwhile and beneficial to students. The message the District 
wants to make clear is that these opportunities are not school-sponsored activities. All 
arrangements for such trips, including costs, travel, supervision, and safety are the responsibility 
of the group or person making the trip available to students. All participant payments for these 
non-school-sponsored travel opportunities must go through a tour company, not an individual 
sponsor. Scottsbluff Public Schools has no responsibility for such trips.

Class time shall not be used for planning or organizing non-school sponsored trips nor shall these 
trips be scheduled on days school is in session. This does not, however, prohibit brief initial 
announcements, interest assessments, or providing printed information about the travel 
opportunity through bulletins or postings approved by the building principal. All signage and 
promotion of the trip must include a disclaimer stating the trip is not sponsored by Scottsbluff 
Public Schools.

Parents must receive and sign a written notification that the trip is not school-sponsored. Anyone 
who is uncertain as to whether or not a particular opportunity is school-sponsored should contact 
the Superintendent, principal, or Activities Director. 

The principal may authorize field trips and excursions when such events contribute to the 
achievement of education goals of the School District.  The School District will provide 
transportation for field trips and excursions.  Excursions are defined as brief educational trips 
beyond the boundaries of the school grounds. 

In authorizing field trips and excursions, the principal shall consider the financial condition of 
the School District, the educational benefit of the activity, the inherent risks or dangers of the 
activity, and other factors deemed relevant by the Superintendent.  Written parental permission 
or a written, signed consent form will be required prior to the student's participation in field trips.  
The Superintendent or designee shall be responsible for the development of and distribution of 
any permission or consent forms. The Superintendent's approval will be required for field trips 
outside the state.  Board approval will be required for field trips which involve unusual length or 
expense. 

Field trips and excursions are to be arranged with the principal well in advance.  A detailed 
schedule and budget must be submitted by the employee.  The District will be responsible for 
obtaining a substitute teacher if one is needed.  Following field trips and excursions, the teacher 
may be required to submit a written summary of the event.  

Regulations for Classroom Based Field Trips and Non-NSAA Sponsored Club or Activity Travel

1. All field trips and non-NSAA sponsored club or activity, and the arrangements for them, 
must have the approval of the building principals or the principal’s designee in a manner 
specified by the building principal. The Superintendent's approval will be required for 
field trips outside the state which are a distance greater than 300 miles. Board approval 
will be required for international travel. Trips requiring overnight arrangements shall be 
limited to students in grades six through twelve unless approved by the Superintendent.
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2. The purpose of the field trip or non-NSAA sponsored club or activity must be clearly 
defined, related to an essential classroom learning, meaningful and appropriate for 
students, and of high quality. Withholding students’ participation in field trips or non-
NSAA sponsored clubs or activities should not be used as a punishment but may be used 
as an incentive to improve student performance as long as the criteria for participation is 
applied and communicated to all eligible students in a timely fashion prior to the time of 
the trip.

3. The cost of a field trip or non-NSAA sponsored club or activity shall be determined in 
advance, and each building principal has the responsibility to see that the cost associated 
with the trip is reasonable and appropriate.

4. School employees shall appropriately supervise each field trip or non-NSAA sponsored 
club or activity so that good student discipline is maintained both while traveling and 
while students are engaged in learning. Parents and other adults may help with such 
supervision under the direction of a school employee.

5. Each child who goes on a classroom based field trip must have written parental consent, 
and parents must be notified in advance of the field trip about the arrangements for the 
field trip. Each child that goes on a non-NSAA sponsored club or activity trip will return 
a signed parental consent for the school year. Such parental notification, however, shall 
not be initiated before obtaining appropriate administrative approval for the trip.

6. Arrangements for school bus transportation will be made well in advance, as directed, 
and without disrupting regular school bus schedules. The school bus safety code will 
govern the behavior of students while on the bus. Trip sponsors are responsible for the 
conduct of students while on the bus and while students are engaged in the learning 
activity.

7. Supervision of traveling students shall be provided by a school employee. Parents and 
other adults may assist in such supervision as sponsors. For overnight trips, the following 
supervisor-to-student ratios will be used. A group of 16-30 students must have a 
minimum of 2 adult supervisors, a group of 31-45 students must have a minimum of 3 
adult supervisors, and a group of 46-60 students must have a minimum of 4 adult 
supervisors. Groups larger than 60 must maintain a ratio of one adult to 15 students. 
Members of the school employee’s family shall not be allowed to travel with the group 
unless qualified for such travel as a student of the Scottsbluff Public Schools or as an 
adult sponsor. 

8. Any overnight trips with groups consisting of both genders must provide adult sponsors 
of both genders, exceptions can be approved by the building principal with only groups 
smaller than seven students or when supervisory responsibilities are shared with other 
school districts. 
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9. Alcohol or drug use or possession, or other activities that place the student, other 
students, supervisors/sponsors, the public, or property at risk are strictly prohibited. 
Students who use or possess alcohol, drugs, and/or act in a way that places the student, 
other students, supervisors/sponsors, the public, or property at risk shall receive an 
appropriate consequence to include potential suspension and/or expulsion from school 
upon their return from the trip. Each incident will be evaluated by the building principal 
to determine the appropriate consequences for the student or students involved in such 
misconduct.

Regulations for School Sponsored Out-of-State Travel (over 300 miles)

1. Principal and Superintendent approval will be required for trips outside the state which 
are a distance greater than 300 miles. International travel will typically be considered 
non-school sponsored travel. Any exceptions will require the Principal, Superintendent, 
and Board approval.

2. Withholding students’ participation in trips should not be used as a punishment but may 
be used as an incentive to improve student performance as long as the criteria for 
participation is applied and communicated to all eligible students in a timely fashion prior 
to the time of the trip.

3. Domestic travel involving an overnight stay will be restricted to students in grades six 
through twelve.

4. The purpose for such travel must be clearly defined, related to an essential classroom 
learning, meaningful and appropriate for students, and of high quality. The Student Trip 
Request for Approval form must be completed and approved by the building principal or 
designee at least six weeks prior to the trip.

5. Every effort should be made to provide all willing and qualified students with an 
opportunity to participate in such travel by eliminating, or substantially reducing, any 
financial cost to the student. If cost cannot be eliminated, sufficient time prior to the time 
of travel shall be provided to allow students a realistic opportunity to raise the money 
necessary to cover costs.

6. Supervision of traveling students shall be provided by a school employee. Parents and 
other adults may assist in such supervision as sponsors. For these types of trips, the 
following supervisor-to-student ratios will be used. A group of 16-30 students must have 
a minimum of 2 adult supervisors, a group of 31-45 students must have a minimum of 3 
adult supervisors, and a group of 46-60 students must have a minimum of 4 adult 
supervisors. Groups larger than 60 must maintain a ratio of one adult to 15 students. 
Members of the school employee’s family shall not be allowed to travel with the group 
unless qualified for such travel as a student of the Scottsbluff Public Schools or as an 
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adult sponsor. 

7. Travel supervisors and sponsors are responsible for student conduct at all times during 
the trip. Throughout the trip, supervisors/sponsors will have daily contact with each 
student and when applicable, the adult host of the student to evaluate his or her situation 
and to monitor his or her experience. In addition to daily contact, the 
supervisors/sponsors will  implement a logistically possible plan to contact a limited 
number of students in person. How students are selected for direct contact will be at the 
discretion of the supervisor/sponsor.

8. Each student who travels must have written parental consent, and parents must be 
notified well in advance about travel arrangements prior to the trip. Such parental 
notification, however, shall not be initiated before obtaining principal and Superintendent 
approval.

9. Any overnight trips with groups consisting of both genders must provide adult sponsors 
of both genders, exceptions can be approved by the building principal with only groups 
smaller than seven students or when supervisory responsibilities are shared with other 
school districts. 

10. Alcohol or drug use or possession, or other activities that place the student, other 
students, supervisors/sponsors, the public, or property at risk are strictly prohibited. 
Students who use or possess alcohol, drugs, and/or act in a way that places the student, 
other students, supervisors/sponsors, the public, or property at risk shall receive an 
appropriate consequence to include potential suspension and/or expulsion from school 
upon their return from the trip. Each incident will be evaluated by the building principal 
to determine the appropriate consequences for the student or students involved in such 
misconduct.

 Regulations for NSAA Sponsored and Similar Activities (including Cheer and Drill Team)

1. All trips, and the arrangements for them, must have the approval of the activities director.

2. The cost of a trip shall be determined in advance by the activities director, who has the 
responsibility to see that the cost associated with the trip is reasonable and appropriate.

3. School employees shall appropriately supervise each trip so that good student discipline 
is maintained while traveling and participating. Parents and other adults may help with 
such supervision under the direction of a school employee.

4. Each student that goes on a trip will return a signed parental consent for the season or 
annually when appropriate.

5. Arrangements for school bus transportation will be made well in advance, as directed, 
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and without disrupting regular school bus schedules. The school bus safety code will 
govern the behavior of students while on the bus. Trip sponsors are responsible for the 
conduct of students while on the bus and participating.

6. Any overnight trips with groups consisting of both genders must provide adult sponsors 
of both genders, exceptions can be approved by the building principal with only groups 
smaller than seven students or when supervisory responsibilities are shared with other 
school districts. 

7. Alcohol or drug use or possession, or other activities that place the student, other 
students, supervisors/sponsors, the public, or property at risk are strictly prohibited. 
Students who use or possess alcohol, drugs, and/or act in a way that places the student, 
other students, supervisors/sponsors, the public, or property at risk shall receive an 
appropriate consequence to include potential suspension and/or expulsion from school 
upon their return from the trip. Each incident will be evaluated by the building principal 
to determine the appropriate consequences for the student or students involved in such 
misconduct.

Non-School Sponsored Trips

On occasion, students have the opportunity to participate in trips that have an apparent 
connection to the District, but which in fact are not school-sponsored. Some  examples: (1) 
travel with a club sport team, even though the club team may be coached by our high school 
coach; (2) a band traveling to an out-of-state band contest that is arranged by a Booster Club; 
and (3) a foreign language teacher taking students abroad during the summer. International 
travel will typically be considered non-school sponsored travel. Any exceptions will require 
Superintendent and Board approval. 

These opportunities are often worthwhile and beneficial to students. The message we want to 
make clear is that these opportunities are not school-sponsored activities. All arrangements for 
such trips, including costs, travel, supervision, and safety are the responsibility of the group or 
person making the trip available to students. All participant payments for these non-school 
sponsored travel opportunities must go through a tour company, not an individual sponsor. 
Scottsbluff Public Schools has no responsibility for such trips. 

Class time shall not be used for planning or organizing non-school sponsored trips nor shall these 
trips be scheduled on days school is in session. This does not, however, prohibit brief initial 
announcements, interest assessment, or providing printed information about the travel 
opportunity through bulletins or postings approved by the building principal. All signage and 
promotion of the trip must include a disclaimer stating the trip is not sponsored by Scottsbluff 
Public Schools.

Parents must receive and sign written notification that the trip is not school sponsored. Anyone 
who is uncertain as to whether or not a particular opportunity is school-sponsored should contact 
the Superintendent, Principal, or Activities Director
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Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: July 25, 2022 March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Activities

A vital component of a comprehensive education program is a properly supervised activities 
program. Such activities, properly supervised and kept in proper perspective, shall be maintained 
in the school program in order to give students opportunities for experiences not possible in 
classroom activities.  

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Review: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Activity Funds Management

School activity funds may be expended only for purposes which may benefit the student body of 
the school. All rules, regulations, and procedures for the conduct, operation, and maintenance of 
extracurricular accounts, and for the safe-guarding, accounting, and auditing of all monies 
received and derived therefrom are to contribute to that objective.

The accounting system for managing student activity funds shall be designed to encourage the 
largest possible educational return to students without sacrificing the safety of funds or exposing 
students to undue responsibility or unnecessary routine.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Review: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Animals in the Classroom

Live animals will not be allowed in school district facilities except under special circumstances 
under the provisions of Board Policy 1260 and only or for educational purposes. Permission 
from the principal will be required of anyone wishing to bring an animal into school district 
facilities. Appropriate supervision and care of animals is required when animals are brought into 
the school district facilities.

The person bringing the animal must furnish transportation for the animal brought to school. 
Animals will not be allowed to travel to and from the student's attendance center on the school 
bus without prior approval from the principal and the Location Manager.

It shall be the responsibility of the principal to determine appropriate supervision of animals in 
the classroom.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Activities

Concussions

Training
The Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee shall make available training approved by 
the chief medical officer of the State on how to recognize the symptoms of a concussion or brain 
injury and how to seek proper medical treatment for a concussion or brain injury to all coaches 
of school athletic teams.

Education
The Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee shall require that concussion and brain 
injury information be provided on an annual basis to students and the students’ parents or 
guardians prior to such students initiating practice or competition. The information provided to 
students and the students’ parents or guardians shall include, but need not be limited to:

1. The signs and symptoms of a concussion;
2. The risks posed by sustaining a concussion; and,
3. The actions a student should take in response to sustaining a concussion, including the 

notification of his or her coaches.

Response to Concussions
1. Removal. A student who participates on a school athletic team shall be removed from a 

practice or game when he or she is reasonably suspected of having sustained a concussion 
or brain injury in such practice or game after observation by a coach or a licensed 
healthcare professional who is professionally affiliated with or contracted by the school.

2. Return-to-Play. A student who has been removed from a practice or game as a result of 
being reasonably suspected of having sustained a concussion or brain injury shall not be 
permitted to participate in any school supervised team athletic activities involving 
physical exertion, including, but not limited to, practices or games, until the student:

a. Has been evaluated by a licensed healthcare professional;
b. Has received written and signed clearance to resume participation in athletic 

activities from the licensed healthcare professional; and,
c. Has submitted the written and signed clearance to resume participation in athletic 

activities to the school accompanied by written permission to resume participation 
from the student’s parent or guardian. 

The coach or administration may require that the student’s return to full activities be on a 
stepwise progression back to full participation, or otherwise establish conditions for 
return to participation that are more restrictive than those defined by the licensed health 
care professional if the coach or an administrator reasonably deems such to be 
appropriate.
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The signature of an individual who represents that he or she is a licensed 
healthcare professional on a written clearance to resume participation that is 
provided to the school shall be deemed to be conclusive and reliable evidence that 
the individual who signed the clearance is a licensed healthcare professional. The 
school is not required to determine or verify the individual’s qualifications.

3. Parent Notification. If a student is reasonably suspected after observation of having 
sustained a concussion or brain injury and is removed from an athletic activity per the 
preceding paragraph, the parent or guardian of the student shall be notified by the 
Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee of the date and approximate time of the 
injury suffered by the student, the signs and symptoms of a concussion or brain injury 
that were observed, and any actions taken to treat the student.

4. Return to Learn. The Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee shall develop a 
Return to Learn protocol for students who have sustained a concussion. The Return to 
Learn protocol shall recognize that students who have sustained a concussion and 
returned to school may need informal or formal accommodations, modifications of 
curriculum, and monitoring by medical or academic staff until the student is fully 
recovered.

Responsibility of Coaches
Coaches shall comply with this policy and apply their safety and injury prevention training. A 
coach who fails to do so is subject to disciplinary action, including but not limited to termination 
of employment. 

Students and Parents
It is recognized that coaches cannot be aware of every incident in which a student has symptoms 
of a possible concussion or brain injury. As such, students and their parents have a responsibility 
to honestly report symptoms of a possible concussion or brain injury to the student’s coaches on 
a timely basis.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 71-9101 to 71-9106

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=71-9101
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Instruction

Initiations, Hazing, Secret Clubs and Outside Organizations

Initiations
Initiations by any person, classes, clubs, or athletic teams, or student organizations are prohibited 
except with the approval of the administration. Any student who engages in or encourages 
initiations that have not been approved by the administration is subject to disciplinary action, up 
to and including, denial of any or all school privileges and expulsion.

The administration may only give consent to initiation activities that are consistent with student 
conduct expectations and that do not present a risk of physical or mental injury or belittlement.

Hazing
Hazing by any person, classes, clubs, athletic teams or other student organizations are prohibited. 
Hazing means any activity by which a person intentionally or recklessly endangers the physical 
or mental health or safety of an individual for the purpose of initiation into, admission into, 
affiliation with, or continued membership with any school organization. Hazing is prohibited 
even though the person who has been the subject of the hazing consents to the activity. Any 
student who engages in or encourages hazing is subject to disciplinary action, up to and 
including, denial of any or all school privileges and expulsion.

Secret Organizations
It is unlawful for students to participate in or be members of any secret fraternity or secret 
organization that is in any degree a school organization. Any student who violates this restriction 
is subject to disciplinary action, up to and including, denial of any or all school privileges and 
expulsion.

Outside Organizations
It is unlawful for any person, whether a student of the District or not, to enter upon the school 
grounds or any school building for the purpose of rushing or soliciting, while there, any student 
to join any fraternity, society, or association organized outside of the schools. Any person who 
violates this restriction is subject to criminal prosecution and removal and exclusion from school 
grounds.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-2,101 to 79-2,102
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-254 to 79-296 
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-311.06 to 28-311.07 

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: July 10, 2023 March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-2,101
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-254
https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=28-311.06#:~:text=(1)%20For%20purposes%20of%20this,continued%20membership%20with%20any%20organization.
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Instruction

Student Participation in Athletic Contests Between Schools

Students in kindergarten through sixth grade may not participate in athletic contests between 
schools within a school system or between school systems. Annual field or play days are 
excluded from this restriction. 

Students in seventh and eighth grades may participate in interscholastic competitions subject to 
and in a manner consistent with the bylaws of the Nebraska School Activities Association. The 
scholastic eligibility rules for seventh and eighth grades shall be the same as established by the 
school Board for high school interscholastic competitions and, in the absence of such rules, shall 
be the minimum established by the Nebraska School Activities Association.

Legal Reference: Title 92, Neb. Admin. Code, Chapter 10
NSAA Middle Level Activities Bylaws, Article 9

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024

https://www.nebraska.gov/nesos/rules-and-regs/regtrack/proposals/0000000000001462.pdf
https://nsaa-static.s3.amazonaws.com/textfile/yb/9middle.pdf
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Instruction

Activities

Return to Learn From Cancer

The Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee shall make available training on how to 
recognize that students who have been treated for pediatric cancer and returned to school may 
need informal or formal accommodations, modifications of curriculum, and monitoring by 
medical or academic staff.  

A 504 team meeting will be held, as appropriate, to develop individual Return to Learn 
accommodations and modifications.  

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-2,148

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-2,148
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Instruction

Artificial Intelligence

Introduction
Scottsbluff Public Schools acknowledges that artificial intelligence continues to emerge as a 
resource that may assist students with future technology and different wants methods of learning. 
However, artificial intelligence also poses a challenge to delineate the responsible use of 
artificial intelligence with student plagiarism. As a result, the Board of Education adopts this 
policy to specifically address how the District will address academic honesty and integrity 
regarding a student’s use of artificial intelligence.

Permissible Uses of Artificial Intelligence in School Assignments
Students may use artificial intelligence or related platforms when any of the following occurs:

1. The student receives advance permission from the teacher for the given assignment or 
project; or, 

2. The teacher’s classroom rules or expectations established artificial intelligence as a 
permissible resource for students to access.

Any student with questions about the permissible use of artificial intelligence should contact 
their teacher in advance of using artificial intelligence to assist with any assignment. It is the 
responsibility of each student to understand the permissible use (if any) of artificial intelligence 
in a given class or a particular assignment. Students must be fully forthright and honest about 
their use of artificial intelligence to assist with any school assignment.

Impermissible Uses of Artificial Intelligence in School Assignments
Unless otherwise permitted by this policy, students may not use artificial intelligence or related 
platforms to assist or complete any assignment, project, test, or other school-related task. The 
impermissible use of artificial intelligence may subject the student to discipline in accordance 
with the District’s plagiarism policy and academic dishonesty rules. 

Date of Adoption: July 10, 2023
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Article 6 INSTRUCTION Policy No. 6290

Instruction

Commencement

The graduation ceremony is considered an extracurricular activity and participation in it is a 
privilege.

Students are not permitted to decorate caps or gowns. Students who decorate their caps or gowns 
will not be allowed to participate in the graduation ceremony. Only school-issued items are 
permitted to be worn outside the gown. 

Failure of a student to participate in commencement will not be a reason for withholding the 
student's final progress report or diploma certifying the student's completion of high school.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision:        September 12, 2022
Date of Review:          March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Selection and Review of Instructional and Media Materials

Assignment of Responsibility 
The Board of Education reserves responsibility for the final acquisition of materials, but the 
responsibility for the selection of instructional materials is delegated to the Superintendent or the 
Superintendent’s designee, with the assistance of the instructional and media staff, to establish 
procedures and regulations for the selection of instructional and media materials, reviewing their 
effectiveness, and dealing with complaints concerning instructional materials. The 
Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee may establish committees consisting of teachers 
and media staff to assist with these responsibilities.

Criteria for Instructional Materials 
The selection of instructional materials shall be made in accordance with Board of Education 
policies, legal requirements, and reflect the following philosophy:

1. To provide materials that will stimulate growth in factual knowledge, practical skills, 
literary appreciation, aesthetic values, and ethical standards;

2. To provide a background of information which will enable students to make intelligent 
judgments in their daily life;

3. To provide materials that will enrich and support the curriculum, taking into 
consideration the varied interest, abilities, and maturity levels of the students served;

4. To provide materials on opposing sides of controversial issues so that young citizens may 
develop under guidance the practice of critical thinking and analysis;

5. To provide materials representative of the many religious, ethnic, and cultural groups and 
their contributions to our American heritage; and, 

6. To place principle above personal opinion and reason above prejudices in the selection of 
materials of the highest quality in order to assure a comprehensive collection appropriate 
for the instructional materials.

Criteria for Media Materials 
The selection of media materials shall be made in accordance with Board of Education policies, 
legal requirements, and with the Library Bill of Rights of the American Library Association, 
which Bill of Rights has been accepted by the American Association of School Librarians reflect 
the following philosophy:

1. To provide a comprehensive collection of instructional materials selected in 
compliance with basic, written selection principles, and to provide maximum 
accessibility to these materials;

2. To provide materials that will support the curriculum, taking into consideration 
the individual's needs, and the varied interest, ability, socio-economic 
backgrounds, and maturity levels of the students served;

3. To provide materials for teachers and students that will encourage growth in 
knowledge, and that will develop literary, cultural and aesthetic appreciation, and 
ethical standards;

4. To provide materials which reflect the ideas and beliefs of religious, social, 
political, historical, and ethnic groups and their contribution to the American 



Article 6 INSTRUCTION Policy No. 6300

Page 2 of 3

World Heritage and Culture, thereby enabling students to develop an intellectual 
integrity in forming judgments;

5. To provide a written statement, approved by the local Boards of Education of the 
procedures for meeting the challenge of censorship of materials in school library 
media centers; and,

6. To provide qualified professional personnel to serve teachers and students.

Procedures for Reconsideration of Materials
Occasional objections to some materials may be voiced by current students, parents/guardians of 
current students, district staff, and district residents despite the care taken in selection and 
qualification of the personnel selecting materials. The following procedures apply equally to all 
complaints. whether they be from students, parents, school personnel or district patrons.

1. Complaints should be presented to the principal of the school where the material is used.  
In the event the person with the concern does not wish to make a formal complaint, the 
concern may be expressed to the principal at the school at which the material was 
received. The principal shall submit informal concerns to the Superintendent or the 
Superintendent’s designee for the Superintendent’s their consideration.

2. Formal complaints about instructional materials must be presented in writing on a form 
approved by the Board of Education. In the absence of such a form, the complainant shall 
be required to submit a written complaint setting forth: complainant’s identity, material 
challenged, detailed statement of reason(s) for challenging the material, action the 
complainant is requesting, and such other information as the principal may reasonably 
request.  

3. When a formal written complaint is completed and returned to the principal, the principal 
will discuss the issue and the procedures to be followed in resolving the issues with the 
person filing the complaint. The principal with whom the complaint was filed shall notify 
the other school administrators and also advise those faculty members who may use the 
instructional material, or the media staff in the case of media material, that a complaint 
has been filed. The school administrators shall decide whether to appoint a building-level 
review committee or a district-level review committee to study the complaint. The 
principals will convene building-level review committees. These building-level 
committees shall consist of five or more committee members composed of staff and 
community patrons. The Superintendent of schools or his the Superintendent’s designee 
will convene district-level review committees. These district-level committees shall 
consist of five or more members composed of staff and community patrons.

4. The review committees shall consider district philosophy, the professional judgment of 
teachers, reviews of the material by other competent authorities, compatibility with the 
school district's adopted curriculum, the teacher’s stated goals, as well as the views of the 
complainant. The review committee's recommendation and all accompanying rationale 
shall be forwarded to the Board of Education for its review and final decision. The school 
Board's decision may be to remove the material in question from district use, to modify 
the material for continued uses, or to reject the complaint and continue to use the 
material.

5. Any materials identified in a complaint may remain in use pending its review and its 
disposition by the Board of Education. Principals may, upon written request of parent(s), 
excuse students from using the material, or may direct teachers to use suitable substitutes, 
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and in the case of challenged media material the principal may place the material on a 
reserve shelf where it may be checked out by students only with written parent 
permission. However, the school shall reserve the right to require students to use material 
or to engage in activities which are a part of regular and/or required curricular activities. 

6. Where the same or essentially the same materials have been the subject of a challenge 
which has been decided by the Board, and another complaint is made against the material 
by either the same or a different person, the complaint shall be considered by the 
Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee, who may deny the complaint without 
following the review procedure. In considering the complaint, the Superintendent or the 
Superintendent’s designee shall consider whether the complaint raises any substantially 
different issue than that previously decided by the Board. 

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Textbook Loans

The District will comply with the state law and Rule 4 of the Nebraska Department of Education 
pertaining to the distribution of textbooks to students of the District who are attending private 
schools. The financial liability of the District shall be limited to the amount of dollars 
appropriated by the state for the specific law.

If funds appropriated to this district are not sufficient to meet the request for textbooks under this 
policy, priority will be given to the textbooks requested that have the most recent copyright date. 
If the funding requires additional restrictions, priority will be given to the requests that were filed 
at the earliest date in the Superintendent's office. If further restrictions are necessary, a drawing 
shall be conducted from the names of all students filing on the same date and requesting the 
same texts. The drawing shall continue until all state funds provided to the District for this 
purpose have been spent.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-734
NDE Rule 4

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Review: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-734
https://www.education.ne.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Rule4_2016.pdf
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Instruction

Parent Requests for Exclusion

Parents may request that their child be excused from the study of a given book, instructional unit, 
or particular literary work. The principal shall determine whether to grant such requests based on 
legal requirements relating to the request, the reason given for the request, the effect of the 
request on the student’s educational development and the educational program, and the 
availability of alternative materials or instruction for the student. In the event the principal does 
not grant the request, the parent may request a review be conducted by the Superintendent or the 
Superintendent’s designee, based on the same criteria.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Recognition of Religious Beliefs and Customs

It is accepted that No religious belief or non-belief should be promoted by the school District or 
its employees, and none should be disparaged. Instead, the school District should encourage all 
students and staff members to appreciate and be tolerant of each other's religious views. The 
school District should utilize its opportunity to foster understanding and mutual respect among 
students and parents, whether it involves race, culture, economic background, or religious 
beliefs.  In that spirit of tolerance, students and staff members should be excused from 
participating in practices which are contrary to their religious beliefs unless there are clear issues 
of overriding concern that would prevent it.

Scottsbluff Public Schools recognizes one of its educational goals is to advance the student's 
knowledge and appreciation of the role our religious heritage has played in the social, cultural, 
and historical development of civilization.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Acknowledgment of Religious Holidays

The practice of the Scottsbluff Public School District shall be as follows:

1. The several holidays throughout the year which have a religious and a secular basis may 
be observed or recognized in the public schools.

2. The historical and contemporary values and the origin of religious holidays may be 
explained in an unbiased and objective manner without sectarian indoctrination.

3. Music, art, literature, and drama having religious themes or basis are permitted as part of 
the curriculum for school sponsored activities and programs if presented in a prudent and 
objective manner and as a traditional part of the cultural and religious heritage of the 
particular holiday.

4. The use of religious symbols such as a cross, menorah, crescent, Star of David, creche, 
symbols of Native American religions, or other symbols that are a part of a religious 
holiday is permitted as a teaching aid or resource provided such symbols are displayed as 
an example of the cultural and religious heritage of the holiday and are temporary in 
nature. Among these holidays included are Christmas, Easter, Passover, Hanukkah, 
Ramadan, Thanksgiving, and Halloween.

Legal Reference: Florey v. Sioux Falls School District 49-5, 619 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1980)

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Review: March 11, 2024

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1M5ZQGS8WCgSmI9OnL1gHP6PcAFUM_1Hd/view?usp=drive_link
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Instruction

Religion in the Curriculum

Since religious institutions and orientations are central to human experience, past and present, an 
education excluding such a significant aspect of human experiences would be incomplete. It is 
essential that the teaching about – and not of – religion be conducted in a factual, objective, and 
respectful manner. However, sectarian instruction of any kind is prohibited in this school district.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Purpose of Religion in the Curriculum

The practice of Scottsbluff Public Schools shall be as follows:

1. The District supports the inclusion of religious literature, music, drama, and the arts in 
the curriculum and in school activities provided it is intrinsic to the learning experience in 
the various fields of study and is presented objectively.

2. The emphasis on religious themes in the arts, literature, and history should be only as 
extensive as necessary for a balanced and comprehensive study of these areas. Such 
studies should never foster any particular religious tenets or demean any religious beliefs.

3. Student initiated expressions to questions or assignments which reflect their beliefs or 
non-beliefs about a religious theme shall be accommodated. For example, students are 
free to express religious belief or non-belief in compositions, art forms, music, speech, 
and debate.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Review: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Multicultural Education

Scottsbluff Public Schools incorporates multicultural education in all curriculum areas at all 
grades. Multicultural education includes, but is not limited to: studies relative to the culture, 
history, and contributions of African Americans, Hispanic Americans, Native Americans, Asian 
Americans, and European Americans with special emphasis on human relations and sensitivity 
toward all races. 

Statement of Philosophy and Mission
The philosophy of the multicultural education program is that students will have improved 
ability to function as productive members of society when provided with: 

1. An understanding of diverse cultures and races, the manner in which the existence of 
diverse cultures and races have affected the history of our Nation and the world, and of 
the contributions made by diverse cultures and races; and,

2. With the ability and skills to be sensitive toward and to study, work, and live successively 
with persons of diverse cultures and races. 

The mission of the multicultural education program is to prepare students to value and respect 
their own culture and race and cultures and races other than their own and to eliminate 
stereotypes and different treatment of others based on culture and race. The mission shall also 
include preparing students to eliminate stereotypes and discrimination or harassment of others 
based on ethnicity, religion, gender, socioeconomic status, age, or disability.

Implementation of Multicultural Education 
The philosophy and mission of the multicultural education program is to be implemented as 
follows:

1. Multicultural education shall be included in goals established for educational programs.
2. Multicultural education shall be included in the District curriculum guides, frameworks,

or standards.
3. The process for selecting appropriate instructional materials shall include assuring that 

the instructional materials at all grade levels include studies relative to the culture, 
history, and contributions of African Americans, Hispanic Americans, Native Americans, 
Asian Americans, and European Americans with special emphasis on human relations 
and sensitivity toward all races.

4. Staff development shall be provided on the District’s multicultural education policy. The 
staff development shall include professional development for administrators, teachers, 
and support staff which is congruent with the District and program goals. 

5. Periodic assessment of the multicultural education program shall be conducted by the 
Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee. Teachers and other staff, upon request, 
shall have the responsibility to provide the administration with reports on:

a. The instructional materials used and programs or methods implemented with their 
students which are supportive of the multicultural education program philosophy 
and mission;
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b. Programs or materials to be implemented in the future or which teachers or other 
staff feel should be implemented to further advance such philosophy and mission; 
and,

c. With their The professional assessment on the successes of or deficiencies in 
achieving the multicultural education program philosophy and mission. The 
Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee shall provide an annual status 
report on the assessment to the Board of Education.

 

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-719 to 79-723
Title 92, Neb. Admin. Code, Chapter 10

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Review: June 12, 2023
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-719#:~:text=Multicultural%20education%2C%20defined.,Native%20Americans%2C%20and%20Asian%20Americans.
https://www.nebraska.gov/nesos/rules-and-regs/regtrack/proposals/0000000000001462.pdf
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Equal Opportunity - Instruction Program

The school District pledges itself to avoid discriminatory actions, and seeks to foster good 
human and educational relations which help to attain:

1. Equal rights and opportunities for students and employees in the school community;

2. Equal opportunity for all students to participate in the instructional program of the 
schools;

3. Continual study and development of curricula toward improving human relations and 
understanding and appreciating cultural differences;

4. Frequent training opportunities for improving staff responsiveness to educational and 
social needs; and, 

5. Opportunities in educational programs which are broadly available to pupils which are 
not solely based upon sex, disability, race, color, religion, veteran status, national or 
ethnic origin, age, marital status, pregnancy, childbirth or related medical condition, 
sexual orientation or gender identity, or other protected status.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
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Controversial Issues

Controversial issues exist where there are sharp differences of opinion concerning an idea or a 
line of action.  In order that students may develop intelligent attitudes and understandings 
concerning significant aspects of living, they should be afforded opportunities within the 
classroom to deal with such issues to the extent appropriate for their level of maturity and the 
educational mission of the District.    

In considering such issues, it shall be the purpose of our schools to provide students the 
opportunity:

1. To study controversial issues concerning which the students, at their level of maturity, 
should have begun to form an opinion or to seek information about.

2. To have access to all relevant, educationally appropriate information, including the 
materials that circulate freely in the community.

3. To study under competent instruction in an atmosphere of freedom from bias and 
prejudice.

4. To form, and in an appropriate manner and in an appropriate forum, to express the 
students' own judgments on controversial issues.

5. To recognize that reasonable compromise is often an important facet in decision making 
in our society.

6. To respect the opinions of others.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
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Controversial Issues in the Classroom

Controversial issues exist where there are sharp differences of opinion concerning an idea or a 
line of action. In order that students may develop intelligent attitudes and understandings 
concerning significant aspects of living, they should be afforded opportunities within the 
classroom to deal with such issues to the extent appropriate for their level of maturity and the 
educational mission of the District.

The following administrative and teaching regulations are to be observed:

For Principals:
1. Remind teachers that we do not teach controversial issues, but rather provide 

opportunities for their study.

For Teachers:
1. Deal with controversial topics as impartially and objectively as possible. Do not intrude 

your own biases.
2. Handle all such topics in a manner suited to the range of knowledge, maturity, and 

competence of your students.
3. Have teaching materials dealing with all possible aspects of the topics readily available.
4. Do not manufacture an issue. Take up only those that are current and real. 
5. Do not expect or require that individual students or the class reach an agreement.
6. Whenever you are in doubt about the advisability of taking up a given "hot" topic, consult 

with your Principal, Executive Director of Curriculum and Instruction, and 
or/Superintendent.

7. Remember that the policy of the board is designed to protect you as well as your students 
from unfair or inconsiderate criticism whenever your students are studying a 
controversial subject.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Parental/Community Involvement in Schools

Scotts Bluff County School District 79-0032, aka Scottsbluff Public Schools, after having 
conducted a public hearing concerning parental involvement and participation, declares that it 
shall be the policy of the District:

1. In the event any parent has a complaint or objection to textbooks, tests, curriculum 
materials, and any other instructional materials, the parent may request a personal 
conference with the parent and appropriate school personnel to discuss such concerns as 
the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee may deem appropriate. The 
Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee shall prepare a complaint form which 
may be used by a parent to express objections to any such instructional material. Such 
complaint form shall seek information including, but not limited to, the specific 
instructional material complained of, the reason for the complaint, and a proposed 
resolution of the complaint by the parent.

2. Upon reasonable advance request, a parent will be permitted to attend and monitor 
courses, assemblies, counseling sessions, and other instructional activities unless the 
school determines that such attendance would substantially interfere with a legitimate 
school interest, which includes the interests of the parent’s child, other students, and the 
educational staff. Guidelines may be found in the District Parent-Student Handbook.

3. Parents are encouraged to communicate to school staff when the parent believes it to be 
appropriate for their child to be excused from testing, classroom instruction, and other 
school experiences that the parent finds objectionable. The Superintendent or the 
Superintendent’s designee shall make a provision on the complaint form hereinabove 
referenced for receiving information from a parent concerning what specific testing, 
classroom instruction, or other school experience the parent finds objectionable, the basis 
for the parent’s objection and a proposed solution for dealing with the objection that 
would be satisfactory to the parent and consistent with the mission of the District and 
legitimate school interests.

4. Upon request of a parent, the District will provide access to the education records of their 
child consistent with applicable law. Access will be provided during regular business 
hours of the school.

5. The District will notify parents when their child may be subjected to a standard norm 
referenced or criterion referenced test or standard tests such as but not limited to the 
Measure of Academic Progress (MAP) test. When reasonable to do so or required by law 
the parents will be notified of where a sample of such a test might be observed viewed 
and the date upon which such test will be administered. As to all testing by the District, 
experimental evaluation methodologies, experimental testing instruments and any testing 
instrument which would tend to inquire into the values, beliefs, or privacy rights of any 
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student, or parent or guardian of such student shall be prohibited unless a parent requests 
in writing that such tests be administered to their child.

6. Prior to any school-sponsored survey being administered to the students of the District, it 
shall be the responsibility of the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee to 
notify the parent or parents of each student involved in the survey of the nature of the 
survey, the date and time when such survey shall be administered, and the purpose for 
which and the uses of which the survey exists from the school’s perspective.

7. As a general matter, substantive decision-making processes will be left to the judgment of 
the professional staff, administration, and or, where appropriate, the Board of Education, 
subject to an effort to receive information from parents as to any concerns, objections, or 
other information such parents would wish to provide to the District concerning a 
parent’s access, involvement, and participation in activities of the school.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-530 to 79-533
20 U.S.C. 1232g  
20 U.S.C. 1232h

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Review: June 12, 2023
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-530
https://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/fpco/ferpa/index.html
https://studentprivacy.ed.gov/content/ppra
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Combined District and School Title I Parent and Family Engagement Policy

Scottsbluff Public School District intends to follow the Title I Parent and Family Engagement 
Policy guidelines in accordance with federal law, Section 1116(a-f) ESSA, (Every Student 
Succeeds Act) of 2015. 

In General
The written district parent and family engagement policy has been developed jointly with, 
updated periodically and distributed to, parents and family members of participating children and 
the local community in an understandable and uniform format. This policy agreed on by such 
parents describes the means for carrying out the requirements as listed below:

1. Parents and family members of all students are welcomed and encouraged to become 
involved with their child’s school and education. This includes parents and family 
members that have limited English proficiency, limited literacy, are economically 
disadvantaged, have disabilities, racial or ethnic minority background, or are migratory 
children. Information related to school and parent programs, meetings, school reports, 
and other activities are sent to the parents of participating children in a format, and to the 
extent practicable, in a language the parents can understand. 

2. Parents are involved in the planning, review, evaluation and improvement of the Title I 
program, Parent and Family Engagement Policy and the School-Parent Compact at an 
annual parent meeting scheduled at a convenient time. This would include the planning 
and implementation of effective parent and family involvement activities.

3. Conduct, with meaningful parent and family involvement, an annual evaluation of the 
content and effectiveness of the Parent and Family Engagement Policy. Use the 
evaluation findings to design evidence-based strategies for more effective parental 
involvement, and to revise the Parent and Family Engagement Policy.

4. Opportunities are provided for parents and family members to participate in decisions 
related to the education of their child/children. The school and local educational agency 
shall provide other reasonable support for parental involvement activities.

5. Parents of participating children will be provided timely information about programs 
under this part, a description and explanation of the curriculum in use, the forms of 
academic assessment used to measure student progress and the achievement levels of the 
challenging State academic standards. The school will provide assistance, opportunities, 
and/or materials and training to help parents work with their children to improve their 
children’s academic achievement in a format, and when feasible, in a language the 
parents and family members can understand.
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6. Educate teachers, specialized instructional support personnel, principals, and other school 
leaders, with the assistance of parents in the value and utility of contributions of parents, 
how to reach out to, communicate with and work with parents as equal partners.

7. Coordinate and integrate parental involvement programs and activities with other federal, 
state and local programs, including preschool programs that encourage and support 
parents in more fully participating in the education of their children.  

Legal Reference: 20 U.S.C. 6318
20 U.S.C. 7801(32)

Date of Adoption:            August 9, 2021
Date of Review:     June 12, 2023
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024

https://uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml;jsessionid=A1AB8CA34A0B6A2DDEEF22BF517978D3?path=&req=granuleid%3AUSC-2000-title20-section6318&f=&fq=&num=0&hl=false&edition=2000
https://uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml?req=(title:20%20section:7801%20edition:prelim)
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Combined District and School Title I Parent and Family Engagement Policy Guidelines

Scottsbluff Public Schools, intends to follow the Title I Parent and Family Engagement Policy 
guidelines in accordance with federal law, Section 1116 (a -f) ESSA, (Every Student Succeeds 
Act) of 2015. 

In General
The written District parent and family engagement policy has been developed jointly with, 
updated periodically, and distributed to parents and family members of participating children and 
the local community in an understandable and uniform format. This policy describes the means 
for carrying out the requirements as listed below.

Indicator Examples

Parents and family members of all students are 
welcomed and encouraged to become involved with 
their child’s school and education; this includes 
parents and family members that have limited 
English proficiency, limited literacy, are 
economically disadvantaged, have disabilities, racial 
or ethnic minority background or are migratory 
children. Information related to school and parent 
programs, meetings, school reports and other 
activities are sent to the parents of participating 
children in a format, and to the extent practicable, in 
a language the parents can understand. 

• Remind messages automatically 
translated in preferred language.

• Paper copies of messages from 
school and/or classrooms are sent 
home in both English and Spanish 
as needed.

• Back to School Meet and Greet
• Open House
• Reading Night
• Math Night
• Parent-Teacher Organization 

Meetings
• Grade Level Parent Meetings

Parents are involved in the planning, review, 
evaluation, and improvement of the Title I 
program, Parent and Family Engagement Policy 
and the School-Parent Compact at an annual parent 
meeting scheduled at a convenient time. This 
would include the planning and implementation of 
effective parent and family involvement activities.

• Parent Teacher Organization 
meetings

• Open House/Grade-Level Family 
Meetings

• Video Messaging to Families 
regarding content of the Title Plan

Conduct, with meaningful parent and family 
involvement, an annual evaluation of the content 
and effectiveness of the Parent and Family 
Engagement Policy. Use the evaluation findings to 
design evidence-based strategies for more effective 
parental involvement, and to revise the Parent and 
Family Engagement Policy.

• Reviewed at Parent Teacher 
Organization Meetings

• Available at Open House or 
Parent Teacher Conferences 
(Paper form available for 
feedback).
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Opportunities are provided for parents and family 
members to participate in decisions related to the 
education of their child/children. The school and 
local educational agency shall provide other 
reasonable support for parental involvement 
activities.

• Parent-Teacher Organization 
Meetings

• Utilizing Family Success Center 
for Family Participation 

• Climate Survey
• Budget Review and Feedback
• School Improvement Plan and 

Feedback

Parents of participating children will be provided 
timely information about programs under this part, a 
description and explanation of the curriculum in use, 
the forms of academic assessment used to measure 
student progress and the achievement levels of the 
challenging State academic standards. The school 
will provide assistance, opportunities, and/or 
materials and training to help parents work with their 
children to improve their children’s academic 
achievement in a format, and when feasible, in a 
language the parents and family members can 
understand.

• Individual Reading Intervention 
Plans (IRIP) are created and sent 
home with students who are 
below a State-Identified 
Threshold of achievement. Plans 
are shared with parents.

• MDT Meetings
• IEP Meetings
• Progress Reports
• Parent Teacher Conferences
• MAP Data shared with parents 
• NSCAS Results shared with 

parents
• NEP Review completed annually.
• Student Handbook review 

Educate teachers, specialized instructional support 
personnel, principals, and other school leaders, with 
the assistance of parents in the value and utility of 
contributions of parents, how to reach out to, 
communicate with and work with parents as equal 
partners.

• Parent Teacher Organization 
Meetings.

• Family Success Center Support
• Professional Development 

Coordinate and integrate parental involvement 
programs and activities with other Federal, State and 
local programs, including preschool programs that 
encourage and support parents in more fully 
participating in the education of their children.

• Summer School Programming
• After School Programming (Both 

during the school year and during 
summer school)

Date of Adoption: March 11, 2024
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Free and Reduced-Price Meals

The Scottsbluff Public Schools has agreed to participate in the National School Lunch Program 
(NSLP) and accepts responsibility for providing free and reduced-price meals to eligible children 
in the schools under its jurisdiction. The school food authority assures the State Department of 
Education that the school system will uniformly implement the following policy to determine 
children's eligibility for free and reduced-price meals in all National School Lunch Programs. In 
fulfilling its responsibilities, the school food authority:

1. Agrees to serve meals free to children from families whose income is at or below that 
established by the NSLP for free meals;

2. Agrees to serve meals at a reduced price to children from families whose income is at or 
below that established by the NSLP for reduced meals listed;

3. Agrees to provide these benefits to any child whose family income falls within the 
criteria established by the NSLP for free or reduced meals after deductions are made for 
the following special hardship conditions which could not reasonably be anticipated or 
controlled by the household:

a. Unusually high medical expenses;
b. Shelter costs in excess of 30 percent of reported income;
c. Special education expenses due to the mental or physical condition of a child; 

and/or,
d. Disaster or casualty losses.

4. In addition, Agrees to provide these benefits to children from families who are 
experiencing strikes, layoffs, and unemployment which cause the family income to fall 
within the criteria established by the NSLP for free or reduced meals.

5. Agrees there will be no physical segregation of, nor any other discrimination against, any 
child because of his inability to pay the full price of the meal. The names of the children 
eligible to receive free and reduced-price meals shall not be published, posted, or 
announced in any manner and there shall be no overt identification of any such children 
by use of special tokens or tickets or any other means. Further assurance is given that 
children eligible for free or reduced-price meals shall not be required to:

a. Work for their meals;
b. Use a separate lunch room;
c. Go through a separate serving line;
d. Enter the lunchroom through a separate entrance;
e. Eat meals at a different time; or,
f. Eat a meal different from the one sold to children paying the full price.

6. Agrees in the operation of child nutrition programs, no child shall be discriminated 
against because of sex, disability, race, color, religion, national or ethnic origin, age, 
marital status, pregnancy, childbirth or related medical condition, sexual orientation or 
gender identity, or other protected status;

7. Agrees to establish and use a fair hearing procedure for parental appeals of the school's 
decisions on applications and for school officials' challenges to the correctness of 
information contained in an application or continued eligibility of any child for free or 
reduced-price meals. During the appeal and hearing the child will continue to receive free 
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or reduced-priced meals. A record of all such appeals and challenges and their 
dispositions shall be retained for three years. Prior to initiating the hearing procedures, 
the parent or local school official may request a conference to provide an opportunity for 
the parent and school official to discuss the situation, present information, and obtain an 
explanation of data submitted in the application and decisions rendered. Such a 
conference shall not in any way prejudice or diminish the right to a fair hearing. The 
hearing procedure shall provide the following:

a. A publicly-announced, simple method for making an oral or written request for a 
hearing;

b. An opportunity to be assisted or represented by an attorney or other person;
c. An opportunity to examine, prior to and during the hearing, the documents and 

records presented to support the decision under appeal;
d. Reasonable promptness and convenience in scheduling a hearing and adequate 

notice as to the time and place of the hearing;
e. An opportunity to present oral or documentary evidence and arguments 

supporting a position without undue interference;
f. An opportunity to question or refute any testimony or other evidence and to 

confront and cross-examine any adverse witnesses;
g. The hearing be conducted and the decision made by a hearing official who did not 

participate in the decision under appeal or in any previous conference; and,
h. The parties concerned and any designated representative thereof be notified in 

writing of the decision of the hearing official.
8. Agrees to designate the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee to review 

applications and make determinations of eligibility. This official will use the criteria 
outlined in this policy to determine which individual children are eligible for free or 
reduced-price meals.

9. Agrees to develop and send to each child's parent or guardian a letter as outlined by the 
State Department of Education including an application form for free or reduced-price 
meals at the beginning of each school year. Applications may be filed at any time during 
the year.  All children from a family will receive the same benefits.

10. The following information will be available in the office of the Superintendent:
a. Eligibility criteria for free and reduced meals;
b. Parent letter and application;
c. Public release;
d. Collection procedure.

Legal Reference: 42 U.S.C. 1751 et. seq. 
42 U.S.C. 1771 et. seq. 

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Special Education

Scottsbluff Public Schools adopts this special education policy with the intent that the policy 
maintains the District’s compliance with all applicable laws affecting special education services 
and programs. The Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designees shall develop regulations or 
procedures to implement these policies. Employees and contractors of the District are expected 
to comply with these policies and all regulations, guidelines, and procedures related to this policy 
in all respects.

The District will abide by all state and federal laws relating to special education. The District’s 
special education policy and regulations, guidelines, and procedures related to this policy are to 
be interpreted so as to be in compliance with such laws. In the event of changes in law, the 
school administration shall be authorized to implement modifications of practice to comply with 
such changes (whether the changes impose more or less stringent procedural or substantive 
requirements) until such time as amended policies are adopted by the Board of Education. 
References herein to 92 NAC 51 citations are made to Rule 51 as in effect on the date of the 
adoption of these policies. In the event of renumbering or other revisions to Rule 51, the policy 
shall be interpreted and implemented consistent with such renumbering or revisions.

1. Free Appropriate Public Education
A free, appropriate public education shall be made available to all children, including 
infants and toddlers, with disabilities residing in the District, including children with 
disabilities who have been suspended or expelled, from date of verification through the 
school year in which the child is no longer eligible or the student reaches 21 years of age, 
whichever occurs earlier. An Individualized Education Plan (“IEP”) will be created for 
each such child that will enable the student to make progress appropriate in light of the 
student’s unique circumstances.

2. Full Educational Opportunity Goal
The District shall take steps to ensure that its children with verified disabilities, through 
the school year in which the child reaches age 21, have available to them the variety of 
educational programs and services available to children without disabilities in the areas 
served by the District, including art, music, industrial arts, family consumer science 
education, and vocational education.

3. Child Find
All children from birth through the school year in which the child reaches to age 21 with 
disabilities residing in the District, including children with disabilities who are homeless 
or are wards of the state or attending nonpublic schools, regardless of the severity of their 
disabilities, who are in need of special education and related services, will be identified, 
located, and evaluated. A practical method shall be developed and implemented by the 
administration to determine which children with disabilities are currently receiving 
needed special education and related services. The District will implement multiple 
methods to provide parents, guardians, and community members with information 
regarding how to refer a child for an evaluation and the identification process and will 
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publish an annual notice of any significant activity that is designed to identify, locate, or 
evaluate children to publicly notify parents, guardians, or appointed surrogates. The 
District’s Child Find process will be consistent with federal and Nebraska regulations.

4. Pre-Referral Interventions
For a school age student, a general education student assistance team (SAT) or a 
comparable problem-solving team shall be used prior to referral for multidisciplinary 
team evaluation. The SAT or comparable problem-solving team shall utilize and 
document problem solving and intervention strategies to assist the teacher in the 
provision of general education. If the student assistance team or comparable problem-
solving team feels that all viable alternatives have been explored, a referral for 
multidisciplinary evaluation shall be completed. A referral shall include information from 
the SAT or comparable problem-solving team, meeting the requirements of 92 NAC 51-
006.01B and a listing of the members of the SAT or comparable problem-solving team. 

5. Disability Verification and Eligibility
Eligibility for services will be determined by a multidisciplinary team based on the 
results of a comprehensive evaluation. The multidisciplinary team will identify whether a 
child is eligible for special education services based on the disability categories identified 
by Nebraska and Federal regulations. The multidisciplinary team will rule out the 
determinant factor is due to a lack of appropriate instruction in reading or math or due to 
lack of English proficiency. The team will prepare a written report documenting all 
evaluation findings in accordance with Federal and Nebraska requirements that will be 
provided to the parent, guardian, or appointed surrogate. When a child is not eligible for 
services, the multidisciplinary team will determine if general education interventions or 
strategies are needed.

6. Individualized Education Program (IEP) and Individualized Family Service Plan (IFSP)
An individualized education program, or an individualized family service plan, is to be 
developed, reviewed, and revised for each child with a disability in accordance with 92 
NAC 51-007 by teams that will include all roles identified within Federal and Nebraska 
rules. Any draft of an IEP that is developed will not be considered final until it is 
reviewed and revised based on the team, including the parent, guardian, or appointed 
surrogate, input, and consensus. The District will make reasonable efforts to obtain 
informed consent from the parent, guardian, or appointed surrogate for special education 
placement on the IEP form before services are initiated. Revocation of consent for 
services must be documented by the parent, guardian, or appointed surrogate in writing.

7. Least Restrictive Environment
To the maximum extent appropriate, children with disabilities, through the school year in 
which the child reaches age twenty-one, including children in public or private 
institutions or other care facilities, are to be educated with children who are not disabled. 
Placement for a student with a disability will be based upon a completed IEP developed 
by a group of persons, including the parent, guardian, or appointed surrogate, 
knowledgeable about the child, the meaning of the evaluation data, and the placement 
options. Special classes, separate schooling, or other removal of children with disabilities 
from the regular educational environment will occur only when the nature or severity of 
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the disability of a child is such that education in regular classes with the use of 
supplementary aids and services cannot be achieved satisfactorily (the “Least Restrictive 
Environment Rules”). The District will ensure that a continuum of alternative placements 
is available to meet the needs of children with disabilities, particularly those in 
disproportionate groups, for special education and related services. 

To the maximum extent appropriate, early intervention services provided by the District 
or approved cooperative for infants and toddlers shall be provided in natural 
environments including home and community settings in which children without 
disabilities participate; early intervention services will only occur in a setting other than a 
natural environment when the intervention cannot be achieved satisfactorily in a natural 
environment.

8. Procedural Safeguards
Children with disabilities, including infants and toddlers, and their parents, guardians, or 
appointed surrogates shall be afforded the required procedural safeguards. Parents, 
guardians, and appointed surrogates will be given a copy of their procedural safeguards 
annually or upon initial referral or parental (parent, guardian, or appointed surrogate) 
request for evaluation; upon request by a parent, guardian, or appointed surrogate; upon 
receipt by the District or approved cooperative of the first occurrence of the filing of a 
complaint under 92 NAC 51-009.11 and the first occurrence of filing a special education 
due process case under 92 NAC 55; and in accordance with the discipline procedures in 
92 NAC 51-016.

9. Disciplinary Removal of Children with Disabilities
School personnel may remove a child with a disability who violates a code of student 
conduct from his/her current placement to an appropriate interim alternative educational 
setting, another setting, or suspension, as long as those removals do not constitute a 
change of placement. The District defines a change of placement as it is defined under 92 
NAC 51-016. If a student with a disability violates a code of student conduct, the District 
will ensure that school personnel appropriately consider unique circumstances on a case-
by-case basis when determining whether a change in placement has occurred. Within 10 
school days of any decision to change the placement of a child with a disability because 
of a violation of a code of student conduct, the District, the parent, and relevant members 
of the student’s IEP shall conduct a manifestation determination pursuant to 92 NAC 51-
016. If the conduct which gave rise to the violation of the school code is determined to be 
a manifestation of the student’s disability, any change of placement for the student will 
only be made by a student’s IEP team. For disciplinary changes in placement that would 
exceed ten (10) consecutive school days, if the behavior that gave rise to the violation of 
the school code is determined not to be a manifestation of the child’s disability, school 
personnel may apply the relevant disciplinary procedures to children with disabilities in 
the same manner and for the same duration as the procedures that would be applied to 
children without disabilities.

10. Evaluation, Identification, and Reevaluation Procedures
Children with disabilities shall be evaluated, identified, and reevaluated by a team of 
multidisciplinary qualified professionals in accordance with 92 NAC 51-006. The MDT 
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of a child suspected of having a specific learning disability shall include the additional 
requirements in accordance with 92 NAC 51-006.04K. The District will make reasonable 
efforts to obtain written permission for evaluation in accordance with Federal and 
Nebraska rules. Revocation for consent for evaluation must be documented by the parent, 
guardian, or appointed surrogate in writing.

The documented results of the evaluation will be provided to parent, guardian, or 
appointed surrogate and included in student files. All evaluation components will be at 
district expense. The District will utilize a variety of assessment instruments to ensure 
district teams have access to appropriate measures to complete evaluations. The District 
will follow any publisher guidelines for assessments and will not use outdated or 
culturally inappropriate tools. 

The District will respond to a request for an Independent Educational Evaluation without 
unnecessary delay. The parent, guardian, or appointed surrogate will be given written 
notice of the District’s decision to either move forward with the Independent Educational 
Evaluation or to initiate a hearing to determine the appropriateness of the evaluation. If 
the District agrees to move forward with the evaluation, locations of any evaluator shall 
be within a reasonable distance of the District. A reasonable distance means within 100 
miles of the school building the child attends and within Nebraska. In the event this 
geographic area restriction would prevent a parent, guardian, or appointed surrogate from 
obtaining an Independent Educational Evaluation, the location of the evaluator may be 
outside the specified geographic area but must be within Nebraska. The District will 
provide the parent, guardian, or appointed surrogate with a list of qualified 
agencies/evaluators within the geographic area. The evaluators are to have their rates 
approved by the Nebraska Department of Education to be authorized to conduct the 
evaluation. 

Infants and toddlers with disabilities shall be evaluated and identified in accordance with 
92 NAC 52-006.

11. Confidentiality of Personally Identifiable Information
A system of safeguards will be implemented to protect the confidentiality of student 
records, including records of infants and toddlers, and information in accordance with 
law. 

12. Transition of Children from Part C to Preschool Programs
Children participating in early intervention programs under Part C of the IDEA (early 
intervention services) will be appropriately evaluated, identified, and have services under 
Part B of the IDEA by age 3 in a manner consistent with 92 NAC 52-008. Children 
receiving early intervention services under Part C of the IDEA may continue to receive 
Part C services, upon parental consent, until the August 31st following the child’s third 
birthday. The District will participate in transition planning conferences arranged by the 
designated lead agency.

13. Children in Nonpublic Schools
To the extent consistent with the number and location of children with disabilities in the 
District who are enrolled by their parents, guardians, or appointed surrogates in nonpublic 
elementary and secondary schools in the District, provision will be made for the 
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participation of those children in the programs assisted or carried out under Part B of the 
IDEA (services for school-aged children) by providing them with special education and 
related services. 

14. Personnel Standards and Personnel Development
Personnel providing special education or related services to children, including infants 
and toddlers, with disabilities shall be appropriately and adequately prepared and trained 
in accordance with IDEA requirements and the District will take measurable steps to 
recruit, hire, train and retain personnel meeting the requirements of IDEA to provide such 
services. 

15. Accessibility of IEP (IFSP) and Responsibility to Implement
A child’s IEP or IFSP shall be accessible to each regular education teacher, special 
education teacher, related service provider, and other service provider who is responsible 
for the IEP or IFSP’s implementation. Each of the aforementioned providers shall be 
informed of his/her specific responsibilities related to implementing the child’s IEP or 
IFSP, and the specific accommodations, modifications, and supports that must be 
provided for the child in accordance with the IEP or IFSP. All providers who are 
responsible for the implementation of a child’s IEP are expected to implement the child’s 
IEP or IFSP according to its terms.

16. Participation in and Reporting of State and District Wide Assessments
All children with disabilities shall be included in all general state and districtwide 
assessment programs, including assessments described under section 612(a)(16)(A) of the 
IDEA with appropriate accommodations and alternate assessments where necessary and 
as indicated in their respective individualized education programs. The District will make 
available to the Nebraska Department of Education the information necessary to carry out 
its duties relating to the reporting of children with disabilities participation in 
assessments.

17. Suspension and Expulsion Rates
The District will examine data, including data disaggregated by race/ethnicity, gender, 
LEP status, and disability category, to determine if significant discrepancies are occurring 
in the rate of long-term suspensions and expulsions of children with disabilities. 

18. Access to Instructional Materials
As part of any printed instructional materials adoption process, procurement contract, or 
other practice or instrument used for purchase of printed instructional materials, the 
District will enter into a written contract with the publisher of the printed instructional 
materials to:

a. Require the publisher to prepare and, on or before delivery of the print 
instructional materials, provide to the National Instructional Material Access 
Center, electronic files containing the contents of the printed instructional 
materials using the National Instructional Materials Accessibility Standard; or,

b. Purchase instructional materials from the publisher that are produced in, or may 
be rendered in specialized formats. 
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19. Over-Identification and Disproportionality
Procedures shall be in place to ensure that testing and evaluation materials and 
procedures utilized for the evaluation and placement of children, including infants and 
toddlers, with disabilities will be selected and administered so as not to be racially or 
culturally discriminatory. Such materials or procedures shall be provided and 
administered in the child’s native language or mode of communication, unless it is clearly 
not feasible to do so, and no single procedure shall be the sole criterion for determining 
an appropriate educational program for a child. All District special education provisions 
will be equitably available to all children regardless of race, ethnicity, language, location, 
transience, income level, and access to medical care.

20. Prohibition on Mandatory Medication
Children shall not be required to obtain a prescription for a controlled substance as a 
condition of attending school, receiving an evaluation to determine whether a child has a 
disability or the nature and extent of special education and related services the child 
needs, or receiving special education services.

21. Transportation
Transportation will be provided for children, including infants and toddlers, with 
disabilities who are eligible for transportation and residents of the District as required by 
law to access academic, related services, and nonacademic services and activities as 
determined by the child’s IEP. Except when a parent is transporting only his/her child, 
the District shall require that the driver and vehicle meet the standards required by 92 
NAC 91 and 92.

22. Surrogates
A surrogate will be appointed, and other action taken to ensure the rights of children, 
including infants and toddlers, with a disability as required by law. The surrogate may 
represent the child in all matters related to the identification, evaluation, and educational 
placement of a child and the provision of a free appropriate public education to the child.

23. Early Intervention Services – Consent
When a parent refuses to provide consent under 92 NAC 52, a meeting will be held or 
offered to explain to the parents how their failure to consent affects the ability of their 
child to receive services under 92 NAC 52.

Legal Reference: 34 CFR Parts 300, 303, and 304 
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-1110 to 79-1167
92 NAC 51, 52, and 55

Date of Adoption: July 25, 2022
Date of Revision: July 10, 2023
Date of Review: March 11, 2024
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Instruction 
 
Firearm Policy 
 
It shall be the policy of the Scottsbluff Public School District to undertake all reasonable efforts 
to prohibit the unlawful possession, the knowingly and intentionally selling, attempting to sell, 
providing, loaning, delivering, or in any other way transferring the possession of a firearm to a 
juvenile, and to prevent the unlawful possession of a firearm, including concealed firearms, in a 
school, on school grounds, in a school owned vehicle, or at a school-sponsored activity or 
athletic event. This policy shall not apply to the issuance of firearms to or possession by 
members of the Armed Services of the United States, active or reserve, National Guard of the 
State, or reserve officers training corps, peace officers, or other duly authorized law enforcement 
officers when on duty or training or when contracted by a school to provide school security or 
school event contract services. Further, nothing in this policy shall be construed to require school 
action when a firearm is lawfully possessed by a person receiving instruction, or instruction 
under the immediate supervision of an adult instructor, or as to firearms contained within a 
private vehicle operated by a non-student adult when the firearm is not loaded, is encased, and is 
either in a locked firearm rack that is on a motor vehicle or is in a case that is expressly made for 
the purpose of containing a firearm and that is completely zipped, snapped, buckled, tied, or 
otherwise fastened with no part of a firearm exposed. 
 
Any unlawful use or possession of a firearm, including concealed firearms, as described in this 
policy and as described by statute shall as soon as is reasonably possible be reported to an 
appropriate peace officer. Nothing in this policy shall be construed to prevent the District from 
carrying out regular disciplinary procedures as have been adopted by the Board of Education or 
as otherwise authorized by law. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Legal Reference:  Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1204.04 
 
 
Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021 
Date of Revision: August 14, 2023
Date of Review: March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Computer

Internet Safety and Acceptable Use Policy

Internet Safety Policy
It is the policy of Scottsbluff Public Schools to comply with the Children’s Internet Protection Act 
(CIPA) and Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act (COPPA). With respect to the District’s 
computer network, the District shall:

a. Prevent user access to, or transmission of, inappropriate material via Internet, 
electronic mail, or other forms of direct electronic communications;

b. Provide for the safety and security of minors when using electronic mail, chat rooms, 
and other forms of direct electronic communications;

c. Prevent unauthorized access, including so-called “hacking,” and other unlawful 
activities online; 

d. Prevent unauthorized online disclosure, use, or dissemination of personal 
identification information of minors;

e. Obtain verifiable parental consent before allowing third parties to collect personal 
information online from students; and,

f. Implement measures designed to restrict minors’ access to materials (visual or non-
visual) that are harmful to minors.

1. Definitions
Key terms are as defined in CIPA. “Inappropriate material” for purposes of this policy 
includes material that is obscene, child pornography, or harmful to minors. The term 
“harmful to minors” means any picture, image, graphic image file, or other visual depiction 
that: 

a. Taken as a whole and with respect to minors, appeals to a prurient interest in nudity, 
sex, or excretion;

b. Depicts, describes, or represents, in a patently offensive way with respect to what is 
suitable for minors, an actual or simulated sexual act or sexual contact, actual or 
simulated normal or perverted sexual acts, or a lewd exhibition of the genitals; 
and/or,

c. Taken as a whole, lacks serious literary, artistic, political, or scientific value as in 
respect to minors.

2. Access to Inappropriate Material
To the extent practical, technology protection measures (or “Internet filters”) shall be used 
to block or filter Internet, or other forms of electronic communications, access to 
inappropriate information. Specifically, as required by the CIPA, blocking shall be applied 
to visual depictions of material deemed obscene or child pornography, or to any material 
deemed harmful to minors. Subject to staff supervision, technology protection measures may 
be disabled or, in the case of minors, minimized only for bona fide research or other lawful 
purposes.
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3. Inappropriate Network Usage
To the extent practical, steps shall be taken to promote the safety and security of users of the 
District’s online computer network when using electronic mail, chat rooms, instant 
messaging, and other forms of direct electronic communications. Specifically, as required by 
CIPA, prevention of inappropriate network usage includes: 

a. Unauthorized access, including so-called “hacking,” and other unlawful activities; 
and,

b. Unauthorized disclosure, use, and dissemination of personal identification 
information regarding minors.

4. Supervision and Monitoring
It shall be the responsibility of all members of the District staff to supervise and monitor 
usage of the online computer network and access to the Internet in accordance with this 
policy and CIPA. Procedures for the disabling or otherwise modifying any technology 
protection measures shall be the responsibility of the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s 
designees.

5. Social Networking
Students shall be educated about appropriate online behavior, including interacting with 
others on social networking websites and in chat rooms, and cyberbullying awareness and 
response. The plan shall be for all students to be provided education on these subjects. The 
Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee shall be responsible for identifying 
educational materials, lessons, and/or programs suitable for the age and maturity level of the 
students and for ensuring the delivery of such materials, lessons, and/or programs to 
students.

6. Parental Consent
The District shall obtain verifiable parental consent prior to students providing or otherwise 
disclosing personal information online.

7. Adoption
This Internet Safety Policy was adopted by the Board at a public meeting, following normal 
public notice.  

The District shall comply with the Nebraska Student Online Personal Protection Act and will 
endeavor to take all reasonable and necessary steps to protect the online privacy of all students.

Computer Acceptable Use Policy
This Computer Acceptable Use Policy is supplemental to the District’s Internet Safety Policy.

1. Technology Subject to this Policy
This Computer Acceptable Use Policy applies to all technology resources of the District or 
made available by the District. Technology resources include, without limitation, computers 
and related technology equipment, all forms of e-mail and electronic communications, and 
the Internet.  

2. Access and User Agreements
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Use of the District technology resources is a privilege and not a right. The Superintendent or 
the Superintendent’s designee shall develop appropriate user agreements and shall require 
that employees, students (and their parents or guardians), and others to sign such user 
agreements as a condition of access to the technology resources, as the Superintendent 
determines appropriate. Parents and guardians of students in programs operated by the 
District shall inform the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee in writing if they 
do not want their child to have access. The Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designees 
are authorized and directed to establish and implement such other regulations, forms, 
procedures, guidelines, and standards to implement this policy. The technology resources 
are not a public forum. The District reserves the right to restrict any communications and to 
remove communications that have been posted.

3. Acceptable Uses
The technology resources are to be used for the limited purpose of advancing the District’s 
mission. The technology resources are to be used, in general, for educational purposes, 
meaning activities that are integral, immediate, and proximate to the education of students as 
defined in the E-rate program regulations.

4. Unacceptable Uses
The following are unacceptable uses of the technology resources:

a. Personal Gain. Technology resources shall not be used, and no person shall authorize 
its use, for personal financial gain other than in accordance with prescribed 
constitutional, statutory, and regulatory procedures, other than compensation 
provided by law.

b. Personal Matters. Technology resources shall not be used, and no person shall 
authorize its use, for personal matters unless the User has entered into a lease 
agreement or other similar agreement with the School District that makes such use 
permissible under law. 

c. Occasional use that the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designee determines 
to ultimately facilitate the mission of the District is not prohibited by this provision. 
Examples of occasional use that may be determined to ultimately facilitate the 
mission of the District include sending an email to a minor child or spouse or 
sending an email related to a community group in which an employee is a member 
where the membership in the community group facilitates the District’s mission.  

d. This occasional use exception does not permit use by employees contrary to the 
expectations of their position. For example, employees may not play games or surf 
the net for purposes not directly related to their job during duty time, nor may 
students do so during instructional time. The occasional use exception also does not 
permit use of the technology resources for private business, such as searching for or 
ordering items on the Internet for non-school use, or sending an e-mail related to 
one’s own private consulting business.

e. Campaigning. Technology resources shall not be used, and no person shall authorize 
its use, for the purpose of campaigning for or against the nomination or election of a 
candidate or the qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot question.

f. Technology-Related Limitations. Technology resources shall not be used in any 
manner which impairs its effective operations or the rights of other technology users. 
Without limitation:
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i. Users shall not use another person’s name, log-on, password, or files for any 
reason, or allow another to use their password (except for authorized staff 
members).

ii. Users shall not erase, remake, or make unusable another person’s computer, 
information, files, programs, or disks. 

iii. Users shall not access resources not specifically granted to the user or engage 
in electronic trespassing.

iv. Users shall not engage in “hacking” to gain unauthorized access to the 
operating system software or unauthorized access to the system of other 
users.

v. Users shall not copy, change, or transfer any software without permission 
from the network administrators.

vi. Users shall not write, produce, generate, copy, propagate, or attempt to 
introduce any computer code designed to self-replicate, damage, or otherwise 
hinder the performance of any computer’s memory, file system, or software. 
Such software is often called a bug, virus, worm, Trojan horse, or similar 
name.

vii. Users shall not engage in any form of vandalism of the technology resources. 
viii. Users shall follow the generally accepted rules of network etiquette. The 

Superintendent or the Superintendent’s designees may further define such 
rules. 

g. Other Policies and Laws. Technology resources shall not be used for any purpose 
contrary to any district policy, any school rules to which a student user is subject, or 
any applicable law. Without limitation, this means that technology resources may not 
be used:

i. To access any material contrary to the Internet Safety Policy or to create or 
generate any such material;

ii. To engage in unlawful harassment or discrimination, such as sending e-mails 
that contain sexual jokes or images;

iii. To engage in violations of employee ethical standards and employee 
standards of performance, such as sending emails that are threatening or 
offensive or which contain abusive language; use of end messages on emails 
that may imply that the District is supportive of a particular religion or 
religious belief system, a political candidate or issue, or a controversial issue; 
or sending emails that divulge protected confidential student information to 
unauthorized persons;

iv. To engage in or promote violations of student conduct rules;
v. To engage in illegal activity, such as gambling;

vi. In a manner contrary to copyright laws; or,
vii. In a manner contrary to software licenses.

5. Disclaimer
The technology resources are supplied on an “as is, as available” basis. The District does not 
imply or expressly warrant that any information accessed will be valuable or fit for a 
particular purpose or that the system will operate error free. The District is not responsible 
for the integrity of information accessed, or software downloaded from the Internet. 
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6. Filter
A technology protection measure is in place that blocks and/or filters access to prevent 
access to Internet sites that are not in accordance with policies and regulations. In addition to 
blocks and/or filters, the District may also use other technology protection measures or 
procedures as deemed appropriate. Notwithstanding technology protection measures, some 
inappropriate material may be accessible by the Internet, including material that is illegal, 
defamatory, inaccurate, or potentially offensive to some people. Users accept the risk of 
access to such material and responsibility for promptly exiting any such material.

The technology protection measure that blocks and/or filters Internet access may be disabled 
only by an authorized staff member for bona fide research or educational purposes:

a. Who has successfully completed district training on proper disabling circumstances 
and procedures;

b. With permission of the immediate supervisor of the staff member requesting said 
disabling; and, 

c. With the permission of the Superintendent.

An authorized staff member may override the technology protection measure that blocks 
and/or filters Internet access for a minor to access a site for bona fide research or other 
lawful purposes provided the minor is monitored directly by an authorized staff member.

7. Monitoring
Use of the technology resources, including but not limited to internet sites visited and e-mail 
transmitted or received, is subject to monitoring by the administration and network 
administrators at any time to maintain the system and ensure that users are using the system 
responsibly, without notice to the users. Users have no privacy rights or expectations of 
privacy with regard to use of the District’s computers or Internet system. All technology 
equipment shall be used under the supervision of the Superintendent or the Superintendent’s 
designees.

8. Sanctions
Violation of the policies and procedures concerning the use of the District technology 
resources may result in suspension or cancellation of the privilege to use the technology 
resources and disciplinary action, up to and including, expulsion of students and termination 
of employees. Use that is unethical may be reported to the Commissioner of Education. Use 
that is unlawful may be reported to the law enforcement authorities. Users shall be 
responsible for damages caused and injuries sustained by improper or non-permitted use.

Legal Reference:  47 U.S.C. 254 
15 U.S.C. 6501
FCC Order adopted August 10, 2011
47 USC § 254(h)(1)(b)
47 CFR 54.500(b) and 68 FR 36932 (2003) 
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-14,101.01
LB 512 (2017)

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Scottsbluff Public Schools
Addition to Employee Code of Conduct

Appendix “1”

ACCEPTABLE USE OF COMPUTERS AND NETWORKS

ADMINISTRATORS, FACULTY AND STAFF AGREEMENT

In order to make sure that all members of Scottsbluff Public Schools community understand and 
agree to these rules of conduct for use of the e-mail and Internet systems of the school district, the 
Scottsbluff Public School District asks that you, as an administrator, faculty member, or staff 
member user, sign the following statement:

I have received a copy of, and have read, the Internet Safety and Acceptable Use Policy adopted by 
the Scottsbluff Public Schools, and I understand and will abide by those district guidelines and 
conditions for the use of the facilities of Scottsbluff Public Schools and access to the Internet.  I 
further understand that any violation of the district guidelines is unethical and may constitute a 
criminal offense.  Should I commit any violation, my access privileges will be revoked.  School 
disciplinary action and/or appropriate legal action will be taken.

I agree not to hold the Scottsbluff Public Schools, any of its employees, or any institution providing 
network access to Scottsbluff Public Schools responsible for the performance of the system or the 
content of any material accessed through it.

Employee’s Name 

Employee's Signature  Date: 

This form will be retained on file by authorized
faculty designee for duration of applicable

computer/network/Internet use.
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Scottsbluff Public Schools 
Addition to Student Code of Conduct

Appendix “2”

ACCEPTABLE USE OF COMPUTERS AND NETWORKS

STUDENT’S AGREEMENT

In order to make sure that all members of Scottsbluff Public Schools community understand and 
agree to these rules of conduct, Scottsbluff Public Schools asks that you as a student user sign the 
following statement:

I have received a copy of, and have read, the Internet Safety and Acceptable Use Policy adopted by 
the Scottsbluff Public Schools, and I understand and will abide by those district guidelines and 
conditions for the use of the facilities of Scottsbluff Public Schools and access to the Internet.  I 
further understand that any violation of the district guidelines is unethical and may constitute a 
criminal offense.  Should I commit any violation, my access privileges will be revoked.  School 
disciplinary action and/or appropriate legal action will be taken.

I agree not to hold the Scottsbluff Public Schools, any of its employees, or any institution providing 
network access to Scottsbluff Public Schools responsible for the performance of the system or the 
content of any material accessed through it.

Student's Name                                                           

Student's Signature  Date:               

This form will be retained on file by authorized
faculty designee for duration of applicable

computer/network/Internet use.
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Scottsbluff Public Schools
Addition to Student Code of Conduct

Appendix “3”

ACCEPTABLE USE OF COMPUTERS AND NETWORKS

PARENT’S AGREEMENT

In order to make sure that all members of Scottsbluff Public Schools community understand and 
agree to these rules of conduct, we ask that you as a parent/guardian sign the following statement:

I have received a copy of, and have read, the Internet Safety and Acceptable Use Policy adopted by 
Scottsbluff Public Schools.  As parent or guardian of the student named below, I grant permission 
for my son or daughter to access networked computer services such as electronic mail (e-mail) and 
the Internet.  I understand that this free access is designed for educational purposes.  I also 
understand that individuals may be held liable for violations of those Terms and Conditions.  
However, I also recognize that it is impossible to restrict access to all controversial materials and I 
will not hold Scottsbluff Public Schools responsible for materials acquired or sent via the network.

I agree not to hold the Scottsbluff Public Schools, any of its employees, or any institution providing 
network access to Scottsbluff Public Schools responsible for the performance of the system or the 
content of any material accessed through it.

Student's Name                                   

Parent's Signature  Date:    

This form will be retained on file by authorized
faculty designee for duration of applicable

computer/network/Internet use.
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Instruction

Chronic Infectious Disease Practice and Procedure

1. Infectious Diseases
a. This policy applies to any disease not known to be spread by casual, incidental 

contact. Such diseases include but are not limited to AIDS and Hepatitis B.
a. The safety and health of the students and staff of Scottsbluff Public Schools is of 

ultimate concern. The determination of whether an infected student or employee 
of the Scottsbluff Public School System should be permitted to attend classes, 
participate in school activities, or remain on the job will be made on a case-by-
case basis.

b. In making this determination the following factors will be taken into 
consideration:

i. The behavior, neurological development, and physical condition of the 
infected person;

ii. The expected type of interaction with others in the school setting; and/or, 
iii. The impact on both the infected person and others in that setting. 

c. The determination of whether or not an infected person remains in the school or 
school system will be based solely on scientific and medical evidence. Legal 
advice may also be sought by the District.

d. If determination of whether or not an infected person poses an imminent threat to 
the health and safety of the school, community, or the individual's conduct 
presents a clear threat to the physical safety of himself/herself or others, then with 
respect to an infected student, Neb. Rev. Stat § 79-264 will be followed 
concerning exclusion from school. With respect to an infected certified employee 
of the school District, the provision of Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-838 will be followed 
with respect to leave of absence.

e. If an infected student in grades Pre-K through 12 is not permitted to attend 
classes, the school will make every reasonable effort to provide the student with 
an adequate alternative education.

f. Any person with an infectious disease will retain the rights of confidentiality and 
privacy. Information and discussion with regard to the case will be limited to 
those who must have information to deal with the situation. If necessary, the 
community will be informed that an infectious disease is present in the school 
system and that the person will be excluded only if the situation warrants such 
action based upon medical and legal advice. No information will be given out 
about the individual, his/her medical record or about the family without written 
permission of the individual (adult) or parent/legal guardian of the student.

2. Bloodborne Pathogens
a. First aid may be rendered in situations involving the presence of blood or other 

potentially infectious materials (hereinafter "bloodborne pathogen situations") by 
the school nurse, and by such other employees as the Superintendent shall 
designate. All non-designated employees shall refer bloodborne pathogen 
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situations to a designated employee, and shall not be required to personally render 
first aid in bloodborne pathogen situations or be disciplined for failure to 
personally render first aid in bloodborne pathogen situations. 

b. An employee who has an employment related bloodborne pathogen exposure 
incident (an incident in which another person's blood or other potentially 
infectious material contacts the employee's eye, mouth, mucous membrane, non-
intact skin, or pierced mucous membrane or skin barrier) shall promptly give 
notice of the incident and details of the incident to the Superintendent or the 
Superintendent's designee.

c. The Superintendent shall be authorized and required to take such action and adopt 
such plans as may be required to place this School district in compliance with 
OSHA regulations concerning bloodborne pathogens, in the event and at such 
time as this School district may become subject to OSHA regulation.

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision: March 11, 2024
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Instruction 
 
Dispensing Medications 
 
The administration of medication at school is strongly discouraged except when necessary for the 
student's health or education. The dosage intervals of many medications can be adjusted so the 
times for taking the medication come outside school hours. When possible, interval adjustment 
should be considered before administering medication at school. All medications administered 
by school district personnel shall be administered in accordance with the Medication Aide Act.
 

1. Authorizations for Prescription Medications 
Prescription medications which must be administered during school hours may be 
administered when the following are on file at school:

a. Physician’s Authorization. A physician's signed, dated authorization including 
name of the medication, dosage, administration route, time to be given at school, 
and reason the child is receiving the medication. 

b. Caretaker’s Authorization. A caretaker's signed and dated authorization or 
permission to administer the medication during school. (Note: All references to 
“caretaker” in this policy shall mean a parent, foster parent, family member, or 
legal guardian who provides care for the student for whom medication is to be 
administered. The laws include a “friend” as a caretaker, but the school will not 
ordinarily recognize such an individual as a “caretaker” for the purposes of 
medication administration.) 

c. Original Packaging. The medication is in its original packaging and is labeled as 
dispensed by the prescriber or pharmacist. The label must name the child and 
identify the medication, strength, time interval, and route to be administered. Two 
labeled containers may be requested: one for home and one for school. If needed, 
the physician may be contacted for clarification on medication administration. 

 
2. Authorizations for Non-Prescription Medications

If a student must take non-prescription medication during school, procedures 2 b. and 3 c. 
above are to be followed before administration. Parents may bring in over-the-counter 
medications such as ibuprofen and acetaminophen for middle school and high school 
students. Procedure for over-the-counter medications must be followed.

 
3. Renewal of Authorizations

Medication authorizations must be renewed annually and updated immediately as 
changes occur. 

 
4. Documentation of Administration of Medication

The School District shall keep and maintain accurate medication administration records. 
A record of each dose of medication administered shall be documented reflecting the 
student's name, the name of the medication, and the date, time, dosage, route, medication 
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administrator, and any unusual observations, and any refusal by the recipient to take 
and/or receive the medication. Medication documentation shall be kept confidential in 
accordance with the policies and practices concerning student records, provided that 
medication administration records shall be available to the Department of Education and 
the Department of Health and Human Services Regulation and Licensure for inspection 
and copying according to the Family Education Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) 
requirements. Such medication administration records shall be maintained for not less 
than two years.  

 
5. Storage of Medications

Medication shall be stored in a locked or otherwise secure area in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s or dispensing pharmacist’s instructions or temperature, light, humidity, or 
other storage instructions. Only authorized school personnel who are designated by the 
administration of the School District for administration of medications shall have access 
to the medications. The school nurse shall establish procedures for monitoring the storage 
and handling of medication, the medication's expiration date, and the disposal of 
medication.  

 
6. Receipt and Disposal of Medications

Medication shall be delivered to school personnel and picked up by the parent. When 
medication is received, the amount received should be documented. Medication which is 
either past the expiration date or not claimed by the parent by the end of the school year 
shall be destroyed. Procedures for destroying medication shall include witness and 
documentation. 

 
7. Administration of Medication by School Personnel

a. Medication Administration. Administration of medication includes, but is not 
limited to: 

i. Providing medications for another person according to the “five rights” 
(getting the right drug to the right recipient in the right dosage by the right 
route at the right time); 

ii. Recording medication provision; and,
iii. Observing, monitoring, reporting, and otherwise taking appropriate actions 

regarding desired effects, side effects, interactions, and contraindications 
associated with the medication. 

b. Authorized School Personnel. Administration of medication shall only be done by 
the following school personnel: 

i. Health Care Professionals (School Nurses). This means an individual who 
holds a current license from the Department of Health and Human 
Services Regulation and Licensure for whom administration of medication 
is included in the scope of practice. For purposes of this policy, such 
individuals are referred to as “school nurses.”  

ii. Medication Competent Staff. This means a staff member of the school 
who has been determined to be competent to administer medication by:
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1. A recipient with capability and capacity to make an informed 
decision about medications (at a minimum, the recipient must be 
age 19 or older);

2. A caretaker for the student; or,
3. The health care professional designated by the school to conduct 

the assessment.
iii. Determination of Competency by School Nurse. A staff member may be 

determined to be competent where the staff member: 
1. Passes a competency assessment every 3 years;
2. that Demonstrates the staff member can follow the minimal 

competencies; and,
3. To the satisfaction of the school nurse (school nurses are 

the School District’s designated health care professionals). 
The school nurse shall, however, provide such training as the school 
nurse determines in the exercise of professional judgment to be 
appropriate given the experience level of the staff member and the 
anticipated medication administration for which the staff member will 
be responsible. 

iv. Competency Certificate. Upon successful completion of the competency 
assessment, the school nurse shall give the principal and the medication 
competent staff member written documentation of successful completion 
of competency assessment. The documentation may be by letter, 
certificate, or other written memoranda and shall include the name of the 
school staff member who successfully completed the competency 
assessment, the date the competency assessment was conducted, and the 
name, profession, and license number of the school nurse who conducted 
the competency assessment.   

v. Maintain Records of Assessments. The school shall maintain written 
documentation of successful completion of competency assessments, 
identification of the individual providing direction and monitoring, and 
acceptance of the responsibility for direction and monitoring for a 
minimum of two years. 

vi. Direction and Monitoring. A medication competent staff member is to 
be subject to direction and monitoring, which involves responsibility for 
observing and taking appropriate action regarding any desired effects, 
side effects, interactions, and contraindications associated with the 
medication. Direction and monitoring are to be done by a recipient with 
capability and capacity to make an informed decision about medications, 
a caretaker, or the school nurse. The school nurse is identified as a 
person being responsible for direction and monitoring and for each 
medication competent staff member is to accept responsibility for 
direction and monitoring of medication competent staff members in 
writing.
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vii. Errors. Medication competent staff members are to promptly report any 
medication errors or concerns to the school nurse. 

c. Minimum Competencies. The minimum competencies to be demonstrated by 
medication competent staff and to be implemented in practice by all school 
personnel engaged in medication administration are: 

i. Maintaining confidentiality; 
ii. Complying with a competent recipient’s right to refuse to take medication 

and, in the case of a non-competent, recognize the requirement to seek 
advice and consultation with the physician, physician’s designee, or 
caretaker of the student providing direction and monitoring regarding the 
procedures and persuasive methods to be used to encourage compliance 
with medication provision. Recognizing that persuasive methods should 
not include anything that causes injury to the recipient;

iii. Maintaining hygiene and current accepted standards for infection control;
iv. Documenting accurately and completely;
v. Safely providing medications according to the “five rights” (“five rights” 

means getting the right drug to the right recipient in the right dosage by 
the right route at the right time);

vi. Having the ability to understand and follow instructions;
vii. Practicing safety in application of procedures for storage, handling, and 

administration of medications; 
viii. Complying with limitations and conditions under which school personnel 

may provide medications; 
ix. Having an awareness of abuse and neglect reporting requirements;
x. Recognizing general unsafe conditions indicating that the medication 

should not be provided including change in consistency or color of the 
medication, unlabeled medication, or illegible medication label, and those 
medications that have expired; 

xi. Recognizing that unsafe conditions should be reported to the caretaker or 
licensed healthcare professional responsible for providing direction and 
monitoring (typically, the school nurse); and,

xii. Recognizing general conditions which may indicate an adverse reaction to 
medication such as rashes/hives, and general changes in recipient's 
condition which may indicate inability to receive medications, and that all 
such conditions shall be reported to the caretaker or licensed healthcare 
professional responsible for providing direction and monitoring (typically, 
the school nurse). 

d. Routes of Medication Administered by School Personnel. 
i. Routine Medication via Oral, Inhalation, Topical, and Instillation Routes. 

School nurses and medication competent staff may provide routine 
medications (meaning the frequency of administration, amount, strength, 
and method are specifically fixed) by the following routes:
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1. Oral, which includes any medication given by mouth including 
sublingual (placing under the tongue) and buccal (placing between 
the cheek and gum) routes and oral sprays; 

2. Inhalation, which includes inhalers and nebulizers. Oxygen may be 
given by inhalation; 

3. Topical application of sprays, creams, ointments, lotions, and 
transdermal patches; and ,

4. Instillation by drops, ointments, and sprays into the eyes, ears, and 
nose. 

ii. Administration of Medication via Additional Routes, PRN Medication, 
and Observing and Reporting. School nurses and medication competent 
staff may provide medication by additional routes not listed in 
subparagraph “a” above (“additional routes”), provide PRN medication 
(PRN medication means an administration scheme in which a medication 
is not routine, is taken as needed, and requires assessment for need and 
effectiveness), or participate in observing and reporting for monitoring 
medications only under the following conditions: 

1. In the case of a medication competent staff member, a 
determination has been made by the school nurse or by the 
student’s physician or duly licensed health care professional that 
these activities can be done safely for the specified recipient by the 
medication competent staff member and the determination is 
placed in writing. 

2. Directions for additional routes must be for recipient specific 
procedures and must be in writing. 

3. Directions for PRN medication must be in writing and include 
parameters for provision of PRN medication. 

4. Directions for observing and reporting for monitoring medication 
must be in writing and include the parameters for the observation 
and reporting. 

5. School personnel administering the medication shall comply with 
the written directions.  

iii. Injections. School nurses will ordinarily be responsible for medications 
that must be provided or administered by injection. A medication 
competent staff member will not ordinarily administer medications by 
injection without specific training on injection administration. Students 
may be authorized to self-administer medication as hereafter provided.  

8. Refusal to Administer Medication
School personnel may refuse to give a medication at school if after a reasonable and 
prudent research by a school health care professional as set forth in subparagraph "e" 
below, a decision has been made that the dosage prescribed exceeds that which is 
recommended in the Physician's Desk Reference, Mosby’s Nursing Drug Reference, the 
most recent edition of the Nursing Drug Handbook, or other pharmaceutical manuals 
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handbook, or when a drug or substance is not currently approved by the FDA. When 
school personnel refuse to carry out a request to administer medication, the following 
procedure shall be followed: 

a. Notify the nursing supervisor who will notify the Superintendent. 
b. Notify attending physician by phone with follow-up in writing: 

i. State concern for dosage or particular medication, etc.; 
ii. Make every attempt to work out a suitable solution (Example: Change of 

time of administration, change of dosage, change of medication); and,
iii. Follow-up in writing. 

c. Meet with parents:
i. State concern for dosage or medication;

ii. offer alternatives (Example: Change of time so as not to be given during 
school hours); 

iii. Consult with Nebraska State Board of Health for current procedures 
regarding refusal to follow written physician's orders; and,

iv. Research by health care professional: 
1. Collect research articles from professional journals, organizations, 

etc.; 
2. Contact other physicians requesting their professional opinions and 

ask them to review current research; 
3. Contact state licensing boards and school nurse consultant; 
4. Consult with the District's legal counsel; 
5. Assemble all data for review; 
6. Present data to review team organized by the Superintendent; 
7. Decision rendered and implemented; 
8. Parents and physician contacted in writing; and,
9. Alter and update policies and procedures as needed.   

 
 

 

Legal Reference:  Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 71-6718 to 71-6742
NDE Rule 59 

 
 

Date of Adoption:  August 9, 2021 
Date of Revision:  October 10, 2022 March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Student Self-Management of Asthma, Anaphylaxis, Diabetes, and/or Seizure Disorders

Students with asthma, anaphylaxis, diabetes, or seizure disorders will be permitted to self-
manage such medical conditions upon:

1. Written request of the student’s parent or guardian;
2. Authorization of the student’s physician or a health care professional who prescribed 

the medication for treatment of the student’s condition;
3. Receipt of a signed no liability statement from the parent or guardian; and,
4. Development of an asthma, anaphylaxis, diabetes, or seizure disorder medical 

management plan for the student.

Students with such a medical management plan may possess the necessary medication to manage 
their medical condition upon the conditions established in the plan and not be subject to 
discipline for such possession. Provided that, if the student uses or allows the medication to be 
used for any reason other than as prescribed or as provided in the plan or possesses the 
medication other than as provided in the plan, the student shall be subject to discipline in 
accordance with the student conduct and drug-free school policies.

 
 

 

 

 
 
Legal Reference:  Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-224 and 79-225 
   LB 639 
 

  
Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021 
Date of Revision:        October 10, 2022 
Date of Review:          March 11, 2024
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Instruction

Seizure Safe Schools

Each school building will have a “seizure action plan” if the following criteria are met: 
1. At least one student in that building has been identified as having a seizure disorder; and,
2. That student’s parent/guardian and health care provider have worked with the school to 

develop a seizure action plan.  

Every building with a seizure action plan will have at least one employee who has met the 
training requirements necessary to administer or assist with the self-administration of a seizure 
rescue medication or medication prescribed to treat seizure disorder symptoms.

In accordance with state law, except in the case of an emergency, prior to the administration of a 
seizure rescue medication or medication prescribed to treat seizure disorder symptoms by a 
school employee, a student's parent/guardian must:

1. Provide the school with a written authorization to administer the medication at school;
2. Provide a written statement from the student's health care practitioner containing the 

following information:
a. The student's name;
b. The name and purpose of the medication;
c. The prescribed dosage;
d. The route of administration;
e. The frequency that the medication may be administered; and,
f. The circumstances under which the medication may be administered.

3. Provide the medication to the school in its unopened, sealed package with the intact label 
affixed by the dispensing pharmacy; and,

4. Collaborate with school employees to create a seizure action plan.

If permitted by the student's seizure action plan, a student shall be allowed to possess the 
supplies, equipment, and medication necessary to treat a seizure disorder in accordance with 
such seizure action plan.

Any authorization provided by a parent/guardian shall be effective only for the school year in 
which it is provided and shall be renewed each following school year.

Legal Reference: Neb. Statute 79-3201 to 3207

Date of Adoption: July 10, 2023
Date of Review: March 11, 2024

https://nebraskalegislature.gov/laws/statutes.php?statute=79-3201
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Instruction

Behavioral Points of Contact

The Superintendent is delegated the authority to designate one or more behavioral awareness and 
health points of contact for each school building in the District. The behavioral awareness and 
health point of contact may be an administrator, nurse, psychologist, or another appropriate staff 
member. Each behavioral awareness and health point of contact will be trained in behavioral 
awareness and health and have knowledge of community service providers and other resources 
that are available for the students and families in the District. The District will maintain or have 
access to a registry of local mental health and counseling resources for students and parents.  

The points of contact will be listed on the District’s website and in the Parent-Student Handbook.

The Superintendent shall report the designated behavioral awareness and health points of contact 
to the Nebraska State Department of Education each year when requested by the Department.

In addition, all district employees who interact with students, as determined by the 
Superintendent, shall receive at least one hour of behavioral and mental health training with a 
focus on suicide awareness and prevention training each year. The Superintendent or the 
Superintendent’s designee shall be responsible for coordinating this training.

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-11,159
LB 705, § 4 (2023)

Date of Adoption: July 10, 2023
Date of Review: March 11, 2024
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Internal Board Policies

Conflict of Interest - Employment of Family Member of Board Member or Supervisor and 
Employment of Board Member

1. A member of the Board of Education or an administrator or other employee with 
supervisory responsibilities may employ or recommend or supervise the employment of 
an immediate family member if:

a. He or she does not abuse his or her official position (for this purpose, “abuse” 
means employing an immediate family member who is not qualified for and able 
to perform the duties of the position; at an unreasonably high salary; or who is not 
required to perform the duties of the position);

b. He or she makes a full disclosure on the record to the Board of Education and a 
written disclosure to the Superintendent and/or Secretary of the Board; and,

c. The Board of Education approves the employment or supervisory position. 
2. No immediate family member of a Board of Education or an administrator or other 

employee with supervisory responsibilities shall be employed by the School District:
a. Without first having made a reasonable solicitation and consideration of 

applications for such employment.
b. Who is not qualified for and able to perform the duties of the position.
c. For any unreasonably high salary.
d. Who is not required to perform the duties of the position.

3. Neither the Board of Education nor an administrator or other employee with supervisory 
responsibilities shall terminate the employment of another employee so as to make funds 
or a position available for the purpose of hiring an immediate family member.

4. This policy shall not apply to an immediate family member of a member of the Board of 
Education or an administrator or other employee with supervisory responsibilities who 
was previously employed in a position with the School District prior to the election or 
appointment of the Board member or employee.  Prior to or as soon as reasonably 
possible after the official date a Board member takes office or an employee assumes his 
or her responsibilities, such Board member, administrator or other employee with 
supervisory responsibilities shall make a full disclosure of any immediate family member 
employed in a position subject to this policy.

5. A member of the Board of Education may not be employed by have a contract to teach or 
be an administrator for the Scottsbluff Public School District.

6. No member of the Board of Education shall cast a vote in favor of the election of any 
employee when the Board member is related by blood or marriage to such employee.  

Legal Reference: Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 49-1499.04 through 49-1499.05
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-544
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-818  

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021
Date of Revision:
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Students 

 

Anti-Bullying Policy 

 

One of the missions of the District is to provide a physically safe and emotionally secure 

environment for students and staff.  

 

The administration and staff are to implement strategies and practices to reinforce and encourage 

positive behaviors by students. Positive behaviors include non-violence, cooperation, teamwork, 

understanding, and acceptance of others. 

 

The administration and staff are to implement strategies and practices to identify and prevent 

inappropriate behaviors by all students, including anti-bullying education for all students. 

Inappropriate behaviors include bullying, intimidation, and harassment. Bullying means any 

ongoing pattern of physical, verbal, or electronic abuse on school grounds, in a vehicle owned, 

leased, or contracted by the school being used for a school purpose by a school employee or 

designee, or at school-sponsored activities or school-sponsored athletic events and while away 

from school grounds if the misconduct materially and substantially interferes with or disrupts the 

educational environment, the District’s day-to-day operations, or the education process, 

regardless of where the student is at the time of engaging in the bullying behavior. 

 

The School District shall review the Anti-Bullying Policy annually. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legal Reference:  Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-2,137 

   Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 79-254 to 79-296 (Student Discipline Act) 

   NDE February 2003 State Board Action; Reaffirmed December 2005  

 

 

 

Date of Adoption: August 9, 2021 

Date of Review:  March 13, 2023 March 11, 2024 



Bear Cub Preschool

2024-2025 CALENDAR

AUGUST
2-7 New Teacher Orientation
8-12 Staff Development
13-14 Home Visits/No Preschool
15-16-Staff Development
19-20 Assigned Start Date (One day will
be assigned)
30 ½ PD ½ Workday-No Preschool

AUGUST 2024
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17

18 19 20 21 22 23 24

25 26 27 28 29 30 31

T=17 S=9

JANUARY 2025
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4

5 6 7 8 9 10 11

12 13 14 15 16 17 18

19 20 21 22 23 24 25

26 27 28 29 30 31

T=20 S=17

JANUARY
1-3 Winter Break-No School for
Students or Staff
6 ½ PD ½ Workday-No Students
7 First day of Second Semester
24-Head Start Partnership Training-No
Preschool
31 PD Day-No Students

SEPTEMBER
2 Labor Day-No school for students and
staff
27 PD Day-No Preschool
30 PD Day- No Preschool

SEPTEMBER 2024
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21

22 23 24 25 26 27 28

29 30

T=20 S=18

FEBRUARY 2025
S M T W Th F S

1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22

23 24 25 26 27 28

T=19 S=17

FEBRUARY
14 No School for Students or Staff
17 ESU Professional Development/No
Preschool
18 PD Day-No Preschool

OCTOBER
18 ½ PD ½ Workday-No Preschool
23 P/T Conferences (4:00-8:00 pm)
24 P/T Conferences (8:00am-8:00 pm)
No Preschool
25 No School for Students or Staff

OCTOBER 2024
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19

20 21 22 23 24 25 26

27 28 29 30 31

T=23 S=20

MARCH 2025
S M T W Th F S

1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8

9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 19 20 21 22

23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30 31

T=21 S=16

MARCH
7 ½ PD ½ Workday-No Preschool
14 ½ PD ½ Workday-No Students
19 Home Visits-No Preschool
(8:00-3:30)
20 Home Visits-No Preschool (8:00
am-8:00 pm)
21 No School for Students and Staff

NOVEMBER
15 ½ PD ½ Workday-No Preschool
27-29 Thanksgiving Break

NOVEMBER 2024
S M T W Th F S

1 2

3 4 5 6 7 8 9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16

17 18 19 20 21 22 23

24 25 26 27 28 29 30

T=18 S=17

APRIL 2025
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5

6 7 8 9 10 11 12

13 14 15 16 17 18 19

20 21 22 23 24 25 26

27 28 29 30

T=19 S=19

APRIL
17-21 No School for Students and Staff

DECEMBER
2 ½ PD ½ Workday-No Preschool
20 PD day-No Preschool
23-31 Winter Break-No School for
Students or Staff

DECEMBER 2024
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21

22 23 24 25 26 27 28

29 30 31

T=15 S=13

MAY 2025
S M T W Th F S

1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17

18 19 20 21 22 23 24

25 26 27 28 29 30 31

T=17 S=13

MAY
1 P/T Conferences (4:00-8:00 PM)
2 P/T Conferences (8:00-3:30) No
Preschool
5 No School for Students and Staff
18 High School Graduation
21 Last Day for Preschool
22-23 Teacher Workday

Student Days = 159
Staff Days = 189







Business Office

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Memo
To: Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff Board of Education

From: Marianne Carlson, Executive Director of Finance

David Davis, Director of Information Technology

Date: March 11, 2024

Re: Interactive Flat Panel Displays for Westmoor Elementary/SHS

Bids were solicited for 60 Clear Touch Interactive Flat Panel displays for Westmoor
Elementary and Scottsbluff High School. These displays will be installed at Westmoor
Elementary as part of the Elementary Modernization project. Displays will also be
installed in 30 classrooms at Scottsbluff High School replacing their existing interactive
projectors. The projectors being replaced at the High School have been in service for 7-8
years and were originally installed when the new building was built. They are starting to
have high failure rates and need to be replaced in order to keep classrooms functional.

Upon receiving the bids and as per the bid terms, additional Clear Touch displays will be
purchased to complete the installation of displays in the remaining classrooms at
Scottsbluff High School and in the location of the future Early Childhood Learning
program. This purchase is to be paid for with ESSER funds.

Bids were sent to multiple vendors with the District receiving (6) responses. Pricing was
as follows:

Vendor Price per 75” Flat
Panel Display

Total for Quantity of
60

Total for Quantity of
105

Kansas City Audio
Visual

$2,866.28 for Qty of 60
OR $2,816.28 for Qtr
of 105

$171,975.00 $295,709.40

Malor & Company, Inc. $4,699.77 $281,986.20 $493,475.85

Taza Supplies, Inc. $3,717.37 $223,042.20 $390,323.85

Vistabeam $4,900.00 $303,060.00 $514,500.00

Archie Supply LLC $4,276.01 $256,560.48 $448,981.05

Recommendation: Award bid for 60 Clear Touch Flat Panel Displays to Kansas City
Audio Visual and purchase an additional 45 for a total amount of $295,709.40.



Business Office

Scottsbluff Public Schools

Memo
To: Dr. Andrew Dick and Scottsbluff Board of Education

From: Marianne Carlson, Executive Director of Finance

Date: March 11, 2024

Re: Splash Pool Fill In

With the assistance of JEO Consulting, the District released an RFP to fill in the pool
within the Splash building. The bid included a base bid for filling in the pool only and also
an alternate to add a concrete floor and remove certain fixtures. Bids were due back on
February 22nd and we received back four responses.

In the event the Board would like to only fill in the pool at this time, we would recommend
that the Board award the contract to Mark Chrisman Trucking for $28,500. This would be
paid for out of QCPUF. Should the Board wish to award the alternate as well, we
recommend the Board award the contract to Anderson Shaw Construction for $145,000.
We anticipate that $75,300 would be paid out of QCPUF and the remaining $69,700 out
of depreciation.

Vendor Base Alternate #1 Total

Anderson Shaw Construction $40,000.00 $105,000.00 $145,000.00

Eric Reichert Insulation &
Construction

$60,621.51 $145,978.93 $206,600.44

Mark Chrisman Trucking $28,500.00 $130,100.00 $158,600.00

Paul Reed Construction & Supply $99,124.31 $154,330.95 $253,455.26

Motion: Approve awarding the base bid to Mark Chrisman Trucking for $28,500. OR
Approve awarding the base bid and alternate #1 to Anderson Shaw Construction for
$145,000.



Changes to SEA Negotiated Agreement
2024-2025 & 2025-2026

● 2024-2025 Base Salary - $40,040
● 2025-2026 Base Salary - $41,070
● Addition of salary schedules that includes the flat dollar/fringe benefit stipend to show

total salary
● Extended Contract changes

○ Addition of School Psychologist Intern at 10 days
○ Agriculture will keep 1 position at 30 days and reduce 1 position to 20 days
○ Reduction of Internship Coordinator/Industry Liaison to 10 days

● Addition of language in 1.1.1 to give up to 10 years of non-education industry specific
experience if related to the employee’s assigned teaching area

● Adjust language in 2.2 to reflect a full-time faculty member is 0.75 FTE
● Leave language update

○ 2.3 Sick Leave is reduced one day down to 9 days
○ 2.5 Personal Leave is increased one day up to 3 days
○ 2.6 Emergency Leave is renamed Conditional Leave

■ Increase from a maximum of 1 day to 3 days
■ Additional language for qualifying events
■ Add in weather related leave (previously 2.8) under this provision

● Update 3.1 Professional Development to add language that a teacher only qualifies if
they need to take additional coursework to retain certificate and not to obtain an
additional endorsement

● Update 3.2 Professional Growth Incentive to accurately reflect that there are twelve
members on the committee

● Update 3.3 Elementary Planning Time language to accurately reflect current practice
● Addition of section 3.7 New Teacher Meeting



 

Scottsbluff Public Schools 
Appendix A-1 

Standard Salary Schedule 
2024/2025 

 
Base Salary:  $40,040                     
               
YEAR BA+00 BA+09 BA+18 BA+27 BA+36 MA+00 MA+09 MA+18 MA+27 MA+36 MA+45 PhD 

1 $40,040 $41,842 $43,644 $45,445 $47,247 $49,049 $50,851 $52,653 $54,454 $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 

2 $41,842 $43,644 $45,445 $47,247 $49,049 $50,851 $52,653 $54,454 $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 $61,662 

3 $43,644 $45,445 $47,247 $49,049 $50,851 $52,653 $54,454 $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 $61,662 $63,463 

4 $45,445 $47,247 $49,049 $50,851 $52,653 $54,454 $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 $61,662 $63,463 $65,265 

5  $49,049 $50,851 $52,653 $54,454 $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 $61,662 $63,463 $65,265 $67,067 

6   $52,653 $54,454 $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 $61,662 $63,463 $65,265 $67,067 $68,869 

7    $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 $61,662 $63,463 $65,265 $67,067 $68,869 $70,671 

8     $59,860 $61,662 $63,463 $65,265 $67,067 $68,869 $70,671 $72,472 

9      $63,463 $65,265 $67,067 $68,869 $70,671 $72,472 $74,274 

10      $65,265 $67,067 $68,869 $70,671 $72,472 $74,274 $76,076 

11      $67,067 $68,869 $70,671 $72,472 $74,274 $76,076 $77,878 

12        $72,472 $74,274 $76,076 $77,878 $79,680 

13        $74,274 $76,076 $77,878 $79,680 $81,481 

14         $77,878 $79,680 $81,481 $83,283 

15           $83,283 $85,085 

16           $85,085 $86,887 

17           $86,887 $88,689 
                      The Flat Dollar Salary/Fringe Benefit Stipend Amount of $11,220 is Not Included in the Above Amounts 
 

Section 125 (Pre-Tax) Election Items Include: 

1. Health Insurance – BC/BS NEtwork Blue $1050 Deductible Plan; and Dental Insurance – BCBS 100% A, 75% B and 50% C coverage 

 
Coverage Employee Ee & Child(ren) Ee & Spouse Ee, Spouse & Child(ren) 

Health Coverage $1050 Deductible $818.18 $1,513.66 $1,718.19 $2,307.10 

Health Coverage $2500 Deductible $690.31 $1,277.12 $1,449.69 $1,946.55 

Dental Coverage 100% A, 75% B, 50% C $30.13 $55.70 $63.23 $84.95 

 
Above rates are before Employer's contribution $424.16 per month toward Health Coverage 
* 2. Flexible Spending Account (Unreimbursed Medical and/or Dependent Care) Expenses   *(Any Unused Dollars Revert to the District) 

  3. VSP Vision Insurance (12 mo. Plan) for applicable Single; Single/Children; Single/Spouse; and, Family coverage – per the annual rates established by the insurance provider. 

  4. Life Insurance 



 

Scottsbluff Public Schools 
Appendix A-2 

Standard Salary Schedule  
Including Flat Dollar/Fringe Benefit Stipend 

2024/2025 

 

YEAR BA+00 BA+09 BA+18 BA+27 BA+36 MA+00 MA+09 MA+18 MA+27 MA+36 MA+45 PhD 
1 1.000 1.045 1.090 1.135 1.180 1.225 1.270 1.315 1.360 1.405 1.450 1.495 
 $40,040 $41,842 $43,644 $45,445 $47,247 $49,049 $50,851 $52,653 $54,454 $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 
 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total $51,260 $53,062 $54,864 $56,665 $58,467 $60,269 $62,071 $63,873 $65,674 $67,476 $69,278 $71,080 
2 1.045 1.090 1.135 1.180 1.225 1.270 1.315 1.360 1.405 1.450 1.495 1.540 
 $41,842 $43,644 $45,445 $47,247 $49,049 $50,851 $52,653 $54,454 $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 $61,662 
 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total $53,062 $54,864 $56,665 $58,467 $60,269 $62,071 $63,873 $65,674 $67,476 $69,278 $71,080 $72,882 
3 1.090 1.135 1.180 1.225 1.270 1.315 1.360 1.405 1.450 1.495 1.540 1.585 
 $43,644 $45,445 $47,247 $49,049 $50,851 $52,653 $54,454 $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 $61,662 $63,463 
 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total $54,864 $56,665 $58,467 $60,269 $62,071 $63,873 $65,674 $67,476 $69,278 $71,080 $72,882 $74,683 
4 1.135 1.180 1.225 1.270 1.315 1.360 1.405 1.450 1.495 1.540 1.585 1.630 
 $45,445 $47,247 $49,049 $50,851 $52,653 $54,454 $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 $61,662 $63,463 $65,265 
 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total $56,665 $58,467 $60,269 $62,071 $63,873 $65,674 $67,476 $69,278 $71,080 $72,882 $74,683 $76,485 
5  1.225 1.270 1.315 1.360 1.405 1.450 1.495 1.540 1.585 1.630 1.675 
  $49,049 $50,851 $52,653 $54,454 $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 $61,662 $63,463 $65,265 $67,067 
  $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total  $60,269 $62,071 $63,873 $65,674 $67,476 $69,278 $71,080 $72,882 $74,683 $76,485 $78,287 
6   1.315 1.360 1.405 1.450 1.495 1.540 1.585 1.630 1.675 1.720 
   $52,653 $54,454 $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 $61,662 $63,463 $65,265 $67,067 $68,869 
   $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total   $63,873 $65,674 $67,476 $69,278 $71,080 $72,882 $74,683 $76,485 $78,287 $80,089 
7    1.405 1.450 1.495 1.540 1.585 1.630 1.675 1.720 1.765 
    $56,256 $58,058 $59,860 $61,662 $63,463 $65,265 $67,067 $68,869 $70,671 
    $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total    $67,476 $69,278 $71,080 $72,882 $74,683 $76,485 $78,287 $80,089 $81,891 
8     1.495 1.540 1.585 1.630 1.675 1.720 1.765 1.810 
     $59,860 $61,662 $63,463 $65,265 $67,067 $68,869 $70,671 $72,472 
     $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total     $71,080 $72,882 $74,683 $76,485 $78,287 $80,089 $81,891 $83,692 
9      1.585 1.630 1.675 1.720 1.765 1.810 1.855 
      $63,463 $65,265 $67,067 $68,869 $70,671 $72,472 $74,274 
      $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total      $74,683 $76,485 $78,287 $80,089 $81,891 $83,692 $85,494 
10      1.630 1.675 1.720 1.765 1.810 1.855 1.900 
      $65,265 $67,067 $68,869 $70,671 $72,472 $74,274 $76,076 
      $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total      $76,485 $78,287 $80,089 $81,891 $83,692 $85,494 $87,296 
11      1.675 1.720 1.765 1.810 1.855 1.900 1.945 
      $67,067 $68,869 $70,671 $72,472 $74,274 $76,076 $77,878 
      $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total      $78,287 $80,089 $81,891 $83,692 $85,494 $87,296 $89,098 
12        1.810 1.855 1.900 1.945 1.990 
        $72,472 $74,274 $76,076 $77,878 $79,680 
        $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total        $83,692 $85,494 $87,296 $89,098 $90,900 
13        1.855 1.900 1.945 1.990 2.035 
        $74,274 $76,076 $77,878 $79,680 $81,481 
        $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total        $85,494 $87,296 $89,098 $90,900 $92,701 
14 

       
 1.945 1.990 2.035 2.080         
 $77,878 $79,680 $81,481 $83,283         
 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total 
       

 $89,098 $90,900 $92,701 $94,503 
15 

       
   2.080 2.125         
   $83,283 $85,085         
   $11,220 $11,220 

Total 
       

   $94,503 $96,305 
16 

       
   2.125 2.170         
   $85,085 $86,887         
   $11,220 $11,220 

Total 
       

   $96,305 $98,107 
17 

       
   2.17 2.215         
   $86,887 $88,689         
   $11,220 $11,220 

Total 
       

   $98,107 $99,909 



 

Scottsbluff Public Schools 
Appendix A-3 

Standard Salary Schedule 
2025/2026 

 
Base Salary:  $41,070                     
               
YEAR BA+00 BA+09 BA+18 BA+27 BA+36 MA+00 MA+09 MA+18 MA+27 MA+36 MA+45 PhD 

1 $41,070 $42,918 $44,766 $46,614 $48,463 $50,311 $52,159 $54,007 $55,855 $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 

2 $42,918 $44,766 $46,614 $48,463 $50,311 $52,159 $54,007 $55,855 $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 $63,248 

3 $44,766 $46,614 $48,463 $50,311 $52,159 $54,007 $55,855 $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 $63,248 $65,096 

4 $46,614 $48,463 $50,311 $52,159 $54,007 $55,855 $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 $63,248 $65,096 $66,944 

5  $50,311 $52,159 $54,007 $55,855 $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 $63,248 $65,096 $66,944 $68,792 

6   $54,007 $55,855 $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 $63,248 $65,096 $66,944 $68,792 $70,640 

7    $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 $63,248 $65,096 $66,944 $68,792 $70,640 $72,489 

8     $61,400 $63,248 $65,096 $66,944 $68,792 $70,640 $72,489 $74,337 

9      $65,096 $66,944 $68,792 $70,640 $72,489 $74,337 $76,185 

10      $66,944 $68,792 $70,640 $72,489 $74,337 $76,185 $78,033 

11      $68,792 $70,640 $72,489 $74,337 $76,185 $78,033 $79,881 

12        $74,337 $76,185 $78,033 $79,881 $81,729 

13        $76,185 $78,033 $79,881 $81,729 $83,577 

14         $79,881 $81,729 $83,577 $85,426 

        15           $85,426 $87,274 

16           $87,274 $89,122 

17           $89,122 $90,970 
                      The Flat Dollar Salary/Fringe Benefit Stipend Amount of $11,220 is Not Included in the Above Amounts 
 

Section 125 (Pre-Tax) Election Items Include: 

1. Health Insurance – BC/BS NEtwork Blue $1,050 Deductible Plan; and Dental Insurance – BCBS 100% A, 75% B and 50% C coverage – subject to IOC Committee. 

 
Coverage Employee Ee & Child(ren) Ee & Spouse Ee, Spouse & Child(ren) 

Health Coverage $1050 Deductible TBD TBD TBD TBD 

Health Coverage $2500 Deductible TBD TBD TBD TBD 

Dental Coverage 100% A, 75% B, 50% C TBD TBD TBD TBD 

 
Above rates are before Employer's contribution TBD per month toward Health Coverage 
* 2. Flexible Spending Account (Unreimbursed Medical and/or Dependent Care) Expenses   *(Any Unused Dollars Revert to the District) 

  3. VSP Vision Insurance (12 mo. Plan) for applicable Single; Single/Children; Single/Spouse; and, Family coverage – per the annual rates established by the insurance provider.  
4. Life Insurance 

  



 

 Scottsbluff Public Schools 
Appendix A-4 

Standard Salary Schedule  
Including Flat Dollar/Fringe Benefit Stipend 

2025/2026 
 

YEAR BA+00 BA+09 BA+18 BA+27 BA+36 MA+00 MA+09 MA+18 MA+27 MA+36 MA+45 PhD 
1 1.000 1.045 1.090 1.135 1.180 1.225 1.270 1.315 1.360 1.405 1.450 1.495 
 $41,070 $42,918 $44,766 $46,614 $48,463 $50,311 $52,159 $54,007 $55,855 $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 
 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total $52,290 $54,138 $55,986 $57,834 $59,683 $61,531 $63,379 $65,227 $67,075 $68,923 $70,772 $72,620 
2 1.045 1.090 1.135 1.180 1.225 1.270 1.315 1.360 1.405 1.450 1.495 1.540 
 $42,918 $44,766 $46,614 $48,463 $50,311 $52,159 $54,007 $55,855 $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 $63,248 
 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total $54,138 $55,986 $57,834 $59,683 $61,531 $63,379 $65,227 $67,075 $68,923 $70,772 $72,620 $74,468 
3 1.090 1.135 1.180 1.225 1.270 1.315 1.360 1.405 1.450 1.495 1.540 1.585 
 $44,766 $46,614 $48,463 $50,311 $52,159 $54,007 $55,855 $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 $63,248 $65,096 
 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total $55,986 $57,834 $59,683 $61,531 $63,379 $65,227 $67,075 $68,923 $70,772 $72,620 $74,468 $76,316 
4 1.135 1.180 1.225 1.270 1.315 1.360 1.405 1.450 1.495 1.540 1.585 1.630 
 $46,614 $48,463 $50,311 $52,159 $54,007 $55,855 $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 $63,248 $65,096 $66,944 
 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total $57,834 $59,683 $61,531 $63,379 $65,227 $67,075 $68,923 $70,772 $72,620 $74,468 $76,316 $78,164 
5  1.225 1.270 1.315 1.360 1.405 1.450 1.495 1.540 1.585 1.630 1.675 
  $50,311 $52,159 $54,007 $55,855 $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 $63,248 $65,096 $66,944 $68,792 
  $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total  $61,531 $63,379 $65,227 $67,075 $68,923 $70,772 $72,620 $74,468 $76,316 $78,164 $80,012 
6   1.315 1.360 1.405 1.450 1.495 1.540 1.585 1.630 1.675 1.720 
   $54,007 $55,855 $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 $63,248 $65,096 $66,944 $68,792 $70,640 
   $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total   $65,227 $67,075 $68,923 $70,772 $72,620 $74,468 $76,316 $78,164 $80,012 $81,860 
7    1.405 1.450 1.495 1.540 1.585 1.630 1.675 1.720 1.765 
    $57,703 $59,552 $61,400 $63,248 $65,096 $66,944 $68,792 $70,640 $72,489 
    $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total    $68,923 $70,772 $72,620 $74,468 $76,316 $78,164 $80,012 $81,860 $83,709 
8     1.495 1.540 1.585 1.630 1.675 1.720 1.765 1.810 
     $61,400 $63,248 $65,096 $66,944 $68,792 $70,640 $72,489 $74,337 
     $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total     $72,620 $74,468 $76,316 $78,164 $80,012 $81,860 $83,709 $85,557 
9      1.585 1.630 1.675 1.720 1.765 1.810 1.855 
      $65,096 $66,944 $68,792 $70,640 $72,489 $74,337 $76,185 
      $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total      $76,316 $78,164 $80,012 $81,860 $83,709 $85,557 $87,405 
10      1.630 1.675 1.720 1.765 1.810 1.855 1.900 
      $66,944 $68,792 $70,640 $72,489 $74,337 $76,185 $78,033 
      $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total      $78,164 $80,012 $81,860 $83,709 $85,557 $87,405 $89,253 
11      1.675 1.720 1.765 1.810 1.855 1.900 1.945 
      $68,792 $70,640 $72,489 $74,337 $76,185 $78,033 $79,881 
      $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total      $80,012 $81,860 $83,709 $85,557 $87,405 $89,253 $91,101 
12        1.810 1.855 1.900 1.945 1.990 
        $74,337 $76,185 $78,033 $79,881 $81,729 
        $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total        $85,557 $87,405 $89,253 $91,101 $92,949 
13        1.855 1.900 1.945 1.990 2.035 
        $76,185 $78,033 $79,881 $81,729 $83,577 
        $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total        $87,405 $89,253 $91,101 $92,949 $94,797 
14         1.945 1.990 2.035 2.080  

        $79,881 $81,729 $83,577 $85,426  
        $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 $11,220 

Total         $91,101 $92,949 $94,797 $96,646 
15           2.080 2.125  

          $85,426 $87,274  
          $11,220 $11,220 

Total           $96,646 $98,494 
16           2.125 2.170  

          $87,274 $89,122  
          $11,220 $11,220 

Total           $98,494 $100,342 
17           2.17 2.215  

          $89,122 $90,970  
          $11,220 $11,220 

Total           $100,342 $102,190 

 
  



 

SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 SCHEDULE #B-1 
 EXTRA-STANDARD SERVICES 
 2024-2025 
 
A salary increment, as listed, will be added to the base salary of each instructor who assumes one of the 
following responsibilities, in addition to their normal teaching load.  A normal load: Elementary – responsibility 
for a regular elementary classroom, bus duty, playground duties; Middle School – eight daily class periods 
and Senior High School – eight class periods, participation in routine assignments and sponsorship activities. 

 
Note: Use preceding year's base salary % 

     Percentage 

of $39,000 for 2023-2024  Salary Range  Range 

AFJROTC 4,680 7,020 12% 18% 

Auditorium Supervisor 1,950 1,950 5% 5% 

BMS Concessions 1,950 1,950 5% 5% 

BMS Games of Chance Club Sponsor 390 390 1% 1% 

BMS Math Counts 390 780 1% 2% 

BMS National Honor Society Advisor  780 780 2% 2% 

BMS Strategy Games Club Sponsor 390 390 1% 1% 

BMS Student Council Sponsor 2,340 3,120 6% 8% 

BMS Vocal 780 780 2% 2% 

Cheerleader Coach - Senior High 3,900 5,460 10% 14% 

Cheerleader Coach Assistant 3,120 4,680 8% 12% 

CHOICES Sponsor 4,680 7,020 12% 18% 

Circle of Friends Sponsor (2) 2,730 3,900 7% 10% 

DECA Advisor 4,680 7,020 12% 18% 

DECA Assistant Advisor 3,120 4,680 8% 12% 

Dramatics 3,510 5,460 9% 14% 

Dramatics Assistant (One Act Play) 1,950 3,510 5% 9% 

Drill Team Coach 3,900 5,460 10% 14% 

Drill Team Assistant Coach  3,120 4,680 8% 12% 

EdRising 4,680 7,020 12% 18% 

Esports 4,680 7,020 12% 18% 

FCCLA 4,680 7,020 12% 18% 

FFA Assistant Sponsor 3,120 4,680 8% 12% 

FFA Sponsor 4,680 7,020 12% 18% 

Graphic Arts 4,680 7,020 12% 18% 

HOSA Advisor 4,680 7,020 12% 18% 

HOSA Assistant Advisor 3,120 4,680 8% 12% 

Journalism 3,900 5,460 10% 14% 

Link Crew Coordinator (1 BMS, 1 SHS) 3,900 3,900 10% 10% 

Mock Trial 1,560 2,340 4% 6% 

Music, Assistant Band (K-12) 3,120 4,680 8% 12% 

Music, Instrumental 4,680 6,630 12% 17% 

Music, Orchestra (Strings K-12) 1,560 2,340 4% 6% 

Music, Vocal 4,680 6,630 12% 17% 

Music, Vocal Assistant 3,120 4,680 8% 12% 

ProStart 4,680 7,020 12% 18% 

SHS Concessions 3,900 3,900 10% 10% 

SHS Math Club 4,680 7,020 12% 18% 

SHS Math Club Assistant 3,120 4,680 8% 12% 

SHS National Honor Society Advisor 1,365 1,365 3.5% 3.5% 



 

SHS Student Senate Sponsor 2,730 3,900 7% 10% 

SkillsUSA 4,680 7,020 12% 18% 

Speech/Debate 4,680 7,020 12% 18% 

Speech/Debate Assistant (2) 3,120 4,680 8% 12% 

TeamMates 1,560 1,560 4% 4% 

 
 
Special Assignment Positions: 
These positions are established by the School Board and administration.  These are positions which are related to their 
normal capacity in an educational setting.  They are not considered extra-standard services. 

Assistant Activities Director 13,650 35% 

BMS Core Team Leader (6) 2,145 5.5% 

BMS Exploratory Team Leader 1,365 3.5% 

Building HALS Coordinators (RO, LM, LH, WE, LO, 3 BMS) 2,730 7% 

Content Area Specialist 6,240 16% 

Director of Counseling 2,340 6% 

Director of Mental Health Counseling 2,340 6% 

Elementary Homework Club/Breakfast Supervision 1,950 5% 

ELL Coordinator (1 BMS, 1 SHS) 2,145 5.5% 

Freshman Academy Team Leaders (2) 2,145 5.5% 

Health Services Coordinator 2,340 6% 

Information Technology Specialist 6,240 16% 

Literacy (Reading) Coach (LM) 1,560 4% 

Literacy (Reading) Coaches (RO, LH, WE, LO) 3,120 8% 

School Psychologist 9,360 24% 

School Psychologist Coordinator(s) 13,650 35% 

SHS Department Chairs Core Departments (Math, LA, Science, SS, ReConnect) 2,145 5.5% 

SHS Department Chairs Electives (PE, CTE, For Lang) 1,365 3.5% 

Special Education Coordinator 2,340 6% 

Speech Language Pathologist – CCC 11,700 30% 

 
 16 Days of 

Instruction & 4 
Hours of Planning 

20 Days of 
Instruction & 5 

Hours of Planning 

32 Days of 
Instruction & 8 

Hours of Planning 

36 Days of 
Instruction & 9 

Hours of Planning 
Learning Loss Instructor 600 750 1,200 1,350 

 
 

BMS Tutoring (3 positions, 1 per grade level) 3,000 
SHS Tutoring (2 positions) 3,000 

  



 

SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
 SCHEDULE #B-2 
 EXTRA-STANDARD SERVICES 
 2025-2026 
 
A salary increment, as listed, will be added to the base salary of each instructor who assumes one of the 
following responsibilities, in addition to their normal teaching load.  A normal load: Elementary – responsibility 
for a regular elementary classroom, bus duty, playground duties; Middle School – eight daily class periods 
and Senior High School – eight class periods, participation in routine assignments and sponsorship activities. 

 
Note: Use preceding year's base salary % 

     Percentage 

of $40,040 for 2024-2025  Salary Range  Range 

AFJROTC 4,805 7,207 12% 18% 

Auditorium Supervisor 2,002 2,002 5% 5% 

BMS Concessions 2,002 2,002 5% 5% 

BMS Games of Chance Club Sponsor 400 400 1% 1% 

BMS Math Counts 400 801 1% 2% 

BMS National Honor Society Advisor  801 801 2% 2% 

BMS Strategy Games Club Sponsor 400 400 1% 1% 

BMS Student Council Sponsor 2,402 3,203 6% 8% 

BMS Vocal 801 801 2% 2% 

Cheerleader Coach - Senior High 4,004 5,606 10% 14% 

Cheerleader Coach Assistant 3,203 4,805 8% 12% 

CHOICES Sponsor 4,805 7,207 12% 18% 

Circle of Friends Sponsor (2) 2,803 4,004 7% 10% 

DECA Advisor 4,805 7,207 12% 18% 

DECA Assistant Advisor 3,203 4,805 8% 12% 

Dramatics 3,604 5,606 9% 14% 

Dramatics Assistant (One Act Play) 2,002 3,604 5% 9% 

Drill Team Coach 4,004 5,606 10% 14% 

Drill Team Assistant Coach  3,203 4,805 8% 12% 

EdRising 4,805 7,207 12% 18% 

ESports 4,805 7,207 12% 18% 

FCCLA 4,805 7,207 12% 18% 

FFA Assistant Sponsor 3,203 4,805 8% 12% 

FFA Sponsor 4,805 7,207 12% 18% 

Graphic Arts 4,805 7,207 12% 18% 

HOSA Advisor 4,805 7,207 12% 18% 

HOSA Assistant Advisor 3,203 4,805 8% 12% 

Journalism 4,004 5,606 10% 14% 

Link Crew Coordinator (1 BMS, 1 SHS) 4,004 4,004 10% 10% 

Mock Trial 1,602 2,402 4% 6% 

Music, Assistant Band (K-12) 3,203 4,805 8% 12% 

Music, Instrumental 4,805 6,807 12% 17% 

Music, Orchestra (Strings K-12) 1,602 2,402 4% 6% 

Music, Vocal 4,805 6,807 12% 17% 

Music, Vocal Assistant 3,203 4,805 8% 12% 

ProStart 4,805 7,207 12% 18% 

SHS Concessions 4,004 4,004 10% 10% 

SHS Math Club 4,805 7,207 12% 18% 

SHS Math Club Assistant 3,203 4,805 8% 12% 

SHS National Honor Society Advisor 1,401 1,401 3.5% 3.5% 



 

SHS Student Senate Sponsor 2,803 4,004 7% 10% 

SkillsUSA 4,805 7,207 12% 18% 

Speech/Debate 4,805 7,207 12% 18% 

Speech/Debate Assistant (2) 3,203 4,805 8% 12% 

TeamMates 1,602 1,602 4% 4% 

 
Special Assignment Positions: 
These positions are established by the School Board and administration.  These are positions which are related to their 
normal capacity in an educational setting.  They are not considered extra-standard services. 

Assistant Activities Director 14,014 35% 

BMS Core Team Leader (6) 2,202 5.5% 

BMS Exploratory Team Leader 1,401 3.5% 

Building HALS Coordinators (RO, LM, LH, W, LO, 3 BMS) 2,803 7% 

Content Area Specialist 6,406 16% 

Director of Counseling 2,402 6% 

Director of Mental Health Counseling 2,402 6% 

Elementary Homework Club/Breakfast Supervision 2,002 5% 

ELL Coordinator (1 BMS, 1 SHS) 2,202 5.5% 

Freshman Academy Team Leaders (2) 2,202 5.5% 

Health Services Coordinator 2,402 6% 

Information Technology Specialist 6,406 16% 

Literacy (Reading) Coach (LM) 1,602 4% 

Literacy (Reading) Coaches (RO, LH, W, LO) 3,203 8% 

School Psychologist 9,610 24% 

School Psychologist Coordinator(s) 14,014 35% 

SHS Department Chairs Core Departments (Math, LA, Science, SS, ReConnect) 2,202 5.5% 

SHS Department Chairs Electives (PE, CTE, For Lang) 1,401 3.5% 

Special Education Coordinator 2,402 6% 

Speech Language Pathologist – CCC 12,012 30% 

 
 

 16 Days of 
Instruction & 4 

Hours of Planning 

20 Days of 
Instruction & 5 

Hours of Planning 

32 Days of 
Instruction & 8 

Hours of Planning 

36 Days of 
Instruction & 9 

Hours of Planning 
Learning Loss Instructor 600 750 1,200 1,350 

 
 

BMS Tutoring (3 positions, 1 per grade level) 3,000 
SHS Tutoring (2 positions) 3,000 

 
 
Compensation-in-Lieu of Planning Period: 
In the event that a teacher is required to teach in-lieu of a planning period, said teacher will be compensated 
at the rate of 1/8th of their respective salary amount, including the fringe benefit / flat dollar salary amount. 
 

COACHING DUTIES 
 
Coaching/Sponsorship Duties: 
Any new or additional assignments to the coaching or sponsorship duties shall be evaluated according to the 
degree of difficulty and responsibility and placed accordingly on the Extra-Standard Services or Coaching 
Schedules.  Such evaluation and placement shall be the responsibility of the Board of Education.  This 
schedule is a guideline for pay purposes only and is not a list of guaranteed positions to be filled each year.  
In sports where there is only one coach, every effort will be made to provide a “same-sex” assistant coach.  



 

SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
SCHEDULE #C-1 

COACHING SERVICES 
2024-2025 

 
All coaches shall receive their compensation for assignments in twelve (12) equal monthly payments. 
 

        Percentage  

Note: use preceding year's base salary % of $39,000 for 2023-2024 Salary Range  Range 

FOOTBALL             

  Head Coach  5,850 8,190 15% 21% 

  Varsity Assistant Coach (6) (each) @ 3,510 5,460 9% 14% 

  Frosh Coach  3,510 4,680 9% 12% 

  Assistant Frosh Coach (2) (each) @ 2,730 3,510 7% 9% 

  BMS Football Coordinator  3,120 3,900 8% 10% 

  BMS Assistant (5) (each) @ 2,340 3,120 6% 8% 

BASKETBALL          

  Head Coach – Boys   5,850 8,190 15% 21% 

  Head Coach – Girls   5,850 8,190 15% 21% 

  JV Coach – Boys   3,510 5,460 9% 14% 

  JV Coach – Girls   3,510 5,460 9% 14% 

  Sophomore Coach – Boys   3,510 5,460 9% 14% 

 Sophomore Coach – Girls   3,510 5,460 9% 14% 

  Frosh Coach – Boys   3,510 4,680 9% 12% 

  Frosh Aide – Boys   390 390 1% 1% 

  Frosh Coach – Girls   3,510 4,680 9% 12% 

 BMS Head Coach Boys (8th Grade) 2,340 3,120 6% 8% 

 BMS Head Coach Boys (7th Grade) 2,340 3,120 6% 8% 

 BMS Head Coach Boys (Red Team) 1,560 2,340 4% 6% 

 BMS Boys Asst Coach                               (2) (each) @ 1,560 1,560 4% 4% 

 BMS Boys Asst Coach (Red Team) 780 780 2% 2% 

 BMS Head Coach Girls (8th Grade) 2,340 3,120 6% 8% 

 BMS Head Coach Girls (7th Grade) 2,340 3,120 6% 8% 

 BMS Head Coach Girls (Red Team) 1,560 2,340 4% 6% 

 BMS Girls Asst Coach                                (2) (each) @ 1,560 1,560 4% 4% 

 BMS Girls Asst Coach (Red Team) 780 780 2% 2% 

  Intramural Coach - Boys (Senior High) 2,340 2,340 6% 6% 

  Intramural Coach - Girls (Senior High) 2,340 2,340 6% 6% 

TRACK          

  Head Coach   5,850 8,190 15% 21% 

  Assistant Coach (7) (each) @ 3,510 5,460 9% 14% 

  OR     

 Head Coach (2) (each)@ 5,850 8,190 15% 21% 

 Assistant Coach (6) (each @ 3,510 5,460 9% 14% 

  BMS Track Coordinator  3,120 3,900 8% 10% 

 BMS Assistant (5) (each) @ 2,340 3,120 6% 8% 

  Unified Track (2) (each) @ 780 1,170 2% 3% 

SOFTBALL        
  

  Head Coach - Girls  4,680 6,630 12% 17% 

  Assistant Coach – Girls (3) (each) @ 3,120 4,680 8% 12% 

SOCCER         

  Head Coach - Boys  4,680 6,630 12% 17% 

  Head Coach - Girls  4,680 6,630 12% 17% 

  Assistant Coach – Boys (2) (each) @ 2,340 3,120 6% 8% 



 

  Assistant Coach – Girls   3,120 4,680 8% 12% 

 BMS Soccer Coordinator  1,950 1,950 5% 5% 

 BMS Assistant Coach (4)(each)@ 1,170 1,170 3% 3% 

WRESTLING           

  Head Coach  5,850 8,190 15% 21% 

  Assistant Coach (2) (each)@ 3,510 5,460 9% 14% 

  High School Adult Aide (3) (each) @ 390 390 1% 1% 

  BMS Wrestling Coordinator - Boys  3,120 3,900 8% 10% 

 BMS Wrestling Coordinator - Girls  3,120 3,900 8% 10% 

 BMS Assistant Coach – Boys  2,340 3,120 6% 8% 

  BMS Assistant Coach - Girls   2,340 3,120 6% 8% 

SWIMMING         

  Head Coach – Boys/Girls  5,850 8,190 15% 21% 

  Assistant Coach (2) (each) @ 3,510 5,460 9% 14% 

VOLLEYBALL         

  Head Coach  5,850 8,190 15% 21% 

  JV Coach (2) (each) @ 3,510 5,460 9% 14% 

  Frosh Coach  3,510 4,680 9% 12% 

 Middle School Coordinator  2,730 3,510 7% 9% 

 BMS Asst Coach (3) (each) @ 1,560 1,560 4% 4% 

 BMS Red Asst Coach (2) (each) @ 780 780 2% 2% 

BOWLING       

 Unified Bowling (2) (each) @ 2,730 3,510 7% 9% 

 Unified Bowling Assistant Coach  2,340 2,340 6% 6% 

TENNIS         

  Head Coach - Girls  3,900 5,460 10% 14% 

  Head Coach - Boys  3,900 5,460 10% 14% 

  Assistant Coach - Girls  2,730 3,900 7% 10% 

  Assistant Coach - Boys   2,730 3,900 7% 10% 

GOLF         

  Head Coach - Boys  3,900 5,460 10% 14% 

  Head Coach - Girls  3,900 5,460 10% 14% 

  Assistant Coach – Boys  2,730 3,900 7% 10% 

  Assistant Coach – Girls   2,730 3,900 7% 10% 

CROSS COUNTRY COACH       

  Head Coach   4,680 6,630 12% 17% 

  Assistant Coach (2) (each) @ 2,730 3,900 7% 10% 

  BMS Cross Country Coach – Boys/Girls  3,120 3,120 8% 8% 

WEIGHT PROGRAM      

BMS Equipment Manager   1,170 1,170 3% 3% 

BMS Weight Room / P.E. Department Instructor 2,730 2,730 7% 7% 
 Weight Program Season (Fall-Winter Spring) 1,170 2,730 3% 7% 

  Summer (2) (each) @ 4,680 4,560 12% 12% 

 
 
*If actual numbers warrant it, these positions will be created.   
  



 

SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
SCHEDULE #C-2 

COACHING SERVICES 
2025-2026 

 
All coaches shall receive their compensation for assignments in twelve (12) equal monthly payments. 
 

        Percentage  

Note: use preceding year's base salary % of $40,040 for 2024-2025 Salary Range  Range 

FOOTBALL             

  Head Coach  6,006 8,408 15% 21% 

  Varsity Assistant Coach (6) (each) @ 3,604 5,606 9% 14% 

  Frosh Coach  3,604 4,805 9% 12% 

  Assistant Frosh Coach (2) (each) @ 2,803 3,604 7% 9% 

  BMS Football Coordinator  3,203 4,004 8% 10% 

  BMS Assistant (5) (each) @ 2,402 3,203 6% 8% 

BASKETBALL         

  Head Coach – Boys   6,006 8,408 15% 21% 

  Head Coach – Girls   6,006 8,408 15% 21% 

  JV Coach – Boys   3,604 5,606 9% 14% 

  JV Coach – Girls   3,604 5,606 9% 14% 

  Sophomore Coach – Boys   3,604 5,606 9% 14% 

 Sophomore Coach – Girls   3,604 5,606 9% 14% 

  Frosh Coach – Boys   3,604 4,805 9% 12% 

  Frosh Aide – Boys   400 400 1% 1% 

  Frosh Coach – Girls   3,604 4,805 9% 12% 

 BMS Head Coach Boys (8th Grade) 2,402 3,203 6% 8% 

 BMS Head Coach Boys (7th Grade) 2,402 3,203 6% 8% 

 BMS Head Coach Boys (Red Team) 1,602 2,402 4% 6% 

 BMS Boys Asst Coach                               (2) (each) @ 1,602 1,602 4% 4% 

 BMS Boys Asst Coach (Red Team) 801 801 2% 2% 

 BMS Head Coach Girls (8th Grade) 2,402 3,203 6% 8% 

 BMS Head Coach Girls (7th Grade) 2,402 3,203 6% 8% 

 BMS Head Coach Girls (Red Team) 1,602 2,402 4% 6% 

 BMS Girls Asst Coach                                (2) (each) @ 1,602 1,602 4% 4% 

 BMS Girls Asst Coach (Red Team) 801 801 2% 2% 

  Intramural Coach - Boys (Senior High) 2,402 2,402 6% 6% 

  Intramural Coach - Girls (Senior High) 2,402 2,402 6% 6% 

TRACK         

  Head Coach   6,006 8,408 15% 21% 

  Assistant Coach (7) (each) @ 3,604 5,606 9% 14% 

  OR     

 Head Coach (2) (each)@ 6,006 8,408 15% 21% 

 Assistant Coach (6) (each @ 3,604 5,606 9% 14% 

  BMS Track Coordinator  3,203 4,004 8% 10% 

 BMS Assistant (5) (each) @ 2,402 3,203 6% 8% 

  Unified Track (2) (each) @ 801 1,201 2% 3% 

SOFTBALL         

  Head Coach - Girls  4,805 6,807 12% 17% 

  Assistant Coach – Girls (3) (each) @ 3,203 4,805 8% 12% 

SOCCER         

  Head Coach - Boys  4,805 6,807 12% 17% 

  Head Coach - Girls  4,805 6,807 12% 17% 

  Assistant Coach – Boys (2) (each) @ 2,402 3,203 6% 8% 



 

  Assistant Coach – Girls   3,203 4,805 8% 12% 

 BMS Soccer Coordinator  2,002 2,002 5% 5% 

 BMS Assistant Coach (4)(each)@ 1,201 1,201 3% 3% 

WRESTLING         

  Head Coach  6,006 8,408 15% 21% 

  Assistant Coach (2) (each)@ 3,604 5,606 9% 14% 

  High School Adult Aide (3) (each) @ 400 400 1% 1% 

  BMS Wrestling Coordinator - Boys  3,203 4,004 8% 10% 

 BMS Wrestling Coordinator - Girls  3,203 4,004 8% 10% 

 BMS Assistant Coach – Boys  2,402 3,203 6% 8% 

  BMS Assistant Coach - Girls   2,402 3,203 6% 8% 

SWIMMING         

  Head Coach – Boys/Girls  6,006 8,408 15% 21% 

  Assistant Coach (2) (each) @ 3,604 5,606 9% 14% 

VOLLEYBALL         

  Head Coach  6,006 8,408 15% 21% 

  JV Coach (2) (each) @ 3,604 5,606 9% 14% 

  Frosh Coach  3,604 4,805 9% 12% 

 Middle School Coordinator  2,803 3,604 7% 9% 

 BMS Asst Coach (3) (each) @ 1,602 1,602 4% 4% 

 BMS Red Asst Coach (2) (each) @ 801 801 2% 2% 

BOWLING       

 Unified Bowling (2) (each) @ 2,803 3,604 7% 9% 

 Unified Bowling Assistant Coach  2,402 2,402 6% 6% 

TENNIS         

  Head Coach - Girls  4,004 5,606 10% 14% 

  Head Coach - Boys  4,004 5,606 10% 14% 

  Assistant Coach - Girls  2,803 4,004 7% 10% 

  Assistant Coach - Boys   2,803 4,004 7% 10% 

GOLF         

  Head Coach - Boys  4,004 5,606 10% 14% 

  Head Coach - Girls  4,004 5,606 10% 14% 

  Assistant Coach – Boys  2,803 4,004 7% 10% 

  Assistant Coach – Girls   2,803 4,004 7% 10% 

CROSS COUNTRY COACH       

  Head Coach   4,805 6,807 12% 17% 

  Assistant Coach (2) (each) @ 2,803 4,004 7% 10% 

  BMS Cross Country Coach – Boys/Girls  3,203 3,203 8% 8% 

WEIGHT PROGRAM      

BMS Equipment Manager   1,201 1,201 3% 3% 

BMS Weight Room / P.E. Department Instructor 2,803 2,803 7% 7% 
 Weight Program Season (Fall-Winter Spring) 1,201 2,803 3% 7% 

  Summer (2) (each) @ 4,805 4,805 12% 12% 

 
*If actual numbers warrant it, these positions will be created.   
 
  



 

SCOTTSBLUFF PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
EXTENDED CONTRACTS 

SCHEDULE #3 
2024-2025 & 2025-2026 

 
COUNSELORS 
 
 Senior High (multiple positions)   20 Working Days  

 Middle School (multiple positions)   15 Working Days 
  
 
SPECIAL EDUCATION 
 
 School Psychologist   20 Working Days 
 School Psychologist Intern   10 Working Days 
 Special Education Coordinator   10 Working Days 
 Special Education Coordinator   20 Working Days 
 
 
VOCATIONAL  
  
 Agricultural   30 Working Days  
 Agricultural    20 Working Days 

 Construction (2 Positions)  10 Working Days 
 
 
INTERNSHIP COORDINATOR/INDUSTRY LIAISON 
 
 Senior High   10 Working Days 
 
 
READING COACHES (5 Positions)   10 Working Days 
 
 
CONTENT AREA SPECIALISTS (Multiple Positions)                10 Working Days 
 

 
TECHNOLOGY 
  
 Library Media/Technology Specialist (2 positions)          15 Working Days 
 
 
HEALTH SERVICES 
 
 Health Services Coordinator 10 Working Days 
 Health Services (Registered Nurses) 5 Working Days 
       
 

 
 

  



 

TEACHERS' COMPENSATION AND FRINGE BENEFITS 
 
1. Compensation: 
 
1.1 Salary Schedule Salary: The salary schedule salary of each employee covered by this Agreement shall 
be determined according to a salary schedule.  The total package shall include all dollars provided for salaries; 
equity payments; health, dental, and long-term disability insurance benefits; social security; and the Board’s 
share of retirement contributions.  
 
1.1.1  Salary Schedule:  The salary of each teacher covered by this Agreement for the 2024-2025 and 
2025-2026 contract years shall be determined by the following described salary schedules, provided that  

a) A new teacher will be placed no lower on the salary schedule than the 1.09 step and shall stay at 
that step until their years of service and/or education exceed the 1.09 step. 

b) A new teacher, beginning with the 2024-2025 school year, with previous non-education industry-
specific experience in their professional field may be granted years of service if they relate to the 
employee’s assigned teaching area. Industry-specific experience may be granted with one (1) 
year credit for every two (2) years of industry experience, up to ten (10) years of industry 
experience, regardless of whether or not the experience was in the educational environment. The 
Superintendent shall have final authority if the industry experience is relevant to the employee’s 
assigned teaching area. This will be considered the initial placement for the new teacher who 
shall then follow the natural progression within the negotiated agreement (e.g. the following year 
they would move down a step to reflect years of experience). 

c) For current teachers, beginning with the 2024-2025 school year, any previous industry-specific 
experience may be utilized under the same guidelines as section 1.1.1.b. to get the employee no 
further than Step 5. Should the employee already be at or beyond Step 5, no additional years of 
industry experience may be granted.  

d) For horizontal advancement in areas of the curriculum where appropriate graduate-level courses 
are not offered, the Superintendent or designee may approve coursework from other sources, 
such as technical colleges or industrial training institutions, for advancement on the salary 
schedule. This coursework must relate to the employee’s assigned teaching area. Each one 
credit hour from the approved coursework will be equivalent to one (1) college credit hour for 
salary advancement.   

 
1.1.1.1  2024-2025  Salary Schedule:  See Appendix A-1 and A-2 attached hereto. 
 
1.1.1.2  2025-2026  Salary Schedule:  See Appendix A-3 and A-4 attached hereto. 
 
1.1.2   Base Salary: 
 
1.1.2.1  2024-2025 Contract Year:  The base salary for the 2024-2025 contract year shall be $40,040. 
 
1.1.2.2 2025-2026 Contract Year:  The base salary for the 2025-2026 contract year shall be $41,070. 
 
1.2 Flat Dollar Salary Amount: For all Employees subject to this Agreement employed by the Scottsbluff 
Public School District employed at any time prior to or during the 2010-2011 school year, the District shall pay 
such Employee a flat dollar salary amount of $935 per month for the 2011-2012 school year and future 
years of employment per full-time certificated employee as part of the salary package, unless the Employee 
elects to receive the Fringe Benefit Stipend under paragraph 2.1 below.  Employees employed at any time 
after the 2010-2011 school year shall not be eligible to receive the Flat Dollar Salary Amount.  A full-time 
employee is deemed to be one who works thirty (30) or more hours per week.  The amount of $11,220 is 
the annualized amount based on full-time employment for the entire school year.  Certificated staff working 
half-time or more will have their flat dollar salary amount figured on the percentage of time contracted.  The 
flat dollar salary amount for employment for less than the entire school year shall be calculated on the 
actual days worked divided by 189 for the contract year.  Less than half-time certificated employees will not 
be eligible for the flat dollar salary amount. Payment of the flat dollar salary amount will be made monthly 
for 12 months.  The Flat Dollar Salary Amount is compensation under Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-902.35 and is 
subject to the withholding of the employer and employee contribution to the Nebraska Public Employees 
Retirement System (NPERS) as required by law. 
 
2. Fringe Benefits: 
 
2.1 Fringe Benefit Stipend:   For all Employees subject to this Agreement employed by the Scottsbluff 
Public School District employed at any time after the 2010-2011 school year, the District shall pay such 



 

Employee a Fringe Benefit Stipend of $935 per month for the respective school year per full-time certificated 
employee as part of the salary package. An Employee employed at any time prior to or during the 2010-
2011 school year may make a one-time irrevocable election to receive the Fringe Benefit Stipend.  A full-
time employee is deemed to be one who works thirty (30) or more hours per week.  The amount of $11,220 
is the annualized amount based on full-time employment for the entire school year.  Certificated staff 
working half-time or more will have their Fringe Benefit Stipend figured on the percentage of time 
contracted.  The Fringe Benefit Stipend for employment for less than the entire school year shall be 
calculated on the actual days worked divided by 189 for each contract year.  Less than half-time certificated 
employees will not be eligible for the Fringe Benefit Stipend. Payment of the Fringe Benefit Stipend will be 
made monthly for 12 months.  The Fringe Benefit Stipend is NOT compensation under Neb. Rev. Stat. § 
79-902.35 and is NOT subject to the withholding of the employer and employee contribution to the Nebraska 
Public Employees Retirement System (NPERS). 
 
2.2 Health Insurance:  Scottsbluff Public Schools shall pay for full-time faculty members (0.75 full-time 
equivalency) the premium for one-half of the “Employee” (individual) health and dental insurance premium at 
the $1,050.00 deductible rate and plan or its successor rate and plan, which includes 100% of A, 75% of B 
and 50% of C coverage for dental insurance, commencing with the first day of September of each such 
contract year at renewal rates per Educator’s Health Alliance in effect for such contract year. In those 
instances where both spouses are employees of Scottsbluff Public Schools, the “Employee” (individual) health 
and dental insurance premium for the second spouse shall be applied to family coverage.  Notwithstanding 
the foregoing, the Scottsbluff Public Schools and its various bargaining unit group will establish an Insurance 
Oversight Committee (IOC).  The IOC would be comprised of two (2) representatives from the certified, 
classified, and administrative groups and two (2) from our salaried employees.  The IOC would be headed by 
the Executive Director of Finance.  This group would be tasked with determining whether the insurance 
options given to employees should change for the 2024-2025 and/or 2025-2026 health and dental insurance 
plan years.  If a change in the health and dental insurance plans are made, this agreement will be subject to 
a reopener at the option of either party to adjust total compensation and attendant benefit based upon the 
2021-2022 Association staff which was the basis of the Agreement. 
 
2.3 Sick Leave:  Provision is made for nine (9) days sick leave per year, accumulative to one hundred (100) 
days.  Sick leave is granted for personal illness or accident and may be used for illness of children, spouse, 
and parents.  The building principal or immediate supervisor shall approve the sick leave in the designated 
employee portal to acknowledge that the staff person was in fact gone from the building and using sick leave.  
A maximum of seventy-five (75) days from accumulated sick leave, for full-time staff, shall be paid at the rate 
of $40.00 per sick leave day upon resignation (age 55 minimum) or death.  
 
2.4  Association Leave:  The Scottsbluff Education Association will be allowed a total of five (5) days (not 
per person) for the purposes of transacting Association business.  Days in excess of five (5) days will require 
prior approval by the Superintendent.  Cost of substitute for all leave days will be reimbursed by the 
Association. 
 
2.5  Personal Leave:  Three (3) days of personal leave shall be granted each year, PROVIDED, such 
personal leave days may not be used to extend a holiday break (Thanksgiving, Christmas, and Easter) or 
absence during the final week of school.  Notification to immediate supervisor shall be made as far in 
advance as possible.  Absence for personal reasons beyond the allowed days (as detailed in the above 
language) will be docked at the rate of 1/189th of the respective teacher’s salary scheduled pay, exclusive 
of the flat dollar salary amount.  Personal leave can be accumulated up to a maximum of five (5) days over 
a two-year period.  Accrued personal leave can be taken up to a maximum of five (5) consecutive days.  
 
“Holiday Extension Day” (HED):  Should a teacher wish to extend a holiday break (Thanksgiving, Christmas, 
and Easter) or absence during the final week of school, limited to one day per school calendar year, they must 
bear the cost of a substitute teacher at the $150 Substitute Pay rate for such day; the Substitute Pay to be 
paid by the teacher through salary reduction.  
 
2.6 Conditional Leave:  The Scottsbluff Public Schools provides conditional leave to certified staff.  
Conditional leave may be granted to a maximum of three (3) days per year, non-cumulative, with the day(s) 
being charged to sick leave, for the purpose of accommodating special obligations or emergencies which 
cannot be scheduled on non-duty days or at a time other than school hours.  The following items are typical 
of approved requests for conditional leave:  

 
2.6.1  Transaction of serious personal business which cannot be arranged at a time other than school hours. 
2.6.2  Legal arrangements which are related to the immediate family of the employee. 
2.6.3  Compliance with a court summons. 



 

2.6.4  Special examinations administered by a university for an advanced degree program. 
2.6.5   Extension of death or illness leave.   
2.6.6    Absence of an employee resulting from mandatory pre-induction physical examination. 
2.6.7    Attendance at a family member's college graduation and/or college event. 
2.6.8   Travel time for a funeral or a wedding of the immediate family some distance away. 
2.6.9  Attend a school age child’s activity or event. A child includes a son, daughter, step-son, step-

daughter, or a student from whom the employee is guardian or holds power of attorney. 
2.6.10 Unable to arrive at the school site at the contractual time due to inclement weather. This would 

include preventing a return to Scottsbluff from an out-of-town trip and weather preventing travel 
from home to school or school to home. 

2.6.11  Other events considered of an emergency nature not covered above may be approved by the 
immediate supervisor and the office of the superintendent. 

 
 
Application for conditional leave should be submitted to the immediate supervisor as far in advance as 
possible except in the case of immediate emergency situations. 
 
2.7 Bereavement Leave:  A total of up to five (5) consecutive days at full pay is allowed each certificated 
employee that is employed full-time for absences in case of a death in the immediate family for funeral 
arrangements and services.  Immediate family is defined as wife, husband, father, father-in-law, mother, 
mother-in-law, son, son-in-law, daughter, daughter-in-law, brother, brother-in-law, sister, sister-in-law, 
grandchildren, grandparent or a person in the same home as part of the family or someone for whom the 
employee is guardian or holds power of attorney.  Staff members who suffer the death of a child, step-child 
or spouse will have five (5) bereavement days plus an additional five (5) bereavement days that will be 
deducted from the employee’s sick leave balance.  This time may be extended by personal leave. 

 
Employees may be excused, without the loss of pay, for a period of up to one (1) day, to attend funeral 
services of relatives other than those listed above or to attend funeral services of friends with the prior approval 
of the building administrator.  Bereavement leave is not limited to five (5) days in one (1) year but covers each 
death in the immediate family that occurs during the year.  The maximum number of bereavement leave days 
shall be no more than fifteen (15) days in any one (1) contract year.  Bereavement leave is noncumulative 
year to year. 
 
2.8  Life Insurance:  Life insurance is provided by the District for all employees who work at least .5 FTE 
(half-time).  Life insurance is term insurance--$15,000 for the employee; $3,000 for spouse; $2,000 for 
dependents. The life insurance is effective the first day of the month following hire date. At age 70 the 
coverage drops to 50% or $7,500. 
 
A Voluntary Life Program is available for all employees who work .5 FTE (half-time) including spouse and 
dependents at the employee’s cost to be paid through a salary reduction agreement.  Increments of $5,000 
up to 5 times annual salary with a $500,000 max may be elected for the employee.  Spouse coverage is 
available up to 50% of the employee’s election.  Dependent child(ren) from live birth to age 26 are eligible 
for a $5,000 or $10,000 life benefit.   
 
2.9  Disability Insurance:  The Scottsbluff Public Schools will provide disability insurance to all certified 
employees who are working at least .5 FTE (half-time), that will commence upon exhaustion of sick leave 
days, regardless of how many or how few days were available to the employee.  Long-term disability monthly 
payments are 66 2/3% of basic monthly earnings. The insurance is effective the first day of the month following 
the hire date.  
 
2.10  Sabbatical Leave:   
2.10.1 This is to be an unpaid leave of absence for a maximum of one (1) year. 
2.10.2 The individual is guaranteed a teaching position within the School District at the end of the leave 

period at the same salary step at the time the individual began the leave period.  Vertical 
movement will not be permitted.  Only horizontal movement will be allowed. 

2.10.3  The individual must have completed seven (7) years of continuous service to the Scottsbluff Public 
Schools. 

2.10.4  This leave will be limited to three (3) individuals per year beginning with the 1986-87 school year 
and will be awarded on a first-come/first-serve basis.  An individual teacher may be approved only 
once every seven (7) years. 

2.10.5 Notification by the individual must be given to the Superintendent in writing, by March 1 preceding 
the school year for which leave is requested. 



 

2.10.6    Notification, in writing, by the individual of his/her intention to return to the service of the Scottsbluff 
Public Schools must be given to the Superintendent by February 1 during the period of leave. 

2.10.7    The year of sabbatical leave will not qualify as a year of creditable service to the School District. 
 
3.  Miscellaneous Provisions: 
 
3.1 Professional Development:  Teachers at the last step of the MA+45 or PhD columns will receive up to 
$1,000 every six (6) years to cover the cost of coursework required by law in order to retain the teachers 
certificate and not to obtain an additional endorsement.  Courses to be taken have to be approved by the 
Superintendent or his designee.  To receive payment for the coursework, teachers will present a transcript 
indicating completion of the course(s) and receipts for tuition, books, and other fees associated with the 
class(es). 
 
3.2 Professional Growth Incentive:  BE IT RESOLVED that the Scottsbluff Education Association and the 
Scottsbluff Board of Education will work together to establish and enrich the Professional Growth Incentive 
program to encourage professional growth among individual teachers in the Scottsbluff Public Schools.  This 
program will encourage individual teachers, either singly or in small groups, to develop and inaugurate special 
additions in subject matter and in programs which will advance the educational system of the Scottsbluff Public 
Schools.  This program must be approved by a committee established by the Scottsbluff Board of Education 
and the Scottsbluff Education Association.  This Committee will consist of twelve (12) members. One (1) 
Board member from the Curriculum Committee; five (5) representatives from the administration, including the 
Superintendent, the Executive Director of Curriculum & Instruction, the Executive Director of Student Services 
and two (2) Principals, one from the elementary level and one from the secondary level; two (2) Senior High 
Teachers; two (2) Middle School teachers, two (2) Elementary Teachers (of which they are to be current SEA 
members.  
 
During this Contract, an amount of no greater than $25,000 nor less than $10,000 shall be set aside for 
professional growth incentives.  Only those dollars used by the accepted programs will be utilized in 
professional growth, with the remaining dollars being left in the General Fund of the School District.   
 
3.3 Elementary Planning Time:  All elementary teachers in the District will be granted the equivalent of four 
(4) days per school year for planning purposes.   
 
3.4 Instructional Issues Committee:  The Board and SEA will form a Standing Committee, consisting of 
Board Member/s, Administrator/s, and SEA Members, to review instructional issues.  

 
3.5 Committee Work:  The Board and SEA agree that members of any committee, generated either by the 
Superintendent or the Board, will be paid at the rate of $30.00 per hour.  At the present time, this includes all 
Curriculum Committees and the Technology Committee.  Other committees may be added at future dates. 
 
3.6 Grievance Procedure:  The purpose of this grievance procedure is to secure, at the lowest possible 
level, equitable solutions to the problems that may from time to time arise concerning the interpretation, 
application or meaning of this Agreement. An underlying principle of the grievance procedure is to ensure 
fair and equitable treatment to the District's employees.  
 
3.7 Teacher Meeting Compensation: The Superintendent and/or their Executive Committee may call a 
meeting during workdays on the calendar. Staff will be paid at a rate of $30.00 per hour. In no event shall 
a staff member be required to attend meetings on more than half of the available staff workdays in the 
school year.   
 
A. Definitions:  
 
Grievance: Any claim or claims by an employee, a group of employees or the Association that there has 
been a violation, misinterpretation or misapplication of the terms of this Agreement.  
Grievant: Employee, group of employees making the claim as provided in the paragraph above. 
Time Limits: All time limits herein shall consist of full-time teacher service days as identified on the school 
calendar maintained by the School District and attached hereto. The number of days indicated at each level 
should be considered maximum and every effort shall be made at all levels to expedite the process. Failure 
of any grievant to comply with the time limits contained herein shall constitute a waiver of right to appeal to 
the next step. Failure of the Board or its representatives to comply with the time limits at any level shall 
permit the grievant to appeal the grievance to the next level.  
Grievance Meetings or Hearings: All meetings and hearings held under this procedure up to and including 
Step 2 shall be conducted in private and shall include only the administration's representatives, the grievant 



 

and the grievant's designated representatives. All parties shall have the right to record the proceedings of 
any hearing or meeting at all levels of the grievance procedure.  
 
B. Association Representation:  
A grievant shall have the right to have Association representatives present to represent the grievant at each 
level of the grievance procedure. Nothing herein shall be construed as limiting the right of any employee to 
discuss their grievance informally with their immediate supervisor and having the grievance adjusted 
informally.  
 
The settlement shall not be inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.  
 
C. Reprisals:  
No reprisals of any kind shall be taken against any employee who utilizes this grievance procedure.  
 
D. Withdrawal of a Grievance:  
An employee may withdraw their grievance at any level of the procedure without fear of reprisal from any 
party.  
 
E. Advanced Step Filing:  
The grievance shall be initially filed at the level where the decision resulting in the grievance was made.  
 
F. Grievance Procedure:  
Informal Resolution. The parties believe that it is usually most desirable for an employee and their 
immediate supervisor to resolve problems through free and informal communications. When requested by 
the employee, a representative of the Association may assist in this informal resolution. However, when the 
grievance remains unresolved, then the grievance shall be processed as follows:  
 
Step 1. The grievant shall present a written grievance to the employee's Principal within thirty (30) days of 
the event giving rise to the grievance.  
 
A meeting with the Principal shall be held within three (3) days of the filing of the grievance. The Principal 
shall provide a written answer to the grievance within two (2) days of the meeting.  
 
Step 2. If not resolved at Step 1, the grievant may appeal the Principal’s decision by filing a written appeal 
with the Superintendent within five (5) days of receipt of the Principal’s decision. 
 
Step 3. If not resolved at Step 2, the grievant may appeal the Superintendent’s decision by filing with the 
Board president a written appeal within five (5) days of receipt of the Superintendent’s decision. The Board 
president shall schedule a hearing on the grievance before the Board of Education within ten (10) days 
from the date the appeal is received. The hearing shall be held no later than thirty (30) days from receipt of 
the appeal. Each party shall have the right to call such witnesses as it deems necessary to develop facts 
pertinent to the grievance. The Board shall issue a written decision within five (5) days from the date of the 
hearing to the grievant. 
  
 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF: the parties have executed this Agreement on the date stated below. 
 
Scotts Bluff County School District  Scottsbluff Education Association  
79-0032 a/k/a Scottsbluff Public  (SEA) 
School District 
 
Dated this ____ day of March, 2024     Dated this ___ day of March, 2024 
     
 
________________________________ ______________________________ 
(Signature)  (Signature) 
Scott Reisig        Anne Schmall 
President, Board of Education  Chief Negotiator, SEA 
 
 



 

 



Scottsbluff Public Schools
Facility Committee Meeting

March 5, 2024
Attendance: Scott Reisig, Rob Polk, Mark Lang, Andrew Dick, Travis Rickey, 

Jeremy Behnke, David Davis, Wendy Kemling, and Marianne 
Carlson

Splash Building • Discussion of Splash Facility
Misc Projects • Discussion of projects completed throughout the district and 

upcoming projects for the facility and maintenance team
BOE Updates • Board Policies

o 3130 Purchasing Policies (2nd Reading)
o 3133 Approval of Change Orders (2nd Reading)
o 5205 Graduation (2nd Reading)
o 5406.1 Student Searches and Metal Detectors (2nd Reading)
o 5415 Anti-Bullying (Annual Review)
o 8261 Employment of Board Member or Family (2nd Reading)
o 6000 Series (2nd Reading)
o 9000 Series (2nd Reading)

• Bear Cub Calendar 2024-2025
• Interactive Flat Panels
• Elementary iPads
• Certified Negotiated Agreement
• 23 Building

Roundtable • Future Meetings will be on the Tuesday before the board meeting 
with noted exceptions
o Tuesday, April 2nd 
o Tuesday, May 7th 
o Wednesday, June 5th 
o No meeting in July



Scottsbluff Public Schools
Finance Committee Meeting

March 4, 2024
Attendance: Tory Schwartz, Paul Snyder, Beth Merrigan, Andrew Dick, 

Frances Burkhalter, Justin Shaddick, Jana Mason, David Davis, 
and Marianne Carlson

Investments • Discussion on current investments for SBPS
Splash Facility • Review of responses to recent RFP
BOE Updates • Board Policies

o 3130 Purchasing Policies (1st Reading)
o 3133 Approval of Change Orders (1st Reading)
o 5205 Graduation (1st Reading)
o 5406.1 Student Searches and Metal Detectors (1st Reading)
o 5416 Anti-Bullying (Annual Review)
o 8261 Employment of Board Member or Family (1st Reading)
o 6000 Series (1st Reading)
o 9000 Series (1st Reading)

• Bear Cub Calendar 2024-2025
• Interactive Flat Panels
• Elementary iPads
• Certified Negotiated Agreement
• 23 Building

P-Card Expenditures and 
Cash Flows 

• Reviewed P-Card Expenditures for January 2024
• Reviewed Cash Flows as of February 29, 2024

Roundtable • Future Meetings will be held on the Monday before the board meeting 
with noted exceptions
o Tuesday, April 2nd 
o Monday, May 6th 
o Wednesday, June 5th

o No meeting in July 



Scottsbluff Public Schools
Student Services Meeting

February 15, 2024
Attendance: Andrew Dick, Bree Rock, Rob Polk, Lukas Benzel, Paul 

Snyder, Betsy Skelcher, Jana Mason, Tory Schwartz, 
Kenna Urwiller, and Wendy Kemling

Alternative 
Education Proposal

As part of the strategic plan, we are considering 
options for an alternative education proposal.  This 
addresses Strategic Priority #2 (Goal 2.4).

We have identified that we need to support our 
students who need more behavioral interventions.  

Three options were considered.

Other None noted

Next meeting – March 21, 2024 at 11:30
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